(L &I

IN—=Hhe2TD
{ERAEICOWVT.

M ZTNE TREBOITINAVILE, Ffo, *OBLHL
CN\TA)—ZFRSE HIIBRBND—RAEILES>TNBI &I
WOBUARDEHICERIIE< BHIDUBLEFBZIRETIE
WET,

ZONBFE, NV -X THEROSERAH AL B
SEORECHEBL TH<DIESH ORBROICERZITS
BOBEAFAINNBEERB>TEBLILEDOTITOET S NY
N FINF TICRFTENTOET/NEF D€y FEIRIE

CORTREFHICLTIVNNS MEEOT, HENICE, ME

CHEF, YORBFUHCHOTEHIEROBRICE > EBRR
LENTEBEBOET,

SEICT-> TBOBERS EESARIL TI<AICE, T8
SRICHHNE L TOBDE IR, SREQEOBLRBE DX
MAEHBDIENRARBIETIEVET,

WA (C(IEE, BBESNLBINBEICR LV HLTHYET
OT, “NIHIY—X" TEEORG, BEBRRERUSET
TERTERLSBEHDLLET,

DI BN NBRABN T, RLRBRATRE
EEATHO>TCHUYETL, CNETLRIDEFBERTTELT
BUFT,

e NTAY—" EE—BIHETEOETIORLTD
FAEBL EFE T,

1. ZON—=VYHhEOTE, LBEGRREASRRBERET
BICHTRATESLDIIB>THYET,

TINORICIE, CERO#EMREERES, N—-YHha0

SOELCHVET V4 F2 7 - FESHIOLEBRD

(VT ANE N ERBA R T BT TEIN TEE T,

BLEROPICEHEE L, BELOBRRLSTHBLARLY
B IoRE (Pyvty—Y) THEEETBE2B2OEDH
HUZTDTFOITHEBROET,

2. 500CDA-600CDDERRE S (I, H00COA-B00CO BB & bR
BRO2BRAICKBIENTHYE T,
BOOCDA-600CD EHRHBWRNDBESIEIIRDBY TT,
) H01—10— 3

H
i 011 110 ? 3 SHBRA
I: BLIICOX48<
S-TEE  TEHEI-F S-VD-F WERID-Keeee
o
gooco A
60
HOt — 02 - _1A — 3
!

Pyty T —%EER

" .

Fa—tv b = NAarv b n YRVAY IV
C 2y B <§§> @i&d
Set Screw acat Same Nut d Lock Washer
d x d d
145 — 355 MB X 6 170 — 103 M3 180 — 103 3¢
145 — 356 M6 X 6 170 — 104 M4 180 — 104 a1 ¢
145 — 358 M6 X 8 170 — 105 M5 180 —~ 105 5¢
145 — 360 M6 X 10 . 170 — 106 M6 180 - 106 6¢
145 — 362 M6 X 12 170 — 108 M8 180 — 108 8¢
145 — 365 M6 X 15 170 — 108.3 M8 180 — 110 10¢
145 — 404 M4 X 4 170—-110 ~ M10 180 — 112 12¢
145 — 406 M4 X 6 170 — 110.3 M 10
145 — 410 M4 X 10 170 — 112 M12
145 — 460 M8 X 10
145 — 483 M8 X 45
145 — 505 M5 X 5
145 — 506 M5 X 6
145 — 508 M5 X 8
145 — 510 M5 X 10
145 — 515 M5 X 15
145 — 565 M10 X 15
kO—tv b L wry b ‘ ' ERIT Y%
* 4] i T ®
(_/ Set Screw Wing Nut i d E-Ring
d d
140 — 362 163 — 105 M5 181 — 403 3¢
140 — 370 181 — 404 49
140 — 470 181 — 405 5¢
181 — 406 6¢
181 — 408 8¢
181 — 410 10¢
181 - 412 12¢
181 — 415 15¢
181 - 419 19¢
xO—tv b w2 b F—IN E> N
Y 3 d @ F—rd
Set Screw DI S Nut Taper Pin =
d x 2 ] d X Pitch o dx 4t
141 — 508 M5 X 8 174 — 704 M20 X 1 182 — 146 3¢ X 22
182150 3¢ X 36
182 — 167 4¢ X 25
182 — 169 a¢p X 32
182 — 171 4¢ X 40



B

STANDARD STOCK

i

D)

A

k

PARTS. NO.

AAKRILE NARMT ~ _
1L ] egnh [
~—
Screw e—Q — Screw ‘Q’—’
dxf d X%
101 — 360 M6 X 10 122 — 006 M3 X 6
101 — 362 M6 X 12 122 — 056 M4 X 6
101 — 366 M6 X 16 122 — 058 M4 X 8
101 — 370 M6 X 20 122 — 060 M4 X 10
101 — 372 M6 X 22 122 — 108 M5 X 8
101 — 380 M6 X 30 122 - 110 M5 X 10
101 — 381 M6 X 35 122 - 112 M5 X 12
101-3825 M6 X 40 122 - 115 M6 X 15
101 — 466 M8 X 16 122 —-132 M5 X 40
101 — 470 M8 X 20 122 - 160 M6 X 10
101 — 472 M8 X 22 122 — 165 M6 X 15
101 — 475 M8 X 25 122 — 168 M6 X 18
101 — 480 M8 X 30 122-172 M6 X 22
101 — 481 M8 X 35 122 — 765 M8 X 15
101 — 487 M8 X 65 122 -770 M8 X 20
101 —4895 M8 X 75 122 -775 M8 X 25
101 —5306 M5 X 30
101 — 570 M10 X 30
101 — 571 M10 X 35
101 — 610 M12 X 20
vy 7 - +RMF
Rk ﬁg [ ] EskLb P
Screw e @ Screw g—=
dx g dx ®
117 — 362 M6 X 12 122 — 408 M4 X 18
117 — 365 M6 X 15
117 — 368 M6 X 18
117 -370 M6 X 20
117 - 375 M6 X 25
117 — 380 M6 X 30
117385 M6 X 55 T
117 - 391 M6 X 85 T :
17 -412 M4 X 12
117 -415 M4 X 15 Scerew )
117 — 465 M8 X 15
117 - 470 M8 X 20 dXx?®
117 — 482 M8 X 40 11 -314 M3 X 14
117 - 512 M5 X 12 111 -526 M5 X 25
117 - 520 M5 X 20 111 - 632 MS X 40
117 - 522 M5 X 22 111 -533 M5 X 50
117 -525 M5 X 25
117 — 630 M5 X 30
117 - 570 M10 X 30
117 - 574 M10 X 50

RARG

aAhixy BL

fe— Q——>

Screw

dXx?®
125 — 606 M3 X6
125 - 608 M3 X8
125 — 612 M3 12
1256 -615 M3 15
126 — 625 M3 X 25
125 - 655 M4
125 — 656 M4
1256 — 658 M4
126 — 660 M4
126 — 662 M4
1256 — 665 M4
125 - 670 M4
126 — 672 M4
125 — 705 M5
125 — 706 M5
125 — 708 M5
126 - 710 M5
126 — 712 M5
126 — 715 M5
1256 — 718 M5
1256 — 720 M5
125 — 722 M5
126 — 726 L
125 - 730 M5
126 - 731 M5
125 — 756 M6
125 — 758 M6
125 - 760 M6
125 — 762 M6
125 — 765 M6
126 — 770 M6
125 — 815 M8

x

-]

10
12
15
20
22

-]

10
12
15
18
20
22
25
30
35

10
12
15
20
15

XX XX X X XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XX

+E R q |
Ak (O d
Screw — R
dx®
125 - 110 M4 X 10
126 — 131 M4 X 35

ATY L TE .

BE>

d waj

ST IE d
sHXAODWR B

Roll Pin re—— { —— Cotter Pin Needle Bearing D
d xR d X 2 dX D XB
183-139 16¢ X 8 183-725 0.9¢ X 15 258 — 012 12¢X18¢X 12
183140, 1.6¢ X 10 183 — 734 2¢ X 15
183—-152  2¢ X 14 183-743 16¢ X 10
183 - 153 2¢ X 16 183-744 149 X 12
183167 25¢ X 14 183-746 14¢ X 16
183 —178 3¢ X 6 183 — 747 14¢ X 20
183-182 3¢ X 14 183-763  2¢ X 10
183 — 183 3¢ X 16 183 — 765 35¢ X 15
183 — 185 3¢ X 20
183 - 186 3¢ X 22
183 — 187 3¢ X 25 Ty d SYPIV==FI
183 — 200 4¢ X 10 NPy T
::3::3 :z :: :Z Flat Washer Needle Bearing
183-206  4¢ X 20 d d X D XB
183 — 206 4¢ X 22 184 — 103 3.2¢ 258 — 232 3/16 X 11/32 X 3/8
183 — 207 4¢ X 25 184 — 104 43¢ 268 —~235 1/4 X 7/16 X 7/16
183 — 208 4¢ X 28 184 — 105 53¢
183 — 209 4¢ X 32 ¢ 184 — 106 6.4¢
183 — 211 4¢ X 40 184 — 108 84¢
183 — 229 5¢ X 32 184 — 110 105¢
183 — 230 5¢ X 36 184 — 112 13 ¢
184 — 114 15 ¢
HEZAES fmlx Jvva | 12+2y-7 4 "
) e N
Washer = Bushing e—Q— Inner Sleeve —-—D—E .
D d x D x8 d X D X B
180 — 704 20 243-600 5¢X 7¢ X5 258 — 259 89X 12¢ X125
243-608 8¢X106X8 258 — 271 12¢ X 165¢ X 22.5
243 -619 12¢X14¢0 X 15
243 -620 12¢X14¢ X 20
243 -633 169X 189 X 15
243-635 169X 18¢ X 25
243 —645 229X 250 X 15
#Fy >y a NTY G r-d > oy
o DD o ot
Connecting Link Bearing e p— O-Ring
axb d X D X8 d
280—000.2 6.35 X 5.05 250 —001.6 12¢X28¢ X8 324 — 306 58¢
280—005.2 127 X 9.5 250 — 125.6 5¢X16¢ X5 324 - 310 98¢
250 — 126.6 50X 199 X6 324 — 622 29.74 ¢
250 - 1276 79X 224 X7




C1001

NOP-Side Frame

24,39

Feed Section

Paper Table and Elevator €001
""“%.E Parts No. Description Remarks :;’;i‘j\”y
01 H12-38-3 Side Blower Nozzle 2
02 H12-47-1A-3 Side Blower Nozzle Bracket 2
03 H1245-3 Side Blower Nozzle Bracket Spring 2
04 H09-13-6 Elevator Sprocket Shaft 1
05 H09-14-3 Elevator Sprocket 2
| 06 183-209 Roll Pin 2
07 'H09-22-3 Elevator Chain Guard No-Operator-Side 1
1 08 H09-19-3 Elevator Chain Guard Operator-Side 1
09 H09-25-3 Elevator Chain Stop 2
10 H12-24-1A-3 Paper Magazine Head Guide Angle OPS 1
1 H12-25-1A-3 Paper Magazine Head Guide Angle NOPS 1
12 H12-33-3 Head Guide Angle Locking Block 2
13 H12-34-01-3 Eccentric Shoulder Nut for Angle Lock 2
14 H12-17-1A-3 Elevator Guide Channel " OPS 1
15 H12-18-1A-3 Elevator Guide Channel NOPS 1
16 101-362 Screw 6
17 180-106 Lock Washer 6
18 H12-29-6 Magazine Head Angle Lock Shaft 1
19 H12-31-3 Magazine Head Angle Lock Shaft Lever 1
20 H12-30-3 Magazine Head Angle Lock Lever Knob 1
21 H12-32-3 Lock Lever Catch 1
22 H1248-3 Lock Lever Catch Bracket 1
23 H12-01-6 Paper Table 1
24 H12-05-01-3 Paper Table Bracket (For 600CD) OPS 2
25 H12-06-01-3 Paper Table Bracket (For 600CD) NOPS 1
26 180-105 Lock Washer 4
27 H12-15-3 Screw 2
28 Hi2-16-3 Washer 2
29 163-105 Wing Nut 2
30 H12-02-6 Paper Table Tie Rod 1
31 180-104 Lock Washer 2
32 H12-10-01-3 Elevator Guide Roller Stud 4
33. H12-13-3 Elevator Guide Roller 4
34 180-110 Lock Washer 6
35 170-110 Nut 6
36 H12-07-01-3 Chain Lock Stud 2
37 H09-27-3 Elevator Chain Connecting Eyelet 2
38 H09-28-3 Elevator Chain 2
39 H12-05-3 Paper Table Bracket (For 500CDA) OPS 1
40 H12-06-3 Paper Table Bracket (For 500CDA) NOPS 1
41 H12-19-3 Elevator Stop Pin 2
42 181405 E-Ring 2
43 125658 Screw 2
44 180-103 Lock Washer 2
45 125-608 Screw 2
46 H13-51-03-3 Blower Hose =400 mm 2
47 122-165 Screw 2
48 H09-29-1A-3 Elevator Chain Weight Assy 2




C1002

NOP-Side

Feed Section ~
Feeder Frame and Paper Guide C1002
INﬁg'x Parts No. Description Remarks :'e’:"gny

01 125-718 Screw 4
02 180-105 Lock Washer 5
03 H11-38-03-3 Tail Guide Support Arm 600CD Metric NOPS 1
04 H11-38-01-3 Tail Guide Support Arm 500CDA Metric NOPS 1
05 H11-39-3 Bumper for Guide Support Arm 2
06 H11-34-3 Thumb Screw * 500CDA =3 *5
07 H11-42-3 Mounting Bracket 2
08 H11-41-1B-3 Tail Side Guide *2
09 H11-47-1A3 Tail Guide Assy 2
10 H11-51-3 Tail Guide Spring 4
1 HO01-26-3 Frame Spacer 4
12 H11-44-3 Tail Guide for Short Stock 1
13 H11-40-6 Guide Support Cross Bar * 500CDA =1 * 2
14 H11-45-3 Thumb Screw * SOOCDA =2 x4
15 Hi1-41-1A-3 Tail Side Guide * 500CDA =1 OPS *2
16 H11-35-03-3 Tail Guide Support Arm 600CD Metric OPS 1
17 H11-35-01-3 Tail Guide Support Arm 500CDA Metric OPS 1
18 HO01-15-01-6 Feeder Frame Top Spreader 1
19 125-708 Screw 1
20 H16-06-3 Release Lever Spring 1
21 H36-01-3 Release Lever Mounting Block 1
22 180-108 Lock Washer [3
23 117-470 Screw 4
24 125-725 Screw 2
25 H36-03-1A-3 Release Lever 1
26 H36-02-3 Shoulder Screw 2
27 170-106 Nut 2
28 180-106 Lock Washer 2
29 180-104 Lock Washer 4
30 125-662 Screw 4
3 H01-01-1D-3 Feeder Side Frame OPS 1
32 H16-08-3 Feeder Control Handle 1
33 H16-09-3 Feeder Control Knob 1
34 H16-03-1A-3 Feeder Control Lever 1
35 HO01-15-02-6 Feeder Frame Top Spreader 1
36 181-406 E-Ring 1
37 184-108 Flat Washer 1
38 CK05-33 Sheet Separator Bracket 4
39 H11-25-3 Sheet Separator 4
40 184-104 Flat Washer 2
41 125-655 Screw 2
42 HQ1-18-01-6 Scaled Cross Bar Metric 1
43
44 H01-04-1C-3 Feeder Frame NOPS 1
45 HO1-16-01-6 Feeder Frame Base Spreader 1
46 101-480 Screw - Nozzle 6
47 170-108 Nutier Frame Base Spreader 6
48 H01-08-3 Pilot Shaft Bushing Included in 31, 44 2
49 H01-10-3 Bushing Included in 31, 44 2
50 H16-08-1A-3 Feeder Control Lever Assy (32~ 34) 1
51

52




C1003

{

34

02~08,10,18,19
21,22,24,2%

20
33(0917.20)
11,12,13
4

27

Double &heet Detector 1503
";‘“?fx Parts No. Description Remarks ::Je':":ssy
01 HO01-15-02-6 Feeder Frame Top Spreader 1
02 H04-01-3 Micrometer Bracket 1
03 H04-05-3 Micrometer Control Knob 1
04 H04-57-3 Crick Stop for Micrometer Control Knob 1
05 180-104 Lock Washer 8
06 125656 Screw S
07 H04-18-3 Sensing Bracket Guide Plate 2
08 125-606 Screw 4
09 180-103 Lock Washer 2
10 170-103 Nut 3
1 H04-20-1B-3 Top Micrometer Switch Cover 1
12 H04-32-3 Bushing 1
13 H04-64-01-3 Lock Nut 1
14 H24-01-3 Micrometer Switch Electrical Lead 1
15 H04-25-3 Micrometer Switch Shield i
16 E10-023 Micrometer Switch 1
17 H04-24-3 Lower Micrometer Switch Shield 1
18 170-106 Nut 1
19 H04-02-3 Sensing Foot Bracket 1
20 HO04-21-3 Screw 2
21 HO04-03-3 Screw 1
22 H04-09-3 Adjustment Stem Spring 1
23 G03-26-3 Screw 1
24 HO04-06-3 Micrometer Adjusting Stem 1
25 180-106 Lock Washer 1
26 HO04-12-3 Detector Side Plate 2
27 170-104 Nut 7
28 HO04-13-3 Detector Side Plate Spreader 2
29 HO04-15-3 Detector Side Plate Spreader 1
30 258-235 Guide Roller Needle Brg. B47 1
31 H04-27-3 Harness 1
32 125-662 Screw 1
33 H04-20-1C-3 Micrometer Switch Assy with Box and Lead (09 ~ 17, 20) 1
34 H04-01-1A-3 Detector Assy (02~08, 10, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25) 1




C€1004

NOP-Side

543,28~ 31,33)

35
53/</
(13,28,30,31,33,35)

(13,16,17,46~-50)

OP-Side

Feed Section

{Suction Foot) C1004
'I:I%E Parts No. Description Remarks g;it‘A”y
01 181408 E-Ring 1
02 H05-08-3 Flat Washer 1
| 03 H07-20-3 Sector Cam Drive Link 1
04 H05-04-01-3 Sector Cam Drive Link Pivot Stud 1
05 181-406 E-Ring 1
06 184-108 Flat Washer 1
07 180-106 Lock Washer 1
o8 170-106 Nut 1
09 HO05-16-3 Suction Frame Arm Tension Spring 1
10 HO05-23-3 Pin for Tension Spring 1
1 H05-17-1A-3 Cam Follower with Eccentric Stud 1
12 H05-22-3 Pin For Tension Spring 1
13 181404 E-Ring Included in 11 4
14 HO05-14-3 Operating Arm for Suction Foot 1
15 182-169 Taper Pin 3
16 170-105 Nut Included in 11 5
17 180-105 Lock Washer Included in 11 6
18 H05-09-01-3 Sector Cam Stud 1
19 H01-08-3 Pilot Shaft Bushing oPs 2
20 125-720 Screw 2
21 H05-54-3 Forward Movement Control Bracket 1
22 H05-03-3 Bushing Included in 39 1
23 140-370 Adjustable Stop 1
24 H05-57-3 Guide Block 1
25 HO05-29-01-3 Tension Spring 1
26 HO05-36-6 Suction Frame Pilot Shaft 1
27 H05-28-1A-3 Pilot Shaft Bracket OPS 1
28 H05-50-01-3 Suction Foot On-Off Valve 4
29 H0547-02-3 Suction Foot Bracket OPS 1
30 184-106 Flat Washer 2
31 324-310 Suction Foot Grommet O-Ring 8
32 H0549-01-3 Suction Foot 4
33 324-306 Valve Grommet O-Ring 4
34 H05-52-3 Lock Screw for Suction Foot Bracket 4
35 H0547-01-3 Suction Foot Bracket NOPS 3
36 H05-49-03-3 Rubber Suction Foot for Heavy Stock 4
37 H05-49-02-3 Rubber Suction Foot Stem 4
38 H05-26-3 Shaft Bracket NOPS 1
39 H05-01-1B-3 Sector Cam With Bushing 1
40 125-731 Suction Cut-Off Adjusting Screw 1
41 HO05-35-3 Rubber Bumper 1
42 H05-31-01-3 Suction Timing Valve Operating Arm 1
43 H14-34-01-3 Pivot Stud for Alternate Feed Drive Link 1
44 182-150 Taper Pin 1
45 180-108 Lock Washer 1
46 H05-37-1A-3 Forward Movement Control Arm 1
47 H05-41-3 Roller for Forward Control Stop 1
a8 250-125.6 Guide Roller Ball Bearing 1
49 184-105 Flat Washer Included in 11 2
50 H0542-3 Guide Roller Stud 1
51 H05-53-6 Suction Pivot Shaft 1
52 170-108 Nut 1
53 H05-47-0D-3 Suction Foot Bracket (13, 28, 30, 31, 33, 35) NOPS 1
54 HO05-47-0E-3 Suction Foot Bracket Assy (13,28 ~31,33) OPS 1
55 HO05-14-1A-3 Operating Arm Assy (11,12, 14, 16,17) 1
56 H05-37-1C-3 Forward Movement Control Arm Assy 1
57 125-718 Screw 1
58 125-725 Screw 1
59 182-148 Taper Pin 1
60 H05-17--3 Eccentric Stud 1
61 258-610 Cam Follow 1
62 H07-41-3 Sector Cam Drive Link for 500CDA 1




C1005

NOP- Side

OP- Side

Feed Section

(Height Control} C05
'%%E Parts No. Description Remarks ;L;’o':mAssy
01 170-106 Nut 2
02 180-106 Lock Washer 2
03 125-712 Screw 7
04 180-105 Lock Washer 5
05 170-105 Nut 5
06 H03-35-3 Return Detent Spring 1
07 HU3-15-3 Stud 1
08 HO03-13-1A-3 Deflection Plate Return Detent 1
09 181-404 E-Ring 4
10 H03-40-3 Adjustment Bolt 2
1 H03-20-3 Deflection Plate Return Spring 1
12| 170108 Nut 2
13 HO03-05-1A-6 Deflector Plate 1
14 H03-01-6 Guide Plate 1
15 H03-04-3 Lock Washer 3
16 H06-16-02-3 Height Control Arm Lever Spring 1
17 H06-15-01-3 Height Control Arm Lever Drive Collar 1
18 H06-09-3 Stud 1
19 H06-13-1A-3 Height Control Lever 1
20 184-105 Flat Washer 3
21 HO07-27-1A-3 Height Control Drive Lever 1
22 184-106 Flat Washer 1
23 HO06-20-1A-3 Height Control Drive Lever 1
24 H06-17-3 Screw 1
25 H06-26-02-3 Height Control Intermediate Lever i
26 HO06-28-3 Height Control Adjusting Swivel Pin 1
27 181-406 E-Ring 1
28 H06-32-3 Adjusting Knob Guide Block 1
29 H06-30-3 Adjusting Knob Guide Block Swivel Pin 1
30 H06-31-3 Spring 1
31 H06-29-1A-3 Adjusting Knob for Height Control 1
32 H06-01-6 Height Control Bar 1
33 H06-08-3 Height Control Bar Connecting Link 1
34 H06-04-3 Spacing Collar 1
35 H06-05-3 Pivot Pin 1
36 HO03-21-3 Eccentric Deflection Plate Leveling Pin 1
37 170-104 Nut 5
38 180-104 Lock Washer 1
39 184-104 Flat Washer 4
40 122-060 Screw 4
41 E09-02-02-3 Solenoid 100V 1
42 E09-02-03-3 Solenoid 110V 1
43 [ E09-02-04-3 Solenoid 120V 1
a4 E09-02-05-3 Solenoid 200V 1
45 E09-02-06-3 Solenoid 220V 1
a6 | E09-02-07-3 Solenoid 230V 1
47 | E09-0208-3 Solenoid 240V 1
48 E09-02-09-3 Solenoid 380V 1
49 | E09-02:10-3 Solenoid 440V 1
50 H03-24-3 Deflector Drive Link 1
51 HO03-36-3 Collar 2
52 HO03-37-3 Pin 1
53 183-744 Cotter Pin 2




C1006

48 (35~-38)
49 (04,05,39,48)

Feed Section

{Feed Roller) C1006
Ih"l'lgfx Parts No. Description Remarks :,J;iti\ssy
o0 H05-31-01-3 Suction Timing Valve Operating Arm 1
02 H14-34-01-3 Alternate Feed Drive Link Stud 1
03 H14-20-3 Alternate Feed Drive Link 1
04 184-106 Flat Washer 8
05 181404 E-Ring 5
06 H14-06-0A-3 Alternate Feed Cam 1
07 H14-21-3 Alternate Feed Drive Connecting Link 1
08 H14-23-3 Adjustable Lock Link 1
09 125-706 Screw 2
10 H14-01-0A-3 Alternate Feed Bracket 1
1 181403 E-Ring 2
12 H14-11-0A-3 Detent Pawl! (and Drive Pawl) 1
13 180-105 Lock Washer 1
14 125-712 Screw 4
15 H14-28-3 Hair Spring 1
16 H14-12-3 Detent Pawl Spring 1
17 H14-09-0B-3 Alternate Feed Operating Arm 1
18 5201-05082 Bushing Included in 17 1
19 184-110 Flat Washer 1
20 181408 E-Ring 1
21 H02-26-1A-3 Idler Sprocket Bracket 1
22 125-760 Screw 1
23 HO02-23-1A-3 Idler Sprocket 1
24 HO02-15-1A-3 Tape Roller Pulley 60¢ For 500CDA 1
25 H02-01-1A-6 Lower Pullout Roller 1
26 H02-03-1A-6 Forwarding Roller 1
27 H02-06-1A-6 1st Tape Roller 1
28 H02-08-1A-3 Roller Bearing with Case 5
29 H02-20-3 Pullout Roller Drive Sprocket 1
30 H02-22-1A-3 Pullout Roller Drive Chain (280-000) 1
31 H02-18-3 Forwarding Roller Drive Sprocket 1
32 145-358 Set Screw 3
33 H02-15-1B-3 Tape Roller Pulley 65¢ For 600CD 1
34 125-758 Screw 2
35 170-106 Nut 1
36 180-106 Lock Washer 1
37 H02-31-3 Idle Pulley Bracket 1
38 H02-33-3 Idle Pulley Shaft 1
39 HQ2-37-1A-3 Feeder Drive Belt Tension Idle Pulley 1
40 125-656 Screw 5
M H01-21-3 Retaining Washer S
42 H02-10-3 Forwarding Roller Bracket 1
43 258012 Needle Bearing (H02-11-3) 1
44 H02-14-3 Forwarding Roller Bearing Cap 1
45 H02-10-1A-3 Forwarding Roller Bracket Assy (42, 43, 44) 1
46 258-271 Inner Sleeve Included in 25 ~27 5
47 258-259 Inner Sleeve Included in 26 OPS 1
48 H02-31-0A-3 Idle Pulley Bracket Assy (35 ~38) 1
49 HO02-31-1A-3 Idler Pulley Assy (04, 05, 39,48) 1
50 H02-23-1B-3 Idler Sprocket Assy (04, 05,21,23) 1
51 280-000.2 Link Inciuded in 30 1

Hi¢




Cc1007

OP- Side Frame 5

42 43 €9
45

68
(25.30,31,34)

Feed Section

(Paper Table Elevator Drive Section) C1007
":I%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks 3.2"2’“
01 H05-01-1B-3 Sector Cam with Bushing 1
02 H05-09-01-3 Sector Cam Pivot Stud 1
a3 H07-27-1A-3 Raising Control Drive Lever 1
04 H05-04-01-3 Sector Cam Drive Link Pivot Stud 1
05 181408 E-Ring 1
06 HO05-08-3 Flat Washer 1
07 H07-20-3 Sector Cam Drive Link 1
08 H07-21-3 Eccentric Adjustment Screw for Sector Cam Drive Link 1
09 180-106 Lock Washer 7
10 170-106 Nut 5
11 H07-13-3 Shoulder Screw for Feeder Drive Arm 1
12 HO07-16-3 Flanged Bushing 1
13 H07-07-1B-3 Feeder Operating Lever with Bushing 1
14 181406 E-Ring 3
15 184-108 Flat Washer 2
16 181410 E-Ring 3
17 184-112 Flat Washer 3
18 HQ7-09-3 Pivot Stud for Feeder Operating Lever 1
19 H07-34-01-3 Eccentric Screw for Ratchet Link 1
20 HO07-37-3 Elevator Ratchet Drive Link 1
21 180-110 Lock Washer 3
22 170-110 Nut 3
23 H07-29-3 Raising Control Drive Lever Spring 1
24 HO07-30-3 Eccentric Stud for Detent Pawl 1
25 180-105 Lock Washer 5
26 HO08-23-1A-3 Elevator Detent Pawl 1
27 181-404 E-Ring 1
28 HO08-28-3 Detent Pawl Spring 1
29 HO08-29-3 Detent Pawl Pivot Stud 1
30 H08-37-1A-3 Ratchet Release Lever 1
31 H08-39-01-3 Ratchet Release Lever Handle 1
32 H08-01-3 Ratchet Stud 1
33 4206-08036 Spring Pin 1
34 170-105 Nut 3
35 H07-24-3 Plate 1
36 125-708 Screw 3
37 H08-05-3 Combination Gear Stud 1
38 H08-45-1A-3 Combination Gear 1
39 H07-08-3 Oiless Bushing Included in 13 1
40 H0841-3 Release Lever Pivot Stud 1
a H08-33-3 Bumper 1
42 HO08-10-1B-3 Ratchet Drive Link Guide Arm 1
43 HO08-12-2A-3 Ratchet Pawl Drive Lever 1
a4 HO08-18-1A-3 Drive Pawl 1
45 H08-44-3 Elevator Ratchet Gear 1
a6 183-745 Cotter Pin 1
a7 H09-16-1A-3 $\o4-vie-1®-3 Elevator Hand Crank 1
48 H09-01-3 Intermediate Elevator Gear 1
49 H09-02-3 Pilot Screw 2
50 H09-03-3 Bevel Gear 1
51 183-206 Roll Pin 1
52 H09-08-3 Worm Gear 1
53 182-171 Taper Pin 1
54 H09-06-3 Worm 1
55 183-205 Roll Pin 1
56 H09-05-3 Worm Shaft 1
57 H09-10-3 Worm Bracket 1
58 125-770 Screw 2
59 H09-13-6 Elevator Sprocket Shaft 1
60 H07-01-1B-3 Feeder Drive Arm with Bushing 1
61 H07-04-3 Feeder Drive Arm Stud 1
62 H07-39-01-3 Jogger Lever Cam 1
63 H07-38-3 Jogger Lever Cam Drive Link 1
64 H07-40-3 Adjustment Lock Plate 1
65 HO08-13-3 Drive Pawl Spring 1
66 HO08-21-3 Drive Pawl Collar 1
67 HO01-10-3 Qiless Metal 2
68 H08-37-1B-3 Release Lever Assy (25, 30, 31, 34) 1
69 H08-16-3 Bushing Included in 42,43 2
70 H05-03-3 Bushing Included in 60 1
71 H09-03-1A-3 “Worm Assy (50, 51, 54 ~57) 1




c1o08

{Upper Pullont Rollar and Skidwhaal} CT008
o1 | Dok o a
L ok | LBO-104 Lotk Wl 2
| 03 | ED44%3 Lpooy Pabiomt Koliee St Boacikwl 1
0k | 121-408 Eikn : Y
| O B-53-1 iy oller F !
T Pulirvcat Roller KlarPt
- ENANE Deoor Bulions Rolier ETL04 Bt
EEEE-TETET I ST = 4u t= i ]
IR h LT I ] T Em e =lms F]
| 80 | ZUIMIDY 00 ) P Ry » €= Ll 1
11| ;s | Pocey Evtaipay = 35imm = Bdmn 1
ETEE T Porwsitioe Roer Boeckot 1
13 | 35183 Uppor Pulloc Ralar with Nowlla Binsing 3
| 14 | P Lpper Falicnl Rollar Kewws i_ "
L IR | HOY Fullrc! Reller Reislewr F]
18 i1 ] Eriwilis Rollc Bl Jorgdey 2
TEE BT T _E
18 P-4 Btvudiay Ol
[ 10 I mpedslhy | Fwede Rl For T T 3
w | g Fuirwlieg Roller iaft 3
L n | - Pall #in 3
I Lack Wubur 3
FEE—= r— 5
M| Boesl- Pution Geiisr Prassers Adfurtiag 2
F~] [ TRk Eullowt BoTir Prisid Corpasiey Apring 1
W | 11N Barew 3
T Lock Watleir i
T Clek 3op Bot Mok Camrtrl Kok 1
F -1 Bylicul Kolior Browe s Adjesteant Brickst 1
W | 184k Fivt Washwe _
=N | meand Pelowut Rellet Priats Adforimnt Kol :
2| Rijos Rl Wiew) Fygpo Mgt Shal't
ENN-TT HciZ Wiwal Frama 1
R r
CEENTET Eacom _ 2
38 10-470 . Bikdwiunl ¥rpgn Piiot i 3
| I Lo4-108 Pt Wby : 2
G, He - F]
s, St Frorret Farerivin Lownlioy Stop Py |
| %0 | ji0j0s [ 1
at | HLLLOR e Arm Tecipd ]
L DI | Skl Bt Sty [
| 3 B90-1.0-1 Fct Wl Bayulerd Grohls Jyrm 1
- 1018 Tikics [
| w8 | M Bchl Wil Bunkty Eoacimutad tw i F
| = | -3 ihiviasl - A
2 | iD00s1ad vl Arm Wit O
n_ | Wiz ] —— : 3
R Srkiwhnt A WyCoMC ] L
W | BL-E21AD Ry ey : %
| a3 1 7
| B B2 Tharrds Bevewr F]
B | A3 C— z
3
M | a0m Scitwher] Prame a
f: BUAsLl | Upper Pt Rolerdey B z
1
| 58 | Aiomimd Skbbwrbarl 4y k48, 47) 1
| | Bk Sciwierl Amy o4, 44, 49} z
I =TT Eqji Fin — Incinded n 4% |
n_ | I=NiAd Porwariiag Rk i % 16,17, 14,19 2
| B BM-43-30-) —




y . Feed Section
C1009 y NOP-Side Conveyor with Side Guide . Cc1009

i ",““%E Parts No. Description Remarks :,":'“:\sw
W L 01| 181405 E-Ring 5
02 250-126-6 Jogger Cam Follower 1
03 170-105 Nut 6
| 04 H10-61-3 Jogger Lever Pivot Block 1
‘ 05 H10-54-1A-3 Jogger Operating Lever 1
| 06 H10-52-3 Jogger Drive Bracket 1
07 H10-60-3 Jogger Drive Block 1
08 101470 Screw 2
09 180-108 Lock Washer 2
10 170-108 Nut 4
1 H10-07-01-3 Conveyer Table Support OPS 1
12 125-718 Screw 4
13 180-105 Lock Washer 10
14 125-712 Screw 4
15 125-665 Screw 4
16 H10-06-1A-3 Conveyor Frame OPS 1
17 170-110.3 Nut 1
18 H10-80-1A-3 Takeup Guide Bracket t=0.2 1
19
20 H10-65-6 Guide Adjustment Micro-Control Shaft 1
: 21 181408 E-Ring 2
; 22 H10-75-3 Flat Washer 1
75(2627,71,77) ( 23 H10-74-3 Jogger Lever Cam Guide Block 1
18(26,27.71,72) 24 H10-68-1A-3 Cam Guide Block Bracket 1
/ f 25 125662 Screw 4
| 26 170-104 Nut Included in 18, 19, 68 12
| 27 180-104 Lock Washer Included in 18, 19, 68 16
1 28 H10-24-6 Conveyor Table 1
i 29 H1042-1A-3 Jogger Side Guide Frame OPS 1
' 30 H10-45-3 Compression Spring 4
! 3 H10-39-1A-3 Side Guide Bracket with Bushing (39) oPS 1
} 32 | H1043-01-3 Adjustment Knob 4
| 33 H10-90-1A-3 Side Guide Block OPs 1
| @ 34| HI091-1A3 Side Guide Block oPs 1
i 35 184-106 Flat Washer 2
i 36 H10-49-6 Side Guide Jogging Drive Shaft 1
: 37 H10-18-6 Side Guide Stationary Guide Shaft 1
38 H10-92-3 Outer Side Guide Block Bushing Included in 33, 34 4
39 H10-37-3 Side Guide Bracket Bushing Included in 31, 49 4
40 H10-95-3 Compression Spring 4
i a 258-259 Journal Sleeve Included in 42 2
! 42 H10-12-1A-6 2nd Tape Roller 1
‘ 43 H10-35-3 Conveyor Tape 7
| 44 H10-29-6 Tape Guide Cross Bar 1
‘ 45 H10-34-3 Tape Guide Spring 7
46 H10-33-3 Tape Guide 7
a7 H02-06-1A-6 1st Tape Roller 1
48 H1041-1A-3 Side Guide Frame NOPS 1
\ 49 H10-40-1A-3 Side Guide Bracket with Bushing NOPS 1
% 50 H10-94-01-3 Guide Lock Idle Screw 2
i 51 H10-38-3 Guide Lock Screw 2
52 H10-30-3 Tape Guide Bracket 2
53 H10-64-3 Guide Adjustment Micro-Control Knob 1
54 H10-51-3 Jogger Shaft Compression Spring 1
55 184-110 Flat Washer 1
: 56 H10-85-3 Guide Adjustment Micro-Control Retaining Collar 1
! 57 183-207 Roll Pin 1
: 58 H10-89-3 Conveyor Table Support 1
59 H10-87-3 Micro-Control Click Stop 1
60 125-658 Screw 2
. 61 145-483 Screw 2
78 (01,02, 0% ; 62 H10-14-1B-3 _Flanged Bearing & Case for Second Tape Roller 2
63 H10-96-01-3 Positioning Plate 2
39 73 64 H10-11-01-3 Conveyor Table Support NOPS 1
@ ' 65 H10-05-1A-3 Conveyor Frame NOPS 1
%f 40 66 H11-69-1A-3 Tape Support Bridge 2
u b 67 H10-93-3 Inner Side Guide Biock Bushing Included in 33, 34 4
68 H10-84-1A-3 Takeup Guide Bracket (26,27,71,72) 1
69 H10-39-1B-3 Jogger Side Guide Assy (01, 29~32) OPS 1
J 70 H1040-1B-3 Jogger Side Guide Assy NOPS ]
|




NOP-Side

75(2827,71,77)
1 826,27,71,72)

25

57,

05

!

78(01,02,05) }

Feed Section
Conveyor with Side Guide C1909
":'?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :,".':itj\“y

71 125656 Screw Included in 18, 68, 6
72 H10-76-3 Plate Spring Included in 18, 68, 86 t =0.2mm 4
73 H10-216 Table Support Spreader 1
74 125-710 Screw 2
75 H10-80-1C-3 Takeup Guide t=0.3 mm 1
76

77 H10-76-01-3 Plate Spring Included in 18, 75 t=0.3 mm 2
78 H10-54-1B-3 Jogger Lever Assy (01, 02, 05) 1
79 H10-68-1B-3 Cam Guide Block Assy 1
80 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
81 118-60-3 Nut 2
82 H10-90-1B-3 Side Guide Block NOPS 1
83 H10-91-1B-3 Side Guide Block NOPS 1
84 H11-80-3 Take-up Guide Bracket NOPS 1
86 H11-78-3 Take-up Guide Bracket OPS 1
86 H11-69-1B-3 Take-up Guide Assy HR-10014 ~ NOPS 1
87 H11-69-1C-3 Take-up Guide Assy HR-10014 ~ OPS 1
88 125-655 Screw 6




Feed Section

‘ Conveyor with Side Guide c1010
% II:IV%FX Parts No. Description Remarks :t:nsAssv
u T 01 H10-65 6 Guide Adjustment Micro Control Shaft 1
! 02 181408 E-Ring 2
\ 03 | H10-753 Flat Washer 1
! 04 | HI10-743 Jogger Lever Cam Guide Block 1
05 H10-68-1A-3 Cam Guide Block Bracket 1
06 125-712 Screw : 8
‘, 07 170-104 Nut 8
;’ 08 180-104 Lock Washer 16
{ 09 | H10-24-6 Conveyor Table 1
} 10 H15-04-1B-3 - Jogger Side Guide Plate 1
11 H1045-3 ) Compression Spring 4
12 H15-01-1A-3 Side Guide Bracket 1
i 13 H10-43-02-3 Adjustment Knob 2
14 H1043-01-3 Adjustment Knob - 2
15 H15-05-1A-3 Nozzle Bracket OPS 1
16 H15-07-3 Nozzle 2
17 H10-49-6 Side Guide Jogger Drive Shaft 1
18 H10-18-6 Side Guide Stationary Guide Shaft 1
19 H15-12-3 Stopper Plate 2
20 H15-73-01-3 Side Guide Bushing 1
21 H15-08-3 Snubber 2
22 184-106 Flat Washer 2
23 H10-12-1A-6 2nd Tape Roller 1
24 H10-35-3 Conveyor Tape 7
25 181405 E-Ring 4
i 26 170-105 Nut 6
77 (06,33,50~55,59) 27 Tizsg0 Serow .
‘ 28 HO0206-1A-6 1st Tape Roller 1
29 H15-03-1B-3 Jogger Side Guide Plate 1
30 H15-15-3 Paper Retainer Bracket 1
A H15-86-3 Paper Retainer 2
; 32 H15-09-3 Snubber Ring 2
33 180-105 Lock Washer 8
u 34 H10-64-3 Guide Adjustment Micro Control Knob 1
56 ‘ 35 H10-51-3 Jogger Shaft Spring ‘1
: 36 184-110 Flat Washer 1
37 H10-85-3 Adjustment Control Retaining Collar 1
38 183-207 Roll Pin 1
<3

m 39 125665 Screw 4
40 125-656 Screw 12
a1 184-104 Flat Washer 8
42 125-606 Screw 4
e 43| 170103 Nut 4
44 145-483 Screw 2
78 . 45 H11-69-1A-3 Tape Support Bridge 2
(52~54,59,60,62) Yo OP-S ide 46 H10-05-1A-3 Conveyor Frame NOPS 1
“ a7 H10-21-6 Table Support Spreader 1
| 48 H15-75-3 Spring 2
49 H15-76-3 Screw 2
50 H15-58-1A-3 Air Control Valve Bracket 1
51 H15-61-3 Air Control Valve 1
52 184-114 Flat Washer 4
53 H13-13-3 Spring 2
54 181412 E-Ring 2
55 H15-64-3 Air Control Shaft 1
56 H13-14-3 Control Valve Knob 2
57 145-410 Set Screw 2
25 58 | 125-710 Screw 2
59 183-211 Roli Pin 2
60 H15-51-3 Vacuum Direction Shaft 1
61 183-203 Roll Pin . 2

62 H15-46-0A-3 Vacuum Direction Valve 1
63 H13-53-02-3 Vinyl Hose 2
64 H13-51-04-3 Vinyl Hose 1
65 A04-63-3 Guide Lock Screw 4
66 H13-51-06-3 Vinyl Hose 1
u 67 H13-51-03-3 Vinyl Hose ] 1
68 H15-18-3 Paper Retainner Bracket NOPS 1
69 H15-02-1A-3 Side Guide Bracket NOPS 1
70 125-718 Screw 2




C1010 %’—//S?t\ie :

78
(52~54,59,60,62)

Feed Section
Conveyor with Side Guide Cc1010.
mh“?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :,";it;s‘y
71 H15-05-1B-3 Nozzle Bracket NOPS 1
72 H15-7302-3 Side Guide Bushing NOPS 1
73 H13-5401-3 Hose Band 3
74 H10-68-1B-3 Cam Guide Block Assy 1
75 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 2
76 118-60-3 Nut 2
77 H15-58-1B-3 Air Control Assy (06, 33,50 ~ 55, 59) 1
78 H15-46-1A-3 Vacuum Direction Valve Assy (52~54,59, 60, 62) 1
79 H11-80-3 Take-up Guide Bracket OoPS 1
80 125-655 Screw 6
81 H10-76-3 Plate Spring t=0.2mm 1
82 H11-78-3 Take-up Guide Bracket NOPS 1
83 H11-69-1B-3 Take-up Guide Assy HR-10014 ~ oPS 1
84 H11-69-1C-3 Take-up Guide Assy HR-10014 ~ NOPS 1




c1om

58—
{12.19.20.56,57)

61 (36,41,31,58)
60 (36,38.51,58)
53 (3e,37.41,51)
52 (36,37,38,51

Outlet Filter Bracket

For Chain Derivery

{12,19,20) 38
12,19,20) 37

Inlet Filter Bracket

54
72

S | 44,45,46,62,63,69,70

48,49 ,64,65

B&—o

38i12,19.20)

381(12.19.20) 41119.20,35)

4.119,20.35}

37
11219.20}

Inlet Filter Bracket

Qutlet Filter Bracket

For Chute Derivery

NEW TYPE (HRrR-6082 ~ )

Pump and Motor c1011
INI\?CE. Parts No. Description Remarks Ppel:"l‘\xy ‘

01 145-362 Set Screw 1
02 B08-07-03-3 Pump Drive Belt 60Hz A42" 1
03 B08-07-01-3 Pump Drive Belt 50Hz A43" 1
04 B08-03-01-3 Motor Mounting Block 2
05 101-481 Motor Mounting Screw 4
06 101-489.5 Belt Tension Adjusting Screw 1
07 170-108 Nut ST 1
08 101-571 Screw 8
09 170-110 Nut 8
10 180-110 Lock Washer 8
1

12 H13-23-01-3 Filter Bracket A 2
13 H13-24-3 Filter Bottle 2
14 H13-28-3 Filter 2
15 H13-25-3 Filter Gasket 2
16 H13-26-3° Filter Retaining Stem 2
17 H13-27-3 Filter Retaining Plate 2
18 163-105 Wing Nut for Filter Retainer 2
19 H13-30-3 Hose Fitting, 2
20 H13-32-1A-3 Joint 2
21 H13-77-3 Ball Bearing 2
22 H13-91-01-3 Rotor Brade 4
23 H13-92-3 Pump Pulley 1
24 H13-97-3 Key for Pump Pulley 1
25 H13-61-01-3 "~ Oil Reservoir Bottle Nipple 1
26 H13-57-0A-3 0il Cap 1
27 H13-62-3 0il Wick =150 1
28 H13-59-3 0il Reservoir Bottle . 1
29 145-365 Set Screw 1
30 H13-72-3 Pump Mounting Block 2
3 H13-19-01-6 Pump Mounting Platform 1
32 180-704 Ring Key 1
33 174-704 Bearing Nut 1
34 H13-60-3 Qil Reservoir Washer 1
35 H13-23-0A-3 Filter Bracket for Pull Register 1
36 H13-57-1B-3 il Reservoir Assy ) 1
37 H13-23-1B-3 Outlet Filter Brc Bracket for Push Register for Push Register 1
38 H13-23-1A-3 Inlet Filter Bracket for Pull Register for Pull Register 1
39 101-570 Screw 4
40 H13-98-3 Qil Retainer 1
41 H13-23-1C-3 Inlet Bracket for Pull 1
42 H13-54-02-3 Hose Clip 1
43 H13-51-03-3 Vinil Hose 1
44 E01-01-3 Pump Drive Motor (110V) Single Phase 1
45 E01-67-3 Pump Drive Motor (200V) ~ HR-10373 3 Phase 1
46 E01-69-3 Pump Drive Motor (220 ~380V) ~ HR-10373 3 Phase 1
47 B25-18-3 Shim 2
48 B08-06-12-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley 50Hz 1
49 B08-06-11-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley 60Hz 1
50 B08-02-08-6 Motor Mounting Plaftorm 1
51 H13-75-2A-3 Pump with Pulley 1
52 H13-75-4G-3 Pump Assy (for Chute Derivery) for Push Register 1
53 H13-75-4H-3 Pump Assy (for Chute Derivery) for Pull Register 1
54 E91-08-3 Capacitor Included in 44 250 uF 1
55 E91-10-3 Governor Switch Included in 44 . 1
56 H19-04-3 Joint 1
57 HC06-05 Hose Fitting 1
58 H19-04-2A-3 Outlet Filter Bracket for Push Register 1
59 184-108 Flat Washer 4
60 H13-75-6B-3 Pump Assy (for Chain Derivery) for Push Register 1
61 H13-75-6A-3 Pump Assy (for Chain Derivery) for Pull Register 1
62 E01-83-3 Pump Drive Motor (200V) HR-10374 ~ 3 Phase 1
63 E01-85-3 Pump Drive Motor (100V/200V) HR-10267 ~ Single Phase 1
64 B08-06-13-3 Pump Drive Motor Puiley HR-10374 ~ 3 Phase 60Hz (200V) 1
65 B08-06-14-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley HR-10374 ~ 3 Phase 50Hz (200V) 1
66 101-375 Screw HR-10374 ~ 4
67 184-106 Flat Washer HR-10374 ~ 4
68 B08-03-31-3 Motor Mounting Block HR-10374 ~ 2
69 E01-87-3 Pump Drive Motor (120V/240V) HR-10266 ~ Single Phase 1
70 E01-89-3 Pump Drive Motor (220V/380V) HR-10374 3 Phase 1
A E91-11-3 Governor Switch Included in 63, 69 1
72 E91-13-3 Capacitor Included in 63, 69 1




C1012

49
(13.19,24. ~3,34)

Air Piping and Control Valve c1012
'%%E Parts No. Description Remarks 'L,!;itsA”v

01 H05-62-0C-3 Suction Timing Valve 1
02 H14-33-01-3 Suction Timing Valve Cover Arm 1
03 H05-72-01-3 Suction Timing Valve Cover 1
04 181-408 . E-Ring 1
05 H05-68-3 Tension Spring 1
06 183-183 Roll Pin 1
07 170-103 Nut 1
08 H14-32-3 Alternate Feed Engagement Knob 1
09 181-404 E-Ring 3
10 H05-74-1A-3 Release Valve Bracket 1
1 H05-83-3 Release Lever Spring 1
12 H05-79-3 Pivot Pin 1
13 180-105 Lock Washer

14 170-105 Nut 5
15 HO05-35-3 Bumper 1
16 125-722 Screw 1
17 H14-31-3 Engagement Stem Spring 1
18 H14-29-3 Engagement Stem 1
19 125-712 Screw 1
20 H14-24-0A-3 Alternate Feed Operating Lever 1
21 184-104 Flat Washer 1
22 125-665 Screw 1
23 H05-73-02-3 Pin 1
24 183-211 Roll Pin 2
25 184-114 Flat Washer 6
26 H18-26-3 Air Control Lid 1
27 125-708 Screw 4
28 H13-13-3 Spring 2
29 181412 E-Ring 2
30 H13-08-02-3 Air Control Shaft 2
3 H13-04-1A-3 Air Control Valve Bracket 1
32 180-106 Lock Washer 2
33 125-762 Screw 2
34 H18-36-0A-3 Air Control 1
35 H05-84-3 Spring Hook 1
36 H13-51-01-3 Connection Hose 9¢ 2= 300 mm 1
37 H13-51-03-3 Forward Blower Hose 9¢ £=400 mm 2
38 H13-54-01-3 Hose Retainer 11
39 H13-5105-3 Suction Foot Hose 9¢ £=500 mm 1
40 H13-5201-3 Blower Hose 109 £=400 mm 4
41 H13-52-02-3 Hose 10¢ £=1000mm 1
42 H1847-01-3 Hose 10¢ £=300 mm 3
43 125-715 Screw 2
a1 H134601-3 Hose Joint 1
45 H1347-3 Hose Band 2
46 H13-14-3 Air Control Shaft Knob 2
47 145410 Set Screw 2
48 125-710 Screw 2
49 H18-36-1B-3 Air Control Assy (13,19,24 ~31, 34) 1
50 H05-62-1B-3 Suction Timing Valve Assy (1~8,17, 18,21 ~23) 1
51 170-104 Nut i 1




C1013

Press Section

Printing Frame and Paper Feed Plate TR
":'“%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks :»Je':- ItsASSY

o1 MO01-03-01-6 Cross Frame 1
02 M04-57-01-6 Paper Feed Plate Metric 1
03

04 122-110 Screw 6
05 M01-02-3 Printing Head Frame NOPS 1
06 MO01-16-6 Bar Spreader 1
07 125-712 Screw NOPS 3
08 180-105 Lock Washer 2
09 M05-45-3 Mounting Plate 1
10 M0543-3 Delivery Timing Bracket 1
1 117-520 Screw 2
12 170-105 Nut 2
13 M04-75-1A-3 Detector Control Bracket 1
14 MO05-01-6 Main Drive Shaft 1
15 M05-49-0A-3 Delivery Timing Lever 1
16 M05-50-1A-3 Cam Follower 1
17 M05-48-01-3 Shoulder Screw 1
18 MO05-55-3 Pivot Pin 1
19 183-747 Cotter Pin 1
20 101470 Screw 1
21 M01-24-3 Guide Plate 2
22 M01-23-3 Compression Spring 2
23 180-108 Lock Washer 1
24 170-108 Nut 1
25 M05-04-3 Main Drive Gear 1
26 182-167 Taper Pin 1
27 MO01-09-6 Top Spreader 1
28 MO01-11-01-3 Top Spreader Screw NOPS 1
29 M01-12-6 Bottom Spreader 1
30 A01-05-3 Screw 1
31 101-370 Screw 1
32 Al17-18-3 Main Drive Shaft Bushing NOPS 2
33 101-380 Screw 3
34 180-106 Lock Washer 3
35 180-110 Lock Washer 1
36 M03-24-3 Inside Bearing Retainer 1
37 243-608 Bushing Included in 15 1
38 250-126.6 Bearing 1
39 M05-49-1C-3 Delivery Timing Lever Assy 1
40 125-710 Screw OPS 1




C1014

NOP- Side

67 (0l~I6.18,63,65)

Press Section
Lower Feed Roller and Hand VWheel Cc1014
";‘“%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks IL:O’:'“:\“Y
01 M04-44-1A-3 Sheet Detector Finger 1
02 M04-37-3 Pilot Screw 2
03 145-505 Set Screw 2
04 M04-62-1A-3 Detector Control Arm 1
05 M04-34-6 Sheet Detector Shaft 1
06 258-232 Cam Roller 1
07 A52-47-3 Flat Washer 1
08 183-744 Cotter Pin 3
09 118-70-3 Cam Roller Pin 1
10 180-104 Lock Washer 1
1 170-104 Nut 2
12 M04-36-3 Twist Spring 1
13 M0446-3 Collar 1
14 M04-42-3 Detent Pawl 1
15 MO04-38-3 Detent Pawl Bracket 1
16 125-672 Adjustment Screw 1
17 CK02-33 Detent Pawl Stop 1
18 125656 Screw 2
19 | M04433 Pawl Spring 1
20 M04-26-1A-6 Head Stop Shaft and Finger 1
21 183-152 Roll Pin 1
22 M04-32-3 Twist Spring 1
23 M04-30-3 Headstop Operating Cam 1
24 M04-33-3 Headstop Bushing NOPS 1
25 M04-56-3 Lower Feed Roller Bushing NOPS 1
26 M04-53-3 Lower Feed Roller Drive Gear Included in 28 1
27 M0542-1A-3 Combination Gear 1
28 M04-51-1A-6 Lower Feed Roller with Gear 1
29 M05-39-02-3 Combination Gear Stud 1
30 M05-33-3 Timing Drive Gear 1
31 M05-28-6 Timing Shaft 1
32 M05-31-01-3 Delivery Timing Cam 1
33 101-362 Screw 1
34 M04-71-1A-3 Detector Timing Cam Hub 1
35 .| M04-61-3 Detector Timing Cam 1
36 181-419 E-Ring 1
37 M04-79-01-3 Screw 1
38 M04-81-3 Compression Spring 1
39 MO04-82-3 Upper Brake Shoe 1
40 M04-83-3 Lower Brake Shoe 1
M M04-84-3 Brake Band 1
42 183-725 Cotter Pin 1
43 M05-37-3 Collar 1
44 M01-10-01-3 Top Spreader Screw OPs 1
45 M05-03-3 Main Drive Shaft Bushing OPS 1
46 H01-21-3 Retaining Washer 3
47 M01-31-3 Spacing Collar 1
48 181412 E-Ring 1
49 EM04-67 Lower Feed Roller Eccentric Bushing 1
50 M05-35-3 Feeder Crank 1
51 145460 Set Screw 3
52 101-381 Screw 3
53 180-106 Lock Washer 3
54 M05-08-1B-3 Hand Wheel 1
55 M05-10-3 Pilot Screw 1
56 117-530 Screw 2
57 M01-21-3 Connecting Stud Pin 1
58 M01-08-3 Screw 1
59 170-108.3 Nut 1
60 145-515 Set Screw 2
61 A01-14-3 Screw 1
62 183-208 Roll Pin 1
63 125-708 Screw 1
64 M04-26-1B-6 Head Stop Assy (20 ~23) 1
65 183-747 Cotter Pin . 1
66 243619 Oilless Bushing Included in 27 1
687 M04-34-2B-6 Sheet Detector Finger Assy (01 ~16,19,63,67) 1
68 117-408 Screw 1
69 180-105 Lock Washer 1
70 | o8- 3)-4des Spl.t odzer Come Rephws 32
Y 2 Y Y-




C1015

OP-Side

P

72 51

\ 53
, 3 \,f. 7 f 09,12,54,66

(oazz.as.sl )
. 3637,39~ 4|

Press Section

Impression Cam and Upper Feed Roller C1015
";‘“?fx Parts No. Description Ramarks ;’;iti\ssy
01 M01-01-3 Printing Head Frame OPS 1
02 M03-24-3 Inside Bearing Retainer OPS 2
03 122-110 Screw 6
04 M03-26-3 Outside Bearing Retainer OPS 1
05 MO03-31-1A-3 Counter Operating Lever 1
06 M03-32-3 Fiber Spacer 1
07 M03-28-3 Impression Cam 1
08 125-762 Screw 2
09 184-106 Flat Washer 2
10 118-17-3 Shoulder Screw i
1 M03-35-3 Counter Bracket 1
12 180-106 Lock Washer 2
13 M03-38-1A-3 Counter Assy 1
14 125-612 Screw 4
15 184-103 Washer 4
16 170-103 Nut S
17 M03-34-3 Counter Lever Spring 1
18 118-60-3 Nut 1
19 M02-59-3 Adjustable Latch 1
20 M22-45-1D-3 Impression Lever 1
21 181406 E-Ring 1
22 183-140 Roll Pin 1
23 M0240-3 Impression Control Knob 1
24 M02-57-01-3 Impression Cam Follower 1
25 M02-55-01-3 Impression Cam Follower Shaft 1
26 184-105 Flat Washer 1
27 M02-62-01-3 Impression Lever Stud 1
28 180-108 Lock Washer 1
29 170-108 Nut 1
30 M02-67-3 Impression Lever Spring 1
31 M02-49-3 Impression Drive Link 1
32 180-105 Lock Washer 1
33 101-466 Screw 1
34 184-108 Flat Washer 1
35 M0245-3 Scale Pointer 1
36 M02-42-3 Adjustment Sector 1
37 M0243-3 Screw 1
38 170-105 Nut 1
39 M02-48-3 Straight Pin 1
40 M02-39-3 Adjustment Worm 1
41 M02-36-1B-3 Impression Adjustment Bracket 1
42 122-115 Screw 3
43 M02-30-3 Impression Cylinder Shaft Bushing OPS 1
44 117-375 Screw 2
45 M02-68-02-3 Impression Gripper Operating Cam 1
46 M04-01-6 Upper Feed Roller Frame 1
a7 M04-21-3 Tension Spring 1
48 M04-03-1A-6 Upper Feed Roller with Bearing 1
49 145406 Set Screw 2
50 M04-05-3 Upper Feed Roller Pilot Pin 2
51 M04-22-3 Upper Feed Roller Frame Pivot Pin OPS 1
52 M04-17-3 Adjustment Screw 1
53 250-126-6 Cam Band Follower 1
54 M04-12-3 Follower Shaft 1
55 M04-09-01-3 Upper Feed Roller Operating Arm 1
56 125-665 Adjustment Screw 1
57 170-104 Nut 1
58 M04-19-3 Adjustment Knob 1
59 M04-20-3 Click Stop 1
60 M04-18-3 Compression Spring 1
61 M04-06-3 Upper Feed Roller Frame Pivot Pin NOPS 1
62 M04-08-1A-3 Headstop Operating Lever 1
63 M04-01-1B-6 Upper Feed Roller Assy (09, 12,46~50, 52~62, 66) 1
64 M22-45-1E-3 Impression Lever Assy (18~20, 24~26) 1
65 M02-36-1C-3 Impression Adjustment Sector Assy 1
66 170-106 Nut 1
67 101-362 Screw 1
68 M04-24-3 Upper Feed Roller Frame Bushing NOPS 1
69 125-710 Screw 1
70 125-672 Screw 1
71 M04-98-3 Lock Nut 1
72 125-712 Screw 1
73 M11-25-3 Printing Head Frame for Handwheel Stop System OPS 1




C1016

a7 ( 20,22,23,26,27, 29,

31~ 34,38,40,43

48 (zo,zz.zs.zs.z-r,zg 5>

31~ 33,37,42,43,4

49 (20.22.23.23,27, 29 )

o

31~ 33,36,41,43,45
20,22,23,26,27,29
317 33,35,39,41,43

)

Press Section

Clutch and Drive Pully C1016
'?“%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks :"';:_'t;“y
01 M01-02-3 Printing Head Frame NOPS 1
02 M01-21-3 Connecting Stud 2
03 M03-22-3 Bearing Cover NOPS 1
04 125-708 Screw 3
05 M05-66-0A-3 Main Drive Shaft Bushing Bracket 1
06 117-368 Screw 3
07 M05-29-3 Timing Shaft Bushing NOPS 1
08 H01-21-3 Retaining Washer 4
09 125-656 Screw 1
10 M05-74-01-3 Main Drive Pulley 1
11 M02-35-01-3 Spacting Washer t=3,3mm 2
12 M02-32-0A-3 Eccentric Impressin Bushing Case 1
13 182-171 Taper Pin 1
14 M02-35-02-3 Spacing Washer t=34mm 2
15 M02-32-01-3 Impression Paralielling Bracket 1
16 184-106 Flat Washer 2
17 125-770 Screw 2
18 170-110.3 Nut 1
19 M05-20-01-3 Clutch Pulley Bracket Stud 1
20 M05-80-3 Clutch Pulley Bracket 1
21 181415 E-Ring 2
22 MO05-81-3 Retaining Washer 1
23 125-705 Screw 1
24 101472 Screw 1
25 184-108 Flat Washer 1
26 M05-79-3 Clutch Pulley Shaft 1
27 MO05-85-3 Fiber Spacer 2
28 243-635 Compound Pulley Bushing 2
29 M05-82-1A-3 Compound Puiley Bushing 1
30 243-645 Clutch Pulley Bushing Included in 34~37 2
31 M05-77-3 Clutch Shoe 1
32 M05-78-3 Clutch Spring 1
33 M05-75-3 Clutch Drive Pulley 1
34 M05-76-1D-3 Compound Clutch Pulley 60Hz 4000~7000 rph 1
35 M05-76-1C-3 Compound Clutch Pulley 50Hz 4000~7000 rph 1
36 MO05-76-1F-3 Compound Clutch Pulley 60Hz 5000~9000 rph 1
37 MO05-76-1E-3 Compound Clutch Pulley 50Hz 5000~9000 rph 1
38 M05-87-01-3 Feeder Drive Belt M-51" 60Hz 4000~7000 rph 1
39 M05-87-02-3 Feeder Drive Beit M-52" 50Hz 4000~7000 rph 1
40 M05-86-01-3 Cvlinder Head Drive Belt __A-26" 60Hz 4000~7000 rph 1
ol -86-02-3 Cylinder Head Drive Belt  A-27"____60Hz 5000 ~9000 rph 50Hz 4000~7000 rph 1
42 | M05-8603-3 Cylinder Head Drive Belt __A-28" 50Hz 5000~9000 rph 1
43 M05-86-05-3 Main Drive Belt A-32" 1
44 180-106 Lock Washer 3
45 M05-87-03-3 Feeder Drive Belt M-53" 5000~ 9000 rph 1
46 M02-32-1A-3 Eccentric Impression Bushing (11, 12,15,18) 1
47 MQ5-75-1D-3 Clutch Pulley Assy 60Hz 4000 ~ 7000 rph 1
48 M0S-75-1F-3 Clutch Pulley Assy 50Hz 5000 ~ 9000 rph 1
49 M05-75-1H-3 Clutch Pulley Assy 60Hz 5000 ~ 9000 rph 1
50 M05-75-1B-3 Clutch Pulley Assy 50Hz 4000 ~ 7000 rph 1
51 Al17-18-3 Bushing Included in 05 2




ar
©1~18)
19

21,22,48—
15

%

@y
%%/

. ’////(”/'/(000&

AN

45 :
28 2N9.30.34.35,38)

30 34

|
l4.|6.l7> {
—46(23~ 25 :
27 ~43

Blanket Cylinder and Impression Cylinder cid1y
":‘%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks 'l:;:_itsA”y
01 117482 Screw 4
02 M15-08-3 Tension Adjustment Block 4
03 M15-10-3 Bar Guide 2
04 125-760 Screw 2
05 M15-07-3 Bracket Nut 2
06 M03-02-3 Pilot Screw 1
07 M15-01-01-6 Blanket Cylinder 1
| o8 M03-07-01-3 Cam Band 1
|09 M03-04-3 Blanket Cylinder Ring Gear 1
10 M03-08-3 Adjustment Key 1
11 184-106 Flat Washer 1
12 101-362 Screw 2
13 M23-55-3 Flat Washer 1
14 MO02-02-3 Cylinder Bearing 4
15 MC03-31 Blanket Clamp Female 2
16 M02-05-3 Screw 6
17 M02-06-3 Flanged Washer 6
18 M03-03-6 Blanket Cylinder Shaft 1
19 M03-18-6 Blanket Clamp Bar 2
20 122-165 Screw 10
21 M15-09-01-6 Blanket For 600CD 2
22 M15-09-02-6 Blanket For 660CD 1
23 MO02-18-1C-3 Operating Arm for Impression Gripper Shaft 1
24 182-167 Taper Pin 1
25 M12-07-2B-6 Impression Cylinder 1
26
27 122-115 Screw Included in 25 3
28 M02-10-01-3 Bushing Included in 25 2
29 101-372 Screw 5
30 180-106 Lock Washer 7
31 145-506 Set Screw 4
32 M12-09-3 Adjustment Collar 4
33 M12-07-01-3 Impression Gripper Shaft Spring NOPS 2
34 125-606 Screw 5
35 MQ2-14-3 Impression Gripper Finger 5
36 M02-09-01-6 Impression Gripper Shaft 1
37 M12-08-01-3 Impression Gripper Shaft Spring OPS 2
38 M02-11-3 Impression Gripper Finger Bracket 5
39 M02-16-3 Collar 1
40 M02-04-3 Impression Ring Gear 1
LAl M02-70-3 Key Pin Included in 25 1
a2 145-406 Set Screw 1
43 M02-03-6 Impression Cylinder Shaft 1
a4 125-715 Screw 2
45 M02-11-1A-3 Impression Gripper Assy (29, 30, 34, 35, 38) 5
46 M12-01-1A-6 Impression Cylinder Assy (14,16, 17,23 ~43) 1
47 M15-01-1A-6 Blanket Cylinder Assy (01~18) 1
48 G1003-6 Blanket HRC-3488 ~ For 660CD 1
49 G10-056 Blanket Under Packing HRC-3488 ~ For 660CD 1




c1018

ol

23
(01 ~16,22)

07

Blanket Cylinder cic18
":‘\'%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks g.':_'t;“y
01 M03-20-3 Screw 4
02 170-108 Nut 4
03 M03-18-6 Blanket Clamp Bar 2
04 M03-17-6 Blanket Clamp Bracket 2
05 122-165 Screw 10
06 MO03-15-6 Blanket Clamp Shaft 2
07 183-747 Cotter Pin 4
08 M02-05-3 Screw 3
09 M02-06-3 Flanged Washer 3
10 101-362 Screw 1
1 M23-55-3 Flat Washer 1
12 M02-02-3 Blanket Cylinder Ball Bearing 2
13 184-106 Flat Washer 1
14 MO03-08-3 Adjustment Key 1
15 M03-04-3 Blanket Cylinder Ring Gear 1
16 M03-07-01-3 Cam Band 1
17 M03-01-6 Blanket Cylinder 1
18 M03-02-3 Pilot Screw 1
19 M03-03-6 Blanket Cylinder Shaft 1
20 M03-40-01-6 Blanket For S00CDA 1
21 M03-40-02-6 Blanket For 550CDA 1
22 M03-01-0A-6 Blanket Cylinder with Shaft (17~19) 1
23 M03-01-1A-6 Blanket Cylinder Assy 01~16,22) 1
24 G10-02-6 Blanket HRC-3488 ~ for 550CDA 1
25 G10-04-6 Blanket Under Packing HRC-3488 for 550CDA 1




1019 | 600CD Plate Cylinder (Type-5A - 58) | c1018

‘ ":'%E Parts No. Description Remarks :;‘e':'tsA ssy
u ! L/ 01 116-04-02-6 Pin Bar Plat Head Clamp Bracket 1
04 03 oz Ql 02 104-06-03-6 Pin Bar Plate Clamp U.S. 12.7mm Pitch 2
| 03 116-20-3 Screw 4
04 122-110 Screw 4
; 05 116-13-3 Adjustment Knob 2
| 06 116-14-3 Adjustment Lock Knob 2
i 07 116-04-01-6 Tail Clamp Bracket 1
08 116-04-1B-6 Main Clamp Bracket 1
09 181406 E-Ring 2
10 127-42-3 Flat Washer 2
11 116-19-01-3 Spring OPS 1
12 116-19-02-3 Spring NOPS 1
13 116-15-6 Tail Clamp Bracket Shaft 1
14 117-365 Screw 2
15 180-106 Lock Washer 2
16 M02-05-3 Screw 2
17 105-03-3 Flanged Washer 2
18 104-24-6 Cylinder Gear Lock Shaft 1
19
20 105-01-1A-3 Plate Cylinder Ring Gear Metric 1
‘ 21
| 22 105-59-01-3 Plate Cylinder Scale Included in 20 Metric 1
‘ 23 122-006 Screw Included in 19, 20 2
24 116-01-6 Plate Cylinder 17" Style 1
25 M02-02-3 Plate Cylinder Ball Bearing 2
26 104-03-6 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
27 104-27-3 Shaft Key 1
28 184-108 Flat Washer i
29 104-26-3 Release Nut 1
30
31
32
33 116-06-01-6 Slotted Plate Head Clamp Bracket 1
u b 34 104-06-01-6 Slotted Plate Clamp 2
35 116-06-02-6 Slotted Plate Tail Clamp Adapter 1
36 122-108 Screw 4
37 122-110 Screw 4
38 116-01-1A-6 Plate Cylinder Assy SA-Type Metric 1
_i_g 116-01-1B-6 Plate Cylinder Assy SB-Type Metric 1




C1020

NEW TYPE (HR-10053~)

36(13~15)

HER")
33(2 ;.04;; ,‘37| .|e>

_4'(05~|7,|8 )

24~ 29,
37~ 40

500CDA Plate Cylinder 1A 1B 4C) C1020
:\ll“(? EX Parts No. Description Remarks :::t;“y

01 104-06-03-6 Pin Bar Clamp 2
02 122-110 Screw 10
03 104-06-01-6 Slotted Hole Plate Clamp 2
04 104-04-6 Plate Clamp Bracket 2
05 104-13-3 Screw 2
06 170-106 Nut 2
07 104-05-3 Spring Pin 2
08 104-28-3 Spring 2
09 M03-15-6 Pilot Shaft 2
10 183-747 Cotter Pin 4
" 104-08-6 Long Centering Adjustment Shaft 2
12 170-108 Nut 2
13 104-11-3 Centering Adjustment Knob 2
14 183-167 Roll Pin 2
15 104-10-6 Short Centering Adjustment Shaft 2
16 M02-05-3 Screw 2
17 105-03-3 Flange Washer 2
18 105-01-1A-3 Plate Cylinder Ring Gear Metric 1
19 109-06-02-6 Pin Bar Clamp 1
20 122-006 Screw Included in 18, 19 2
21

22 105-59-01-3 Plate Cylinder Scale Included in 18 Metric 1
23 104-01-6 Plate Cylinder 14> Style 1
24 104-24-6 Cylinder Gear Lock Shaft 1
25 104-27-3 Shaft Key 1
26 184-108 Flat Washer 1
27 104-26-3 Release Nut 1
28 104-03-6 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
29 M0202-3 Plate Cylinder Ball Bearing 2
30 104-19-01-3 Spring 1
31 116-20-3 Screw For Pin Bar 8
32 104-01-1A-6 Plate Cylinder Assy (Slotted) 1A Style Metric 1
33 104-01-1B-6 Plate Cylinder Assy (Pin Bar) 1B Style Metric 1
34

35

36 104-10-1A-6 Short Centering Adjustment Shaft 1
37 109-01-6 Plate Cylinder For 4C 1
38 109-04-6 Plate Clamp Pracket For 4C 2
39 109-06-01-6 Pin Bar Clamp (Long) For 4C 2
40 122-058 Screw For 4C 12
41 109-01-1A-6 Plate Cylinder Assy 4C Type 1
42 104-06-31-6 Slotted Hole Plate Clamp HR-10053~ 2
43 104-04-31-6 Plate Clamp Bracket HR-10053~ 2
a4 109-04-31-6 Plate Clamp Bracket for 4C HR-10053~ 2




1021

57 (08,09,30~ 37,39~ 48,52,54,56 )

56 (02,04,05,14,17~22,
24~ 29,50,59~61)

38 (06~09) J
|

54
(01~ 05,11,12,14,13,
17~ 21,38,50,58~ 60)

Plate Cylinder (Type-3) C1021
":I%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks :)";"st

01 108-09-6 Serrated Anvil for Head Clamp 1
02 122-108 Screw 8
03 108-08-1A-6 Head Clamp Bracket 1
04 10849-3 Spring 8
05 108-15-01-3 Shoulder Screw 2
06 108-24-1A-3 Plate Gripper Finger 8
07 108-28-3 Cam Roller 8
08 184-106 Flat Washer 13
09 181-404 E-Ring 10
10 108-11-1B-6 Head Clamp Actuating Plate OLD TYPE 1
1 108-35-3 Spring 1
12 108-33-3 Thumb Screw 1
13 108-20-3 Release Link OLD TYPE 2
14 181406 E-Ring 4
15 184-108 Flat Washer 4
16 108-12-1A-3 Release Lever OLD TYPE 2
17 131-11-3 Nut HR-9259 2
18 183-734 Cotter Pin 2
19 108-29-3 Spacer 2
20 184-105 Flat Washer 2
21 131-10-3 Nut HR-9259 ~ 2
22 108-36-3 Tension Release Cam 2
23 108-07-1B-6 Tail Clamp Actuating Plate OLD TYPE 1
24 108-05-6 Serrated Anvil for Tail Clamp 1
25 122-058 Screw 8
26 108-04-6 Tail Clamp Bracket 1
27 108-46-3 Plate Tension Spring 2
28 10847-3 Rectangular Washer 2
29 125-710 Screw 4
30 108-45-3 Tension Release Cam Roller 2
31 108-40-1A-3 Cam Rolier Bracket NOPS 1
32 122-056 Screw 4
33 125-656 Screw 4
34 108-38-1A-3 Cam Roller Bracket OPS 1
35 108-56-3 Head Clamp Bracket Retaining Spring OPS 1
36 M02-05-3 Screw 2
37 105-03-3 Flanged Washer 2
38 108-24-1B-3 Plate Gripper Finger Assy (06 ~09) 8
39 104-24-6 Cylinder Gear Lock Shaft 1
40 104-26-3 Adjustment Cap Nut 1
11 184-108 Flat Washer 1
42 104-27-3 Shaft Key 1
43 122-115 Screw 4
44 108-52-02-3 Spacing Block, Head 1
a5 108-52-01-3 Spacing Block, Tail 1
46 108-02-1A-6 Plate Cylinder Type HI 14" Style 1
47 M02-02-3 Plate Cylinder Ball Bearing 2
48 104-03-6 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
49 108-51-3 Plate Cylinder Clamp Release Tool 1
50 117-522 Screw 2
51 108-54-3 Head Clamp Bracket Retaining Spring NOPS 1
52 105-01-1A-3 Plate Cylinder Ring Gear 1
53 122-006 Screw 2
54 108-08-0C-6 Head Clamp Bracket Assy

55 105-59-01-3 Plate Cylinder Scale Metric 1
56 108-04-0C-6 Tail Clamp Bracket Assy 1
57 108-01-1A-6 Straight Type Plate Cylinder Assy (Metric) 3 Style (Only) 1
58 108-11-1B-6 Head Clamp Actuating Plate HR-8520 ~ 1
59 108-20-30-3 Release Link HR-8520 ~ 2
60 108-12-1B-3 Release Lever HR-8520 ~ 2
61 108-07-1B-6 Tail Clamp Actuating Plate HR-8520 ~ 1




C1022

66, 67
(44,46,49)(24,46,50

(44,40

Single Lever and Form Roller Shaft C1022
":'%E Parts No. Description Remarks 3;:_"2“,,
01 H16-09-3 Single Lever Control Handle Knob Included in 02 1
02 118-05-1A-3 Single Lever Control Handle 1
03 145-360 Set Screw 1
04 118-07-3 Adjustment Cap Nut 1
05 183-185 Roll Pin 1
06 118-01-3 Single Lever Control Hub 1
07 118-03-3 Dampening Drive Stud 1
08 118-04-3 Inking Drive Stud 1
09 M0243-3 Screw 1
10 184-106 Flat Washer 1
11 182-146 Taper Pin 1
12 118-44-3 Print Control Drive Dog 1
13 118-17-3 Shoulder Screw 2
14 118-31-3 Adjustment Sector 1
15 118-21-3 Shoulder Screw 1
16 118-24-1A-3 Dampening Drive Dog 1
17 118-65-3 Dampening Drive Link 1
18 118-14-3 Large Stop Stud 1
19 118-11-3 Small Stop Stud 4
20 145-358 Set Screw Included in 44 3
21 118-55-3 Snubber Pin Included in 44 3
22 118-60-3 Nut 3
23 118-20-1B-3 Inking Drive Dog 1
24 180-104 Lock Washer Included in 32 7
25 170-104 Nut Included in 32 7
26 180-106 Lock Washer 3
27 170-106 Nut 3
28 118-63-3 Inking Drive Link 1
29 118-30-3 Tie Bar oPS 1
30 118-66-3 Snubber Bracket Included in 32 1
31 183-744 Cotter Pin Included in 32 1
32 118-70-0A-3 Snubber Assy 1
33 258-232 Snubber Included in 32 1
34 A52-47-3 Flat Washer Included in 32 1
35 122-160 Screw 2
36 125-660 Screw 2
37 118-36-1A-3 Print Control Drive Link 1
38 118-27-3 Screw Pin 1
39 118-35-3 Print Control Drive Lever 1
40 180-105 Lock Washer 1
a1 170-105 Nut 1
42 118-09-3 Single Lever Control Plate 1
43 145-355 Set Screw Included in 44 3
44 118-46-1A-3 Form Roller Handle 3
45 118-53-1A-3 Dampening Drive Bracket 1
46 118-51-3 Form Roller Hub 3
47 118-52-3 Dampening Form Roller Bracket oPs 1
48 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 3
a9 R1245-1A6 Dampening Form Roller Shaft 1
50 103-40-1A-6 Ink Form Roller Shaft 2
51 11847-3 Upper Ink Form Roller Bracket OPS 1
52 11842-01-3 Shoulder Screw 1
53 118-56-3 Snubber Spring Included in 44 3
54 11849-1A-3 Upper Ink Drive Bracket 1
55 181406 E-Ring 4
56 118-64-3 Ink Drive Bracket Connecting Link 1
57 118-50-1A-3 Lower Ink Drive Bracket 1
58 103-30-3 Ink Form Roller Pressure Spring 2
59 118-48-3 Lower Ink Form Roller Bracket OPS 1
60 118-54-3 Snubber Inciuded in 44 3
61 170-108 Nut 1
62 180-108 Lock Washer 1
63 10547-3 Spacing Collar 1
64 118-09-1A-3 Single Lever Control Plate Assy (12, 13, 15~19, 23~28, 30~37, 61,62 1
65 118-46-1B-3 Form Roller Handle with Hub (44, 46) 3
66 R12-45-1B-6 Dampening Form Roller Shaft Assy (44, 46, 49) 1
67 103-40-1B-6 Ink Form Roller Shaft Assy (44, 46, 50) 2
68 118-59-1B-3 Snubber with Nut 3




C1023

44
(19,32~40)

01,50.51,54

Dampening Section

Ductor Roller Distributor Roiler and Dampening Form Roller C1023
“:‘%FX Parts No. Description Remarks ;L)‘enrltj\ssy
01 R11-63-04-6 Dampening Roller Guard 1
02 R11-08-01-6 Roller Guard Shaft Metric 1
03 R01-36-01-3 Roller Guard Spring 1
04 181-408 E-Ring 2
| 05 145-358 Set Screw 1
| 06 R11-78-3 Collar . 1
07 R11-04-3 Dampening Side Frame NOPS 1
|08 R02-39-3 Form Roller Drive Gear Stud Lccentric 1
| 09 117-525 Screw 1
10 R02-36-3 Form Roller Drive Gear 1
11 R02-38-3 Set Screw 1
12 R02-37-01-3 Dampening Drive Collar 1
13 103-48-3 Dampening Form Roller Bearing Included in 16 2
14 10349-3 Dampening Form Roller Hub Included in 16 2
15 R13-02-01-6 Dampening Form Roller Cover 1
16 R13-01-1B-6 Dampening Form Roller 1
17 R1245-1A6 Dampening Form Roller Shaft 1
18 R13-01-1C-6 Dampening Form Roller (For 3M) 1
19 101-32-3 Latch Spring NOPS 1
20 R13-05-0B-6 Dampening Distributor Roller Shell 1
21 R13-13-01-6 Dampening Distributor Roller Shaft 1
22 243-620 Dampening Distributor Roller Bushing Included in 20, 27 2
23 243-608 Bushing Included in 32 1
24 R03-10-3 Worm Cam Follower 1
25 103-57-3 Worm Cam 1
26 103-58-3 Roll Pin 1
27 R03-07-0A-3 Housing for Oscillating Mechanism 1
28 324-622 O-Ring 2
29 R13-16-6 Dampening Ductor Cover 1
|30 R13-14-6 Dampening Ductor Roller 1
31 R11-35-01-3 Pivolt Pin Included in 33 1
32 R11-24-0A-6 Dampening Ductor Frame Spreader 1
33 R11-33-1A-3 Pivot Bracket with Pin 1
34 183-206 Roll Pin 1
35 R11-22-6 Ductor Frame Shaft 1
36 R11-28-3 Dampening Ductor Roller Bracket NOPS 1
37 R11-27-3 Dampening Ductor Roller Bracket OPS 1
38 R11-32-3 Ductor Roller Latch 2
39 101-33-3 Latch Spring OPS 1
40 R11-29-3 Spring Hub 2
41 181404 E-Ring 2
42 R02-36-1B-3 Drive Gear Assy (10,11,12) 1
43 R13-05-1A-6 Dampening Distributor Roller Assy (13, 14, 16) 1
44 R11-22-1A-6 Dampening Ductor Roll Frame Assy (20,21,24 ~28) 1
a5 R03-10-1A-3 Dampening for Cam and Follower 1
46 R13-01-0B-6 Dampening Form Roller with Cover 1
47 R13-14-0A-6 Dampening Ductor Roller with Cover (19,32 ~41) 1
48 R13-02-02-6 3M Dampening Sleeve 1
49 R13-01-0D-6 Dampening Form Roller for 3M Dampening Sleeve 1
50 R11-99-6 Dampening Roller Guard (For. Automatic Master Clamp) 1
51 R11-99-30-6 Dampening Roller Guard (For Automatic Master Clamp) (New Color) 1
52 R01-43-3 Spring (For Automatic Master Clamp) 1
53 R03-27-3 Collar 2
54 R11-63-30-6 Dampening Roller Guard (New Color) 1
55 R13-01-1A-6 Dampening Form Roller 495¢ Option 1
56 R13-01-0A-6 Dampening Form Roller with Cover Option 1




Cc1024

NOP — Side

Dampening Section

Ductor Drive Link C1024
":'%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks :;‘L':_“Z”V
01 R11-01-0A-3 Dampening Side Frame OPS 1
02 X13-2701-3 On-Off Control Lever Handle  Included in 03 1
03 R11-58-1C-3 On-Off Control Lever 1
04 R11-60-3 On-Off Control Lever Spring 1
05 R11-55-3 On-Off Control Lever Stud 1
06 180-105 Lock Washer 2
07 125-725 Screw 2
08 R11-86-1A-3 Ductor Operating Arm 1
09 R11-84-3 Ductor Operating Arm Drive Pin 1
10 145-508 Set Screw 1
1 R11-91-3 Ductor Drive Link 1
12 R11-89-3 Ductor Drive Link Pin 1
13 A03-77-3 Ductor Drive Link Pin Spring 1
14 R1140-1A-3 Ductor Drive Lever (24, 15,22) 1
15 184-106 Flat Washer 2
16 181-404 E-Ring 3
17 R11-95-01-3 Ductor Drive Lever Spring 1
18 R11-92-3 Ductor Drive Lever Stud 1
19 170-108 Nut 1
20 180-108 Lock Washer 1
21 181410 E-Ring 1
22 250-126-6 Ductor Drive Cam Follower 1
23 183-207 Roll Pin 1
24 243-619 Bushing Included in 01 HR-7095 ~ 1




C1025

NOP-Side

Dampening Section

(Dampening Fountain Roller) C1025
",‘q?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :)Je':'iti\ssv

01 R11-04-3 Dampening Side Frame NOP-S§ 1
02 125-715 Screw 1
03 180-105 Lock Washer 17
04 125-730 Screw 9
05 R02-05-3 Fountain Roller Bushing NOP-S 1
06 R13-18-0A-6 Dampening Fountain Roller 1
07 111-314 Coupling Screw 1
08 R02-07-3 Fountain Roller Coupling 1
09 R12-01-3 Dampening Fountain Roller Shaft 1
10 R01-16-3 Cap Nut 7
1 RO1-15-3 Thumb Nut 2
12 RO1-14-3 Spring 3
13 R01-13-3 Hold Down 2
14 R01-12-3 Hold Down Stud 1
15 | R11-01-0A-3 Dampening Side Frame OP-§ 1
16 125-718 Screw 2
17 117-525 Screw 1
18 R14-04-6 Dampening Fountain Tray i
19 R14-01-6 Fountain Tray Bracket 1
20 125-712 Screw 3
21 184-105 Flat Washer 2
22 125-725 Screw 3
23 R05-06-3 Water Stop Bracket NOP—S i
24 R15-02-6 Water Stop Shaft 1
25 R05-01-3 Water Stop 10
26 R0O5-05-3 Water Stop Bracket OoP—S§ 1
27 170-108 Nut 1
28 180-108 Lock Washer 1
29 125-710 Screw 1
30 R02-02-3 Fountain Roller Bushing OP-8 1
31 12441-01-3 Ratchet Control Handle Included in 32 1
32 R02-09-1B-3 Ratchet Control Hub 1
33 R02-11-3 Compression Spring 1
34

35 R02-12-3 Ratchet Wheel 1
36 R12-19-1A-3 Ratchet Plate 1
37 R02-22-3 Shoulder Screw 1
38 R02-20-1A-3 Ratchet Drive Pawl 1
39 | R02-25-01-3 Pawl Spring 1
40 R02-23-3 Flat Washer ]
a1 170-105 Nut i
42 181406 E-Ring 1
43 R02-14-3 Dampening Fountain Roller Knob 1
44 | R1247-3 Ratchet Drive Offset Link 1
45 R11-16-3 Snubber Stud 1
46 102-30-3 Snubber Spring 1
47 102-29-3 Snubber i
48 R11-76-3 Detent Pawl 1
49 R11-67-3 Stud 2
50 R02-30-02-3 Ratchet Drive Lever 1
51 103-14-3 Night Latch Cam 2
52 182-146 Taper Pin 1
53 R02-27-3 Shoulder Screw il
54 180-106 Lock Washer 2
55 170-106 Nut 2
56 122-56-3 Shoulder Screw 1
57 R02-3201-3 Ratchet Drive Link 1
58 181410 E-Ring 1
59 145-515 Set Screw 1
60 181406 E-Ring 1
61 102-26-3 Collar 1
62 M04-37-3 Pilot Screw 2
63 151-29-3 Ratchet Control Handle for Pyramid Roller 1
64 122-112 Screw 1
65 4210-06024 Hinge Bracket NOP_S 1
66 129-32-3 Knob 1
67 | 411006004 Dampening Roller Guard (Steel-grid) Option 1
68 421006023 Hinge Bracket oP-§ 1
69




C1026

Dampening Section

Dampening Fountain Bottle C1026
":l%E Parts No. Description Remarks :;’e':'itsAssy
01 R03-20-3 Dampening Fountain Bottle 1
02 R03-21-3 Dampening Fountain Bottle Gasket 1
03 R03-25-3 Nut 1
04 R03-23-3 Valve 1
05 R03-19-3 Fountain Bottle Valve Cap 1
06 R03-24-3 Valve Spring 1
07 R03-22-3 Valve Stem 1
08 R04-14-3 Fountain Cup 1
09 R04-16-3 Fountain Cup Hose 1
10 R04-13-3 Bottle Outer Bracket 1
11 R04-13-01-3 Bottle Inner Bracket 1
12 R04-08-3 Bottle Mounting Bracket 1
13 125.715 Screw 2
14 184-105 Flat Washer 2
15 170-105 Nut 2
16 125-710 Screw 2
17 R03-19-0A-3 Fountain Bottle Cap Assy 02 ~07) 1
18 R04-14-0A-3 Fountain Cap Assy (08, 09) 1
19 R04-08-1A-3 Bottle Mounting Bracket Assy (10 ~15) 1
20 180-105 Lock Washer 2




C1027

Ink Section

Ink Oscillator Roller and Timing Shaft Cc1627
IP;'%.EX Parts No. Description Remarks :’J;it‘:\ssy
01 103-50-6 Ink Oscillator Roller Shell 1
02 170-105 Nut 2
03 180-105 Lock Washer 2
04 103-56-6 Ink Oscillator Roller Shaft 1
05 103-60-3 Ink Oscillator Roller Bracket 2
06 103-55-6 Ink Oscillator Roller Tie Rod 2
07 103-52-1A-3 Ink Oscillator Roller Takeup Hub 1
08 H08-16-3 Ink Oscillator Roller Bushing Included in 07,12 2
09 103-59-3 Oscillator Worm Cam Follower 1
10 103-57-3 Oscillator Worm Cam 1
1 103-58-3 Roll Pin 1
12 103-51-1A-3 Oscillator Mechanism Hub 1
13 103-54-3 Retaining Ring 1
14 101-02-1A-3 Inking System Frame (25,29 NOPS 1
15 101-06-3 Spreader Screw 4
16 101-05-6 Spreader. 2
17 103-09-6 Night Latch Shaft 1
18 103-10-3 Collar 1
19 183-186 Roll Pin 1
20 103-13-3 Intermediate Drive Gear Bushing Included in 21 1
21 103-12-1A-3 Intermediate Drive Gear with Bushing 1
22 103-01-1A-6 Gear Driven Distributor Roller 1
23 103-04-3 Intermediate Distributor Roller Bushing 2
24 103-02-3 Intermediate Distributor Roller Gear Included in 22 1
25 101-03-3 Bushing Included in 14 NOPS 2
26 180-108 Lock Washer 1
27 170-108 Nut 1
28 103-16-3 Night Latch Handle 1
29 101-04-3 Timing Shaft Bushing Included in 14 2
30 102-34-6 Timing Shaft TR 1
31 102-35-3 Ductor Timing Cam 1
32 183-207 Roll Pin 2
33 102-37-3 Timing Shaft Drive Gear 1
34 123-48-3 Idie Gear Stud 1
35 145-508 Set Screw 1
36 103-08-1A-3 1dle Gear with Bushing 1
37 183-204 Roll Pin Included in 22 1
38 103-14-3 Night Latch Cam 2
39 182-146 Taper Pin 1
40 103-50-1B-6 Ink Osc. Roller Assy (01~07, 09~13) 1




C1028

Ink Section

Form Roller and Idle Roller Cc1028
'?“%E Parts No. Description Remarks :;’;:-itZssy
01 103-44-30-6 Small Ink Idle Roller Ebonite 1
02 103-44-31-6 Larger Ink Idle Roller Rubber 2
03 103-46-3 Idle Roller Bushing 6
04 181404 E-Ring 6
05 10347-1A-6 Upper Ink Form Roller For 600CD 1
06 10349-3 Form Roller Hub 4
07 103-48-3 Form Roller Bearing Included in 05, 09, 36, 37 4
08 101-05-6 Spreader 2
09 10347-1B-6 Lower Ink Form Roller For 600CD 1
10 103-40-1A-6 Ink Form Roller Shaft 2
11 101-06-3 Spreader Screw 2
12 101-04-3 Timing Shaft Bushing 2
13 105-06-3 Plate Cyl. Shaft Bushing OPS 1
14 103-14-3 Night Latch Cam 2
15 182-146 Taper Pin 1
16 R02-30-02-3 Ratchet Drive Lever 1
17 181-410 E-Ring 1
18 H01-21-3 Retaining Washer 2
19 125-656 Screw 2
20 101-01-1A-3 Inking System Frame OPS 1
21 102-16-1A-3 Drive Pawl Plate 1
22 102-39-01-3 Timing Cam 1
23 R02-32-01-3 Ratchet Drive Link 1
24 10241-3 Ratchet Drive Link 1
25 10242-3 Shoulder Screw 1
26 102-45-01-3 Shoulder Screw 1
27 180-106 Lock Washer 2
28 170-106 Nut 2
29 183-209 Roll Pin 1
30 103-44-1B-6 Small Ink Idle Roller Assy (01, 04, 03) 1
31 103-44-1A-6 Large Ink Idle Roller Assy (02, 04, 03) 2
32 103-40-1B-6 Form Roller Shaft with Handle 1
33 10347-1C-6 Upper Ink Form Roller For 500CDA 1
34 103-47-1D-6 Lower Ink Form Roller For SO0CDA 1




C1029

30 ol
(329) (26%)

(579)

244

42
(16~ 19,39)

Ink Section

{Ink Fountain Roller and Ductor Roller) C1029
":l?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :je':'hi\ssy

01 10343-6 Ink Ductor Roller 1
02 101-02-1A-3 Ink System Frame NOPS 1
03 101-05-6 Spreader 2
04 101-34-1A-6 Oscillating Ink Distributer Roller 1
05 101-37-3 Timing Pinion Gear Included in 04 1
06 101-35-3 Distributing Drive Gear Included in 04 1
07 M04-37-3 Pilot Screw, 2
08 102-28-3 Ink Fountain Rotler Knob 2
| 09 125-712 Screw 2
10 102-08-3 Ink Fountain Roller Bushing NOPS 1
11 181-412 E-Ring 2
12 101-27-6 Ductor Bracket Spreader 1
‘13 101-19-3 Screw Included in 19 1
14 170-106 Nut 1
15 180-106 Lock Washer 3
16 101-21-3 Eccentric Cam Follower Pin 1
17 181404 E-Ring 1
18 250-126-6 Ductor Cam Follower 1
19 101-18-1B-3 Ductor Operating Arm 1
20 101-13-01-3 Twist Spring NOPS 1
21 101-13-02-3 Twist Spring OPS 1
22 101-14-6 Ductor Frame Shaft 1
23 101-31-3 Ductor Roller Latch 2
24 101-30-3 Ductor Roller Bracket 2
25 101-32-3 Ductor Roller Latch Spring OPS 1
26 10143-3 Spring Hub 1
27 101-12-3 Adjustment Collar 2
28 145-510 Set Screw 6
29 183-207 Roll Pin Included in 04 2
30 102-07-6 Ink Fountain Roller 1
31 102-04-6 Ink Fountain Blade 1
32 102-02-6 Ink Fountain Blade Clamp 1
33 122-112 Screw 5
34 102-01-0A-6 Ink Fountain 1
35 102-55-6 Ink Fountain Scale Included in 34 1
36 102-05-3 Ink Fountain Adjustment Thumb Screw 16
37 102-06-6 Wire 1
38 101-33-3 Ductor Roller Latch Spring NOPS 1
39 184-106 Flat Washer 1
40 102-01-1B-6 Ink Fountain Assy (31~34, 36, 37) 1
41 H11-50-3 Rivet 2
42 101-18-1C-3 Ductor Operating Arm Assy 1




C1030

NOP-Side

OP-Side

Ink Section

Auxiliary Distributing Roller Ci030
INDEX Parts No. Description Remarks sy

01 101-01-1A-3 Inking System Frame OPS 1
02 101-06-3 Spreader Screw 4
03 101-03-3 Ink Oscillating Roller Bushing Included in 01 OPS 2
04 170-108 Nut 1
05 180-108 Lock Washer 1
06 101-380 Screw 2
07 102-10-3 Ink Fountain Roller Bushing OPS 1
08 125-712 Lock Screw 1
09 124-41-01-3 Ink Ratchet Handle 1
10 102-12-1D-3 Ratchet Control Hub 1
1 102-14-3 Ink Fountain Ratchet 1
12 181404 E-Ring 1
13 102-23-1A-3 Drive Pawl 1
14 102-19-3 Drive Pawl Stud 1
15 102-25-3 Drive Pawl Spring 1
16 102-16-1A-3 Drive Pawl Plate 1
17

18 102-26-3 Collar 1
19 110-06-3 Auxiliary Distributor Mounting Bracket 2
20 110-08-3 Adjustment Bracket Pin 2
21 181408 E-Ring 4
22 183-765 Cotter Pin 2
23 110-11-3 Adjustment Screw 2
24 184-106 Flat Washer 2
25 110-10-3 Compression Spring 2
26 145-565 Set Screw 2
27 250-127.6 Auxiliary Distributing Roller Bearing Included in 28 2
28 110-01-1A-6 Auxiliary Distributing Roller 1
29 110-05-02-3 Adjustment Bracket OPS 1
30 110-05-01-3 Adjustment Bracket NOPS 1
31 102-31-02-3 Snubber Stud 1
32 102-30-3 Snubber Spring 1
33 102-29-3 Snubber 1
34 102-28-3 Ink Fountain Roller Knob 2
35 M04-37-3 Pilot Screw 3
36 180-106 Lock Washer 3
37 170-106 Nut i
38 110-05-1B-3 Auxiliary Roller Bracket Assy OPS 1
39 110-05-1A-3 Auxiliary Roller Bracket Assy NOPS 1
40 110-01-2A-6 Auxiliary Roller Assy 1
41 102-56-3 Spacing Washer 1




Ink Section

6l (38,40~51,53,54,59,60)

58 (37,38,40~51,53~ 55)

c1031 Night Latch and Cleanup Attachment C1031
: l%?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :)Jt;‘ri“;\ssv
56 , , u i L 01 101-02-1A-3 Ink System Frame NOP_S 1
NOP-Side 02 181412 E-Ring
03 105-10-3 Adjustment Sector
04 105-09-3 Tai Bar NOP-S
05 101-366 Screw
/ 06 184-106 Flat Washer
/7 07 105-13-3 Collar
/ 08 145-506 Set Screw
/ 09 105-47-3 Spacing Collar
10 105-07-3 Plate Cylinder Shaft Bushing NOP-S
1 103-25-3 Shoulder Screw , i
12 103-22-3 Adjustable Pilot Bushing :
13 103-18-3 Upper Ink Form Roller Bracket NOP-S
1 14 125-725 Lock Screw
62,57 7 15 103-20-3 Lower Ink Form Roller Bracket NOP-S
16 103-30-3 . Form Roller Spring
17 103-16-3 Night Latch Handle
18 103-14-3 Night Latch Cam
\9 19 182-146 Taper Pin
20 145-508 Set Screw
® 2] 21 101-07-3 Work Lamp Bracket
@ 22 | 180-105 Lock Washer
@{ 3 23 | 125710 Screw
& 24 101-39-3 Ink Oscillating Distributor Roller Drive Collar
N= 25 183-205 Roll Pin
26 101-03-3 Roller Bushing
27 10248-3 Oscillating Drive Mechanism Bracket

e el Ll R = L Ll Rl L A R A L S A S L S RS AR S IR S IR R R S AR S N g e I S e e e I N S e e e N e e e e S e e N N e e P S e e R N N S R SR N S R R R e Y

28 102-52-1A-3 Oscillating Drive Roller

29 180-106 Lock Washer

30 170-106 Nut

31 102-49-01-3 Oscillating Drive Mechanism Shaft

32 102-51-3 Oscillator Drive Block

33 101-06-3 Spreader Screw

34 101-05-6 Spreader

35 125656 Screw

36 HO01-21-3 Retaining Washer

37 106-11-6 Cleanup Attachment Blade (for Old Type)

38 106-08-6 Blade Retainer

39 125-720 Screw

40 170-105 Nut

4 106-05-6 Blade Bracket

42 101-466 Screw .

43 180-108 Lock Washer

44 106-03-6 Cleanup Attachment Frame Spreader

45 122-172 Screw

46 106-02-3 Frame Bracket NOP--S
47 106-01-3 Frame Bracket OP—§
48 106-15-1A-3 Mounting Link

419 106-13-3 Pilot Thumb Screw

50 106-23-3 Compression Spring

51 106-22-3 Knob

52 170-105 Lock Nut

563 106-12-6 Drip Tray

54 183-139 Roll Pin Included in 48

55 125-712 Screw (for Old Type)

56 E24-06-3 Lump

57 E24-06-1A-3 Lamp Assy

58 106-01-1B-6 Cleanup Attachment Assy (for Old Type)

59 106-11-31-6 Cleanup Attachment Blade (HR-7259 ~ )
60 125-715 Screw (HR-7259 ~)
61 106-01-1D-6 Cleanup Attachment Assy (HR-7259 ~)
62 E24-06-1C-3 Lamp Assy (New Color)

63 4210-06058 Bracket

64

65

66

67

68

69

70




€1032

Ink Section

Pyramid Roller 1032
"l‘\l%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks ;':it:\“y
01 181-404 E-Ring 10
02 103-46-3 Roller Bearing 8
03 117-10-3 Roller Holder NOPS 1
04 117-06-6 Pyramid Roller 2
05 117-11-3 Roller Holder OPS 1
06 117-08-6 Pyramid Roller 1
07 117056 Tie Rod 2
o8 117-07-6 Pyramid Roller 2
09 117-16-3 Hook 2
10 184-106 Flat Washer 2
11 117-13-02-3 Pivot Stud 1
12 117-02-01-3 Back Plate 2
13 117-01-01-3 Pyramid Roller Frame 2
14 122-056 Screw 8
15 125-765 Screw 2
16 180-106 Lock Washer 2
17 117-17-3 Lock Nut 2
18 117-18-1B-3 Lock Plate NOPS 1
19 117-20-3 Stay Lock Bolt 2
20 117-18-1A-3 Lock Plate OPS 1
2 117-04-3 Rolier Holder 2
22 117-13-01-3 Pivot Stud 1
23 122060 Screw 4
24 117-01-1A-6 Pyramid Roller Assy 1




€1032

Ink Section

Pyramid Roller 1032
"l‘\l%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks ;':it:\“y
01 181-404 E-Ring 10
02 103-46-3 Roller Bearing 8
03 117-10-3 Roller Holder NOPS 1
04 117-06-6 Pyramid Roller 2
05 117-11-3 Roller Holder OPS 1
06 117-08-6 Pyramid Roller 1
07 117056 Tie Rod 2
o8 117-07-6 Pyramid Roller 2
09 117-16-3 Hook 2
10 184-106 Flat Washer 2
11 117-13-02-3 Pivot Stud 1
12 117-02-01-3 Back Plate 2
13 117-01-01-3 Pyramid Roller Frame 2
14 122-056 Screw 8
15 125-765 Screw 2
16 180-106 Lock Washer 2
17 117-17-3 Lock Nut 2
18 117-18-1B-3 Lock Plate NOPS 1
19 117-20-3 Stay Lock Bolt 2
20 117-18-1A-3 Lock Plate OPS 1
2 117-04-3 Rolier Holder 2
22 117-13-01-3 Pivot Stud 1
23 122060 Screw 4
24 117-01-1A-6 Pyramid Roller Assy 1




Cc1033

80
8|—@

a7

33

For current gray color
For plum/beige color, please refer to
Figure NO.C1052

(21,22,26,28,47~-53,69~.81)

34

Covers C1033
":\'%E Parts No. Description Remarks :’J:'itsA“v

o1 B02-16-1A-3 Feeder Top Cover Panel oPs 1
02 125-708 Screw 28
03 B02-01-1A-3 Frame Moulding oPS . 1
04 B02-61-2A-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Over Seas For Pull Register 1
05 B02-61-1A-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Domestic Use For Pull Register 1
06 B02-62-1A-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Domestic Use For Push Register 1
07 B02-13-1A-3 Conveyer Cover Panel 2
08 B02-14-1B-3 Printing Head Cover Panel [0) ) 1
09 B02-15-3 Screw 1
10 B02-62-2A-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Over Seas For Push Register 1
1" B02-65-1A-3 Inking System Cover OPS 1
12 B02-65-1B-3 Inking System Cover for Second Color OPS 1
13 111-525 Screw 1
14 111-534 Screw 1
15 B02-29-1B-3 Hand Base Access Door Right 1
16 B02-48-3 Bracket 2
17 122-132 Screw 4
18 B02-27-1C-3 Hand Base Access Door Left 1
19 B02-35-3 Left Door Base 1
20 122-168 Screw 2
21 170-106 Nut 4
22 180-106 Lock Washer ) 4
23 B02-44-3 Spacer 1
24 B02-41-3 Pin 1
25 180-105 Lock Washer 20
26 170-105 Nut 20
27

28 184-105 Flat Washer 2
29 H12-32-3 Roller Catch Door 2
30 125-608 Screw 4
31 180-103 Lock Washer 8
32 122-115 Screw 6
33 125-658 Screw 6
34 B02-71-6 Double Sheet Receiving Cover 1
35 A15-32-01-3 Chain Delivery Cover Panel 1
36 E10-01-3 Switch for Dry Spray 1
37 A08-15-3 Switch Base 1
38 A15-3501-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Bracket 1
39 A15-90-3 Chain Delivery Cover Panel 1
40 117-391 Screw 2
41

42 R01-64-01-3 Dampening System Cover ~ HR-9640 1
43 125-725 Screw 2
44 111-534 Screw 1
45 B02-67-0B-6 Ink Roll Guard 1
46 B02-57-3 Delivery Moulding 1
47 HO04-27-3 Cord Stopper 2
48 E10-03-3 Switch 1
49 B02-96-3 Electric Barrier 1
50 H04-03-3 Screw 2
51 184-105 Flat Washer 2
54 125672 Screw 2
56 B02-11-1A-3 Feeder Top Cover Panel NOPS 1
56 B02-03-3 Frame Moulding NOPS 1
57 B02-20-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel NOPS 1
58 B02-22-3 Center Base Frame Cover Panel NOSP 1
59 B02-24-3 Frame Cover Panel NOPS 1
60 B02-05-1B-3 Printing Head Cover NOPS 1
61 B02-63-03-3 Inking System Cover Panel NOPS 1
62 B02-63-04-3 Inking System Cover Panel for Second Color NOPS 1
63 111-532 Screw 2
64 125-765 Screw 1
[ 106-14-1A-6 Ink Roil Bottom Guard !
66 B02-72-6 Delivery End Panel i
67 122-060 Screw 2
68 B02-87-3 Door Cushion o 4
69 B02-93-3 cam 1
0 145-505 Set Screw 1




C1033
For current gray color
69 @12226.28,47~-5360~8)  For plum/beige color, please refer to
\E‘/ 70, Figure NO.C1052
50 51 QZ
48149 &%QL\ Q/ N

80 ‘

gl—m _ 34

47

33

Covers C1033
"::()fx Parts No. Description Remarks ::Je':'“;ssy
71 B02-90-01-3 Pin NOPS 1
72 B02-92-3 Spacer 1
73 B02-91-3 Brackets 2
74 B02-89-01-6 Cylinder Guard 1
75 G09-16-1 Knob 1
76 B02-94-3 Spacer (for Oid Type) 1
77 125-712 Screw 4
78 125-662 Screw 2
79 B02-90-02-3 Pin OPS 1
80 125-625 Screw 2
81 184-103 Flat Washer 2
82 B02-89-0A-6 Cylinder Guard Assy 1
83 R11-98-3 Dampening System Cover 1
84 111-525 Screw 1
85 R31-12-3 Screw 1
86 R11-64-01-3 Dampening System Cover HR-9641 ~ 1
87 R11-96-3 Dampening System Cover Plate HR-9641 ~ 1




24
27

C1034

09

NEW TYPE (

HR-10790 ~
HR-=10795 ~

)

Ol

23(16,17,20~22)

NEW TYPE (HR-6082~.)

Vaive and Spray Unit

C1034

INDEX
NO.

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
per Assy

01

DS-04

Hose Fitting

02

E09-26-3

Valve

AC100V ~ 110V

~ HR-10789

03

E09-26-01-3

Valve

E09-26-02-3

Valve

AC240V

~ HR-10789

05

E09-26-03-3

Valve

AC200V ~ 220V

~ HR-10794

06

H19-08-3

Nipple

07

H13-14-3

Adjusting Knob

Included in 09

08

145-510

Screw

Included in 09

09

A07-16-1A-3

Bottle Top

10

A07-20-3

Packing

11

A07-19-3

Spray Bottle

12

A07-26-3

Clamp Knob

13

125-658

Screw

14

A07-24-01-3

Holding Plate

15

A07-25-3

Clamp for Bottle

el Ll S el Ll il el el Y el e e 1Y

16

17

A07-36-3

Flat Washer

N

18

19

20

A07-34-3

Lock Nut

21

A07-30-3

Tube

22

A07-37-3

Jet

23

A07-30-1B-3

Spray Tube Assy

24

A07-16-2B-3

Valve and Spray Bottle

AC100V ~ 120V 50/60Hz

[ e e T

25

26

A07-16-2D-3

Valve and Spray Bottle

AC200V 50/60Hz 220V 50/60Hz

27

A07-16-2E-3

Valve and Spray Bottle

AC240V 50Hz

A07-40-3

Pawder

29

E0942-3

Valve

AC100V ~ 110V

HR-10790 ~

30

E09-42-02-3

Valve

AC200V ~ 220V

HR-10795 ~

31

E09-42-03-3

Valve

AC240V

HR-10790 ~

[UPY PUIRY (YU VU U N

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

a4

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

65

66

67

69

70




C1035

NOP-Side

27

roem {§

23

24

OP-Side

Base Side Frame

C1035

II;I'%FX Parts No. Description Remarks :)J:r":«ssy
01 B01-01-3 Base Side Frame NOP-S 1
02 B01-04-3 Base Side Frame OP-S 1
03 B01-16-6 Base Front Top Spreader 2
04 B01-29-01-6 Base Front Panel 1
05 101610 Bolt 4
06 180-112 Lock Washer 4
07 170-112 Nut 4
08 B01-18-3 Shoulder Screw 10
09 B01-25-3 Press Head Supporter Half-Collar 4
10 B01-24-3 Press Head Support Half-Collar Cushion 4
11 B01-27-3 Support Screw Sleeve 4
12 B01-28-3 Spring 4
13 101-487 Hex Screw 4
14 B01-15-6 Press Head Support Shaft p)
15 KC01-07 Short Levelling Screw 2
16 BO1-11-6 Base Cross Frame Member 1
17 B01-05-6 Base Cross Frame Member 1
18 122-775 Bolt 4
19 180-108 Lock Washer 4
20 170-108 Nut 8
21 B0142-3 Long Levelling Screw 2
22 170-110 Nut 8
23 180-110 Lock Washer 4
24 B01-45-3 Foot Pad 4
25 B01-33-3 Base Support Channel NOP--§ 1
26 B01-37-3 Base Support Channel OP-S 1
27 B0146-4 Base Support Spreader Plate 1
28 122-770 Screw 4
29 101-570 Bolt 4
30 E30-27-3 Bushing 4
31 184-108 Flat Washer 4
32 B01-17-6 Base Bottom Spreader 1
33 B02-26-3 Screw 6
34 4210-06001 Base Side Frame (For Access Door with Limit Switch) OP-§ 1
35
36
37
38
39
40
4
42
43
44
45
46
a7
438
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

70




C1036

45
53

09

!@mm

ol
N

OP—Side

42,43,44,47,49,50,5 |

Drive IMotor and Speed Control C1036
":l?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :)J;:'iti\ssy
01 B01-49-6 Motor Support Shaft 1
02 B01-56-3 Speed Control Worm Gear 1
03 183-230 Roll Pin 1
04 B01-53-3 Support Shaft Bracket OPS 1
05 B01-75-01-3 Speed Control Dial (5,000 ~9,000) 1
06 B01-75-02-3 Speed Control Dial (4,000 ~ 7,000) 1
07 101-610 Bolt 1
08 B01-01-3 Base Side Frame NOPS 1
09 B01-04-3 Base Side Frame OPS 1
10 145-510 Set Screw 1
11 B01-70-02-3 Speed Control Shaft 1
12 H09-06-3 Speed Control Worm 1
13 183-205 Roll Pin 1
14 B01-73-3 Speed Control Knob 1
15 145-358 Set Screw 1
16 B01-67-3 Speed Control Worm Bracket 1
17 101-366 Screw 6
18 180-106 Lock Washer 7
19 B01-58-3 Coliar 1
20 145-356 Set Screw 1
21 B01-60-01-3 Motor Support Arm 1
22 183-229 Roll Pin 1
23 B01-62-3 Stop Plate 1
24 101-360 Screw 2
25 B01-64-01-3 Support Link Side Plate 2
26 B01-65-01-3 Support Pin 2
27 181410 E-Ring . 4
28 B01-50-3 Support Shaft Bracket NOPS 1
29 B0O1-15-6 Press Head Support Shaft 2
30 180-108 Lock Washer 4
31 170-108 Nut 2
32 101480 Bolt 4
33 B01-89-3 Table Bracket 1
34 B01-19-3 Table Stud 2
35 170-112 Nut 5
36 B01-22-3 Collar 2
37 B01-84-1A-3 Drive Motor Pulley 1
38 180-112 Lock Washer 5
39 145-360 Set Screw 2
40 145460 Set Screw A 1
41 B01-78-1E-3 Drive Motor Table 1
42 E01-01-3 Drive Motor (100 ~240V) ~ HR-10266 Single Phase 1
43 E01-67-3 Drive Motor (200V) HR-10373 3 Phase 1
a4 E01-69-3 Drive Motor (220 ~300V) HR-10373 3 Phase 1
45 E91-08-3 Capacitor Included in 42 250 uF 1
46 E91-10-3 Governor Switch Included in 42 1
47 E01-83-3 Drive Motor (200V) HR-10374 ~ 3 phase 1
48 B01-84-1D-3 Drive Motor Pulley HR-10374 ~ 3 phase (200V) 1
49 E01-85-3 Drive Motor (100V/200V) HR-10267 ~ Single phase 1
50 E01-87-3 Drive Motor (120V/240V) HR-10267 ~ Single phase 1
51 E01-89-3 Drive Motor (220V/380V). HR-10374 ~ 3 phase 1
52 E91-11-3 Governor Switch Included in 49, 50 1
53 E91-13-3 Capacitor Included in 49, 50 1




c1037

NOP-Side

OP-Side

68
(52,53,55,58
62,67)

NEW TYPE
HR-9672~

69
166,68)

Delivery Section

Gripper Bar and Delivery Drive, Driven Sprocket C1037
INDEX Parts No. Description Remarks ooy
01 Al15-01-1A-3 Delivery Frame NOPS 1
02 A17-05-3 Delivery Drive Gear 1
03 Al1701-3 Delivery Drive Sprocket NOPS 1
04 145-358 Set Screw 2
05 A03-06-3 Spacer 3
06 A03-07-3 Key 2
07 184-106 Flat Washer 5
08 117-375 Screw 3
09 Al7-116 Drive Sprocket Shaft 1
10 A03-64-3 Spacer NOPS 6
" A17-84-3 Chain Guide Rail Upper 2
12 180-105 Lock Washer 12
13 125-730 Screw 3
14 A03-34-3 Spacing Collar opPs 1
15 A03-35-3 Spacing Collar NOPS 1
16 Al17-57-3 Chain Guide Rail Lower, NOPS 1
17 A17-30-1A-3 Delivery Driven Sprocket 2
18 250-001.6 Delivery Sprocket Ball Bearing Included in 17 4
19 A03-32-3 Lock Collar 2
20 145-356 Set Screw 2
21 A03-89-3 Gripper Release Cam 1
22 Al17-36-6 Driven Sprocket Shaft 1
23 125-725 Screw 3
24 Al17-12-1B-3 Sprocket Shaft Bracket NOPS 1
25 Al17-22-3 Spacer 2
26 184-110 Flat Washer 4
27 117-574 Screw 4
28 A17-19-01-3 Delivery Gripper Receiving Cam 1
29 117370 Screw 2
30 A17-55-1A-3 Paper Guide Wheels 2
31 140-362 Set Screw 2
32 101-382.5 Screw 2
33 170-106 Nut 2
34 A17-15-1A-3 Sprocket Shaft Bracket oPs 1
35 125-722 Screw 3
36 A03-63-3 Spacer OPs 6
37 125-718 Screw 3
38 A17-23-3 Breather Screw 2
39 A03-24-3 Breather Spring 2
40 A03-25-3 Breather Adjustment Nut 2
M A03-26-3 Driven Sprocket Shaft Pilot Block 2
42 145-362 Set Screw 2
43 A17-60-3 Chain Guide Rail Lower, OPS 1
44 A17-08-3 Delivery Drive Sprocket OPS 1
45 Al15-07-1A-3 Delivery Frame OPS 1
46 A17-85-6 Scale 1
47 A03-39-1A-3 Chain Joint Assy Included in 59 6
a8 AlT42-1A6 Gripper Bar Assy (46, 50~58) 3
49 145-356 Set Screw 1
50 117415 Screw 6
51 180-104 Lock Washer 6
52 A0348-1A-3 Gripper Operating Lever 3
53 Al17-4601-3 Gripper Finger 12
54 183-182 Roll Pin 12
55 Al17-45-6 Gripper Shaft 3
56 A17-5402-3 Gripper Finger Spring for Old Type 12
57 145404 Set Screw 3
58 A03-93-3 Lock Collar 3
59 A17-37-1A-3 Delivery Gripper Chain Assy 34 Links 2
60 A15-01-1B-3 Delivery Frame (New Color) NOPS 1
61 A15-07-1B-3 Delivery Frame (New Color) OPs 1
62 A17-54-30-3 Gripper Finger Spring (HR-7238 ~) 12
63 117412 Screw 3
64 243610 Bushing 6
65 243-608 Bushing 3
66 A03-94-3 Washer 3
67 A17-42-1B-6 Gripper Bar Included in 64,65 3
68 Al1742-1C-6 Gripper Bar Assy (52,53,55,58,62,67) HR-9672 3
69 Al1742-1D-6 Gripper Bar Assy (66, 68) HR-9672 3




C1038

NOP—SIde 37'01 8 02\
04 /

.\333 (07.16.18~23)
p 22
) 20 23
1 / 2
he

4

[—36

{02,03,05,07,08 )

OP-Side

Delivery Section

Delivery Pile Guide and Paper Guide C1038
Ih':l()fx Parts No. Description Remarks 3.':“15“
01 Al5-01-1A-3 Delivery Frame NOPS 1
02 A17-65-3 Chain Guard 1
03 A03-69-3 Chain Guard Bracket NOPS 1
04 125-710 Screw 2
05 125-658 Screw 2
06 125-656 Screw 4
07 180-104 Lock Washer 12
08 170-104 Nut 6
09 A03-75-3 Chain Guard Hock 2
10 A17-73-01-3 Chain Guard Stud NOPS 2
11 A03-77-3 Chain Guard Spring 2
12 184-110 Flat Washer 1
13 181-408 E-Ring 1
14 A18-77-1A-3 Outboard Paper Guide 2
15 181-410 E-Ring 1
16 117-365 Screw 4
17 117-370 Screw 1
18 A05-35-3 Inboard Paper Guide 2
19 A19-30-3 Paper Guide Bracket 2
20 A19-32-02-3 Paper Guide Retainer OPS 2
21 A19-32-01-3 Paper Guide Retianer NOPS 2
22 A05-36-3 Paper Guide Spring 2
23 125656 Screw 4
24 M01-12-6 Paper Guide Shaft 1
25 Al18-53-1A-3 Delivery Pile Guide NOPS 1
26 A04-63-3 Thumb Screw Included in 25, 35 2
27 Al5-196 Delivery Frame Quter Spreader 1
28 Al18-4901-6 Delivery Jogger Shaft 1
29 A18-64-3 Stripper Bracket 2
30 A18-66-3 Delivery Stripper Finger 2
3 117-525 Screw 2
32 A18-58-1A-3 Delivery Pile Guide OPS 1
33 A19-30-1A-3 Inboard Paper Guide Assy (07, 16, 18 ~23) 2
34 Al18-64-1A-3 Delivery Stripper Assy (07, 29, 30, 32) 2
35 A04-80-3 Pad 2
36 Al17-65-1A-3 Chain Guard Assy (02, 03, 05, 07, 08) 1
37 A15-01-1B-3 Delivery Frame (New Color) NOPS 1




C1039

og@\oz
2,

S
V.4 i 10
05 ® 07 | 71042
06 52
12

56(34,49,53~ 55)

Delivery Section

Front Guide and Drive Link C1039
":,%E Parts No. Description Remarks :":i';”y

o1 Al14-08-3 Spring Pin 1
02 183-245 Stop Pin 1
03 Al4-10-3 Eccentri¢ Collar 1
04 180-104 Lock Washer 1
05 125670 Screw 1
06 Al14-09-3 Spring _ 1
07 Al14-39-3 Front Guide Shaft Lever 1
08 A14-03-01-3 Front Guide Shaft Lever Pin 1
09 Al4-37-3 Front Guide Shaft Coupling 1
10 183-183 Roll Pin 3
Ll Al14-01-6 Front Guide Cross Bar 1
12 H16-09-3 Front Guide Knob 1
13

14 Al14-18-3 Front Guide Bracket 2
15 Al4-16-3 Front Guide 2
16 A14-19-3 Mounting Plate for Front Guide Bracket 2
17 125-606 Screw 4
18 180-103 Lock Washer 4
19 A14-02-3 Stud for Front Guide Shaft 1
20 117-380 Screw 2
21 180-106 Lock Washer 2
22 A01-11-3 Oiless Bushing for Jogger Shaft 2
23 A04-51-3 Washer 2
24 A04-52-3 Spring 1
25 A1844-3 Operating Lever Bracket 1
26 Al1841-3 Delivery Guide Operating Lever 1
27 A1847-3 Pivot Pin 1
28 A1842-3 Connecting Pin 1
29 181404 E-Ring 4
30 A18-40-3 Offset Drive Link 1
31 A18-32-01-3 Ratchet Drive Link 1
32 A17-73-02-3 Chain Guard Stud oPs 1
33 A18-36-3 Connecting Block 1
34 180-105 Lock Washer 2
356 125-720 Screw 2
36 A18-33-3 Straight Drive Link 2
37 Al18-25-1A-3 Guide Drive Lever 1
38 183-206 Roll Pin 1
39 184-105 Flat Washer 1
40 125-708 Screw 1
41 117-370 Screw 1
42 117-365 Screw 2
43 181410 E-Ring 1
44 122-108 Screw 4
45 181405 E-Ring 2
46 181-408 E-Ring i
47 184-110 Flat Washer 1
48 125-710 Screw 2
49 A03-71-3 Chain Guard Bracket OPS 1
50 184-106 Flat Washer 2
51 Al4-16-1A-3 Front Guide Assy (14 ~ 18, 44) 2
52 Al4-14-1B-3 Front Guide Handle Assy 07,10,12) 1
53 Al17-65-3 Chain Guard 1
54 125-658 Screw 2
65 170-104 Nut 2
56 A17-65-1B-3 Chain Guard Assy (34, 49,53 ~55) 1




C1040

OP-—Side Frame

33—

Delivery Section

Relative Part’s for Delivery Pile Ratchet Plate C1040
IN“l')&X Parts No. Description Remarks :"Je':'t;“y

01 A15-07-1A-3 Delivery Frame OPS 1
02 A16-01-0A-3 Delivery Pile Ratchet Plate 1
03 117-465 Screw 1
04 122-765 Screw 3
05 A02-38-3 Ratchet Control Lever Snubber Plate 1
06 X10-29-3 Spacer 2
07 A02-39-3 Ratchet Control Lever Retaining Link 1
08 180-105 Lock Washer 4
09 125-718 Screw 2
10 A02-05-3 Spacing Collar 1
11 A02-85-3 Detent Pawl Spring 1
12 A02-79-1A-3 Detent Pawl 1
13 AQ2-27-3 Spacing Ring 2
14 A02-18-1A-3 Drive Pawl Bracket 1
15 A02-26-3 Drive Pawl Spring 1
16 A02-24-1A-3 Drive Pawl 1
17 181405 E-Ring 3
18 A02-80-3 Detent Pawl Eccentric Shoulder Bushing 1
19 180-104 Lock Washer 1
20 170-104 Nut 1
21 A18-32-01-3 Ratchet Drive Link 1
22 A18-33-3 Straight Drive Link 1
23 184-105 Flat Washer 1
24 125-708 Screw 1
25 A02-17-3 Ratchet Wheel 1
26 A16-43-3 Floor Release Lever 1
27 A02-28-1A-3 Ratchet Control Lever 1
28 A02-37-3 Control Lever Snubber 1
29 A02-34-3 Snubber Spring 1
30 125-706 Screw 1
31 A02-31-01-3 Ratchet Control Lever Handle 1
32 101-530.5 Screw 1
33 170-105 Nut 1
34 183-178 Roll Pin 1
35 A02-14-3 Bevel Gear 1
36 183-207 Roll Pin 1
37 A02-46-3 Bevel Drive Gear 1
38 182-171 Taper Pin 1
39 A02-51-3 Worm Gear 1
40 A02-48-3 Worm Shaft 1
a1 H09-06-3 Worm 1
42 A02-07-1A-3 Worm Bracket with Bushing 1
43 A02-08-3 Bushing Included in 42 1
44 A02-10-3 Qiless Bronze Long Worm Shaft Bushing Included in 42 1
a5 A02-09-3 Oiless Bronze Short Worm Shaft Bushing Included in 42 1
a6 183-205 Roll Pin 1
47 A02-11-3 Hand Crank Shaft 1
48 183-209 Roll Pin 1
49 A02-12-3 Hand Crank Coupling 1
50 H09-02-3 Pilot Screw 1
51 H09-16-1A-3 " p4-jp-ih”3 Delivery Pile Hand Crank 1
52 183-200 Roll Pin 2
53 183-185 Roll Pin Included in 14 1
54 183-206 Roll Pin 1
55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70




C1041

01~25
53 \27~38
1

l3,50I 5

16

Delivery Section

Back Guide C1041
":\'?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :e':mAuy
01 Al18-74-3 Back Guide 1
02 145-506 Set Screw 1
03 Al19-21-3 Back Guide Shaft 1
04 A(5-22-3 Back Guide Chain Stud 2
05 181404 E-Ring ) 2
06 A19-23-3 Back Guide Shaft Chain Connector 2
07 Al19-24-1A3 Back Guide Shaft Chain % x 53 Links 1
08 125-662 Screw 2
09 180-104 Lock Washer 2
10 A05-05-3 Back Guide Shaft Chain Guide Block 1
11 181-406 E-Ring 1
12 A19-55-1A-3 Back Guide Control Vertical Chain 1
13 280-000.2 Connecting Link Included in 07,12, 50 2
14 A19-03-3 Vertical Back Guide Sprocket 1
15 183-182 Roll Pin 3
16 A19-40-3 Chain Sprocket 3
17 A19-01-1A-3 Back Guide Bracket 1
18 A19-51-3 Guide Chain Lower Sprocket Shaft 1
19 A19-02-3 Sprocket Shaft Included in 17 1
20 118-60-3 Nut 1
21 118-59-1A-3 Snubber 1
22 183-183 Roll Pin 4
23 A05-09-3 Universal Coupling 1
24 A19-08-3 Connection Shaft 1
25 A19-50-3 Spacing Collar 1
26 A04-10-3 Shoulder Screw 1
27 A18-05-3 Back Guide Slide Cover 1
28 125-710 Screw 4
29 A19-18-3 Back Guide Slide 1
30 A18-01-0A-3 Back Guide Slide Bracket 1
31 122-165 Screw 2
32 A18-02-3 Block Mounting Plate 1
33 180-108 Lock Washer 1
34 125-815 Screw 2
35 A03-31-3 Bushing Included in 30 2
36 A18-09-3 Delivery Drive Link 1
37 A04-13-3 Delivery Drive Link Spring 1
38 180-105 Lock Washer 1
39 170-105 Nut 1
40 183-206 Roll Pin 1
LAl A18-22-3 Back Guide Arm 1
42 A18-31-6 Delivery Drive Shaft 1
43 A18-18-0A-3 Delivery Drive Shaft Bracket 1
44 R11-78-3 Collar 1
45 145-356 Set Screw 1
46 117-365 Screw 2
47 184-106 Flat Washer 2
48 A19-39-3 Back Guide Control Shaft 1
49 A19-52-3 Spacing Collar 2
50 A19-53-1A-3 Control Chain 1
51 183-206 Roll Pin 1
52 Al18-25-1A-3 Guide Drive Lever 1
53 A18-01-1A-3 Back Guide & Guide Control Assy (01 ~ 25,27 ~35) 1
54 A19-56-3 Universal Coupling 1




C1042

T73(08,70~72)

(or~08)

03,04,05,

02
04.05,07.08
04,06,07, %
A

N
D

4\’:&% T

ol

OP-Side

NOP-Side

Delivery Section

(Safety Cover) C1042
”:,%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks ;’;iti\ssy

01 A15-7176 Delivery Shield, Hinged Panel 1
02 A15-81-01-6 Delivery Shield, Fixed Panel 1
03 A15-82-3 Fasterner 4
04 125-660 Screw 28
05 184-104 Flat Washer 12
06 A15-89-3 Safety Switch Operating Arm 1
07 170-104 Nut 18
08 A01-85-3 Hinge P)
09 A15-32-3 Chain Delivery Base Panel NOP-S§ 1
10 125-760 Screw 3
11 184-106 Flat Washer 3
12 A15-01-1A-3 Delivery Frame NOP-S 1
13 A06-01-01-3 Switch Bracket 1
14 E10-23-3 Safety Switch 1
15 B02-97-3 Electric Wires 1
16 125-615 Screw 1
17 170-103 Nut 2
18 180-103 Lock Washer 4
19 A06-02-01-3 Switch Bracket 1
20 125-708 Screw 2
21 180-105 Lock Washer 8
22 125-756 Screw 3
23 A15-59-01-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Bracket NOP-S 1
24 101466 Screw 2
25 180-108 Lock Washer 2
26 181408 E-Ring 1
27 A0143-3 Lower Pile Sprocket 2
28 A01-45-01-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Stud NOP-S 1
29 A0146-3 Flat Washer 3
30 170-108 Nut 1 ]
31 A15-19-6 Delivery Frame Outer Spreader 1
32 Al16-56-6 Upper Pile Sprocket Shaft 1
33 A02-53-3 Upper Pile Sprocket 2
34 183-209 Roll Pin 1
35 A16-73-1C-3 Pile Support Chain NOP-§ i
36

37 A15-25-6 Delivery Frame Inner Shaft 1
38 A02-87-1A-3 Connecting Block Assy Included in 35 1
39 101475 Screw NOP-S 1
40 184-108 Flat Washer 2
41 A01-05-3 Lower Frame Connection Shoulde Screw NOP-§ 1
42 184-110 Flat Washer 1
43 243-633 Bushing Included in 12 1
a4 E30-03-3 Cord Stopper 1
45 A06-13-3 Shield Cross 1
46 H04-27-3 Clump 2
47 125-662 Screw 15
48 180-104 Lock Washer 1
49 Al15-77-1A-6 Delivery Shield, Hinged Panel and Fixed Panel 1
50 A0290-3 Stopper 1
51 125-715 Screw 1
52 170-105 Nut 1
53 A02-88-3 Connecting Link Included in 35 1
54 A02-89-3 Clip Included in 35 1
56 A15-01-1B-3 Delivery Frame (New Color) NOP-S 1
56 A15-32-30-3 Chain Delivery Base Panel (New Color) NOP--8 1
57 A16-73-1B-3 Pile Support Chain 1
58 280-005.2 Connecting Link Included in 57 1
59 4110-06002A Delivery Frame (For Steel-Grid Delivery Shield) NOP-§ 1
60 4110-06001A Delivery Frame (For Steel-Grid Detivery Shield) oP-§ 1
61 4210-06039 Safety Switch Cover 1
62 125-620 Screw 2
63 E10-07-14-3 Safety Switch 1
64 CK13-15 Safety Switch Base 1
65 4210-06038 Safety Switch Bracket 1
66 125-706 Screw 2
67 125-712 Screw 2
68 184-105 Flat Washer 2
69 4210-06039A Safety Switch Assy (61 ~ 68) 1
10 4210-06037 Safety Switch Operating Cam 1




c1042

NOP-Side

Delivery Section

73(08,70~72)

(Safety Cover) C1042

m’:‘g{sx Parts No. Description Remarks ::ri':\ssy
71 4110-06007 Delivery Shield, Hinged Panel (Steel-Grid) 1
72 4110-06008 Delivery Shield, Fixed Panel (Steel-Grid) 1
73 4110-06007A Delivery Shield, Hinged Panel and Fixed Panel (08,70 ~72) 1




Delivery Section

C1043 (Back Guide Knob and Base Cover Panel) C1043
II;J\'%EX Parts No. Description Remarks ':::it:\“y

\J L 01| Al15-07-1A3 Delivery Frame OPS 1
02 A01-16-3 Upper Side-Play Adjustment Collar 1
03 A01-13-3 Lower Side-Play Adjustment Collar 1
04 A01-12-3 Nut 2
05 184-108 Flat Washer 1
06 101481 Screw 1
07 A01-14-3 Lower Connection Screw 1
o8 117-570 Screw 2
09 117-370 Screw 2
10 Al16-66-1A-6 Delivery Table 1
11 H12-13-3 Delivery Table Guide Rolier 4
12 Al6-75-1A-6 Delivery Dolly 1
13 A15-29-3 Chain Delivery Base Panel [0) ] 1
14 A15-32-01-3 Chain Delivery Base Cover Panel 1
! 15 A1940-3 Chain Sprocket 3
! 16 183-182 Roll Pin 1
17 A19-38-3 Flat Washer 1
18 A19-14-3 Backguide Control Shaft Plate 1
19 U05-32-3 Backguide Control Shaft 1
20 A19-12-3 Backguide Control Bracket 1
21 117-368 Screw 2
22 A05-16-3 Backguide Control Knob 1
23 183-187 Roll Pin 1
24 117-385 Screw 3
25 A01-60-01-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Stud OPS 1
26 Al15-3501-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Bracket OPS 1
27 184-106 Flat Washer 3
28 125-756 Screw 3
29 180-106 Lock Washer 2
! | 30 125760 Screw 2
: ‘ 31 101466 Screw 2
32 180-108 Lock Washer 1

| 33 184-108 Flat Washer 2.
u b 34 A0143-3 Lower Pile Sprocket 2
35 A01-46-3 Flat Washer 2
36 170-108 Nut 1
37 181408 E-Ring 1
38 184-110 Flat Washer 1
39 A01-11-3 Oiless Bushing 2




c1044

02,04,06,08

25

33

Electrical Section

Breaker and Joint Box C1044
"#()fx Parts No. Description Remarks :)Je’:'lti\ssy
01 E53-03-3 Breaker Box 1
02 E02-03-04-3 Breaker 1.1A for Drive 380V 3-Phase 2
03 E02-03-05-3 Breaker 2.1A forPump 380V 3-Phase 2
04 E02-03-01-3 Breaker 2.6A for Drive 200V ~ 240V 3-Phase 2
05 E02-03-02-3 Breaker 2.6A forPump 200V ~ 240V 3-Phase 2
06 E02-02-01-3 Breaker 5A forDrive 200V ~ 240V Single-Phase 2
07 E0202-02-3 Breaker S5A forPump 200V ~ 240V Single-Phase 2
08 E02-0101-3 Breaker 10A for Drive 100V ~ 120V Single-Phase 2
09 E02-01-02-3 Breaker 10A forPump 100V ~ 120V Single-Phase 2
10 E53-03-01-3 Breaker Cover 1
Lk E52-06-3 Breaker Plate 1
12 122408 Screw 4
13 125-131 Screw 4
14 180-104 Lock Washer 12
15 184-104 Flat Washer 10
16 170-104 Nut 6
17 125-110 Screw 1
18 101-366 Screw 2
19 180-106 Lock Washer 2
20 B04-27-01-3 Power Terminal Box 1
21 B04-41-3 Terminal Box Lid 1
22 B04-28-1A-3 Terminal 1
23 B04-28-1B-3 Terminal 3 Phases 2
24 125-708 Screw 4
25 125-658 Screw 10
26 E29-05-3 Grommet 9¢ 4
27 E29-02-3 Grommet 12¢ 1
28 E29-07-3 Grommet 15¢ 1
29 E29-03-3 Grommet 14 ¢ 1
30 E14-57-3 Plug Socket 1
3 125710 Screw 2
32 ES3-02-3 Joint Box 1
33 E53-02-01-3 Join Box Lid 1
4 180-105 Lock Washer 4
35 170-105 Nut 2
36 B04-66-01-3 Rivet 4
37 B04-28-1C-3 Terminal Single-Phase 1




C1045

SIZE

254x175

300x205.

360x254

422294 &

435 x275

Too! C1045
! Nr‘?g.x Parts No. Description Remarks g':"tlissy

01 B03-01-0A-3 Work Organizer 1
02 B03-28-1A-3 Plunger-Can 1
03 B03-29-3 Spatura 1
04 H12-41-3 Paper Holding-Plate 500CDA 1
05 H12-43-3 Paper Holding-Plate 1
06 H12-42-3 Paper Holding-Plate 1
07 H12-50-02-3 Paper Holding-Plate 1
08 H12-51-3 Paper Holding-Plate 1
09 B(3-32-04-3 Spaner 1
10 B03-32-03-3 Spaner 1
1 B03-32-02-3 Spaner 1
12 B03-32-01-3 Spaner 1
13 B03-42-03-3 Screw Driver 1
14 B03-42-02-3 Screw Driver 1
15 B03-42-01-3 Screw Driver 1
16 B03-46-01-3 Driver 1
17 B03-46-02-3 Driver 1
18 B04-64-01-3 Control Lever Plate 1
19 B04-65-01-3 Air Control Plate Blower 1
20 B04-65-02-3 Air Control Plate Vacuum 1
21 B04-52-02-6 Name Plate 500CDA 1
22 B04-80-02-6 Name Plate 550CDA 1
23 B04-52-01-6 Name Plate 600CD 1
24 B04-80-01-6 Name Plate 660CD 1
25

26 B04-50-3 Nut 4
27 B03-30-3 Box Wrench 1
28 B03-36-07-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
29 B03-36-06-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
30 B03-36-05-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
31 B03-36-04-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
32 B03-36-03-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
33 B03-36-02-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
34 B03-36-01-3 Set Screw Wrench 1
35

36 B04-49-3 Name Plate Base 1
37 R03-26-3 Circumference Gauge for Form Roller 1
38 B14-01-3 Name Plate 1
39 B04-77-01-5 Dust Cover 1
40 B04-66-01-3 Rivet 1
L3 B0347-3 Qiler 1
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

7Q




C1046

70 (01.02,04,08,09,12~ i6, 62,64,68)
66 (01,02,04,08.09 ,12, 14 ~ 18, 60,61,64,65)

68 (10,1 1,I7~50, 53 ~ 59, 63,67, 69) \
65 (10, 11,17~48, 51 ~ 59,63,67,69)

\

Plate Cylinder (Type-6) C1046
IN,?OE_X Parts No. Description Remarks g;:l?\sy

01 M02-02-3 Plate Cylinder Ball Bearing 2
02 M02-05-3 Screw 2
03

04 105-03-3 Flanged Washer ) 2
05 105-59-01-3 Plate Cylinder Scale (Metric) Included in 64 1
06

07 122-006 Screw Included in 03, 64 2
08 104-26-3 Release Nut 1
09 104-27-3 Shaft Key 1
10 120-36-3 Plate Cylinder Clamp Release Tool 1
11 120-37-3 Spring 1
12 104-03-6 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
13 104-06-03-6 Pin Bar Plate Clamp 1
14 104-24-6 Cylinder Gear Lock Shaft 1
15 184-108 Flat Washer 1
16 116-01-6 Plate Cylinder 1
17 120-01-1A-6 Support Plate Base 1
18 117-368 Screw 2
19 180-106 Lock Washer 2
20 120-02-1A-6 Clamp Bracket 1
21 183-200 Cotter Pin Included in 20 1
22 120-03-6 Clamp 1
23 125-705 Screw 4
24 120-04-6 Jaw Clamp 1
25 125-708 Screw 2
26 120-05-6 Shaft 1
27 120-06-3 Bracket for Shaft 2
28 117-520 Screw 3
29 117-512 Screw 3
30 180-105 Lock Washer 16
31 170-105 Nut 3
32 120-07-3 Bracket for Shaft 1
33 181-404 E-Ring 1
34 120-09-3 Collar 1
35 120-10-3 Screw 1
36 120-11-01-3 Spring Pin 2
37 120-12-3 Detent Paw! 1
38 120-13-3 Bracket 1
39 117412 Screw 2
40 120-14-3 Pin 1
41 170-104 Nut 1
42 180-104 Lock Washer 1
43 120-15-3 Spring 1
a4 183-763 Cotter Pin 1
45 120-16-1A-3 Release Lever 1
46 120-17-1A-3 Stem Bracket Plate 1
47 125-658 Screw 2
48 120-21-3 Spring 2
49 120-24-6 Support Plate (for Pin Bar) 1
50 120-25-1A6 Hook Plate  (for Pin Bar) 1
51 120-26-6 Support Plate (for Slotted) 1
52 120-27-1A6 Hook Plate  (for Slotted) 1
53 120-28-6 Plate Head Clamp Bracket 1
54 120-29-01-3 Plate Tension Spring 4
55 120-30-01-3 Spring Support 1
56 125-710 Screw 4
57 120-31-01-3 Spring Support 1
58 120-32-3 Adjustment Screw 1
59 183-743 Roll Pin 1
60 120-33-6 Slotted Clamp Plate 1
61 122-108 Screw 4
62 116-20-3 Screw 4
63 120-35-3 Tension Spring 1
64 105-01-1A-3 Plate Cylinder Ring Gear (Metric) 1
65 120-01-1B-6 Quick Clamp Assy (10, 11, 17 ~48,51 ~59, 63, 67, 69) (for Slotted) 1
66 116-01-11-6 Quick Clamp Plate Cylinder Assy (01, 02, 04, 08 ~ 09, 12, 14 ~ 16, 60, 61, 64, 65) (Slotted Metric) 1
67 120-20-3 Spring Pin 1
68 120-01-1C-6 Quick Clamp Assy (11,17 ~50,53~59, 63, 67, 69) (for Pin Bar) 1
69 145-505 Set Screw 2
10 116-D1-1K-6 Quick Clamp Plate Cylinder Assy (01, 02, 04, 08 ~ 09, 12 ~ 16, 62, 64, 68) (Pin Bar Metric) 1




C1047

DETAILA

(01~ 03,06,08~1) )

27
(01~03,07,09~1 1)

25

DETALD

DETAIL B

Electrical Section
Spray and Anti Static Bar

C1047

INDEX
NO.

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
per Assy

01

125-712

Screw

—
N

02

180-105

Lock Washer

—_
N

03

170-105

Nut

o
(=]

04

H01-15-01-6

Feeder Frame Top Spreader

-

05

A15-25-6

Delivery Inner Spreader

06

E11-02-01-6

Anti-Static Bar

For Feeder

07

E11-02-04-6

Anti-Static Bar

For Delivery

E11-03-3

Anti-Static Bar Bracket

For Feeder

09

125-672

Screw

10

180-104

Lock Washer

1"

170-104

Nut

12

E11-03-02-3

Anti-Static Bar Bracket

For Delivery

13

E11-01-05-3

Transformer

100V

14

E11-01-06-3

Transformer

110V

15

E11-01-07-3

Transformer

120V

16

E11-01-08-3

Transformer

200V

17

E11-01-09-3

Transformer

220V

18

E11-01-10-3

Transformer

240V

19

E13-01-3

Switch for Static Eliminator and Spray

20

E05-15-3

Fuse

0.5A

21

E05-14-3

Fuse

1A

22

125-658

Screw

23

E52-22-01-3

Name Plate

24

E05-18-3

Fuse Folder

25

ES§2-22-1D-3

Spray/Static Eliminator Switch Assy

26

E11-02-1C-6

Anti-Static Bar Assy

27

E11-02-1D-6

Anti-Static Bar Assy

e DN I S L B L L T L I T L N N E N N S S

28

EN-/4-20-3

P43

29

oY Shetie hag Adﬁplrer

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

65

66

67

68

69

70




| Pump with Motor Cc1048
I .
Cc1048 ; INhI')g.X Parts No. Description Remarks :)Ja':»':ny
\ 01 145-362 Set Screw
: 02 B08-07-03-3 Pump Drive Belt 60Hz A42" 1
W b 03 | B08-07-013 Pump Drive Belt S0Hz A43" 1
04 B08-03-01-3 Motor Mounting Block 2
05 101-481 Motor Mounting Screw 4
06 101-489.5 Belt Tension Adjusting Screw 1
54 07 170-108 Nut 1
73 08 101-571 Screw 8
09 170-110 Nut 8
10 180-110 Lock Washer 8
43 : n
! 12 H13-23-01-3 Filter Bracket A 2
% 2 g i2eiz0r 37 43:46,4663,64,65,66 13| HI3243 Filter Bottle 2
A.20.35 - ssasis) ’ 14 H13-28-3 Filter 2
% ((g:ggil'ﬁ; i ‘ 15 H13-25-3 Filter Gasket 2
52 (36.37,38,51 48,4967,68 ! . 16 H13-26-3 Filter Retaining Stem 2
| 17 H13-27-3 Filter Retaining Plate 2
18 163-105 Wing Nut for Filter Retainer 2
19 H13-30-3 Inlet (Outlet) Hose Fitting 2
[‘ 20 H13-32-1A-3 Joint 2
21 H13-77-3 Ball Bearing 2
22 H13-91-01-3 Rotor Brade 4
: ‘ 23 H13-92-3 Pump Pulley 1
| 24 H13-97-3 Key for Pump Pulley 1
i 25 H13-61-01-3 Oil Reservoir Bottle Nipple 1
26 H13-57-0A-3 QOil Cap 1
27 H13-62-3 Qil Wick £=150 1
28 H13-59-3 Qil Reservoir Bottle 1
29 145-365 Set Screw 1
30 H13-72-3 Pump Mounting Block 2
| 31 H13-19-01-6 Pump Mounting Platform 1
32 180-704 Ring Key 1
33 174-704 Bearing Nut 1
34 H13-60-3 Qil Reservoir Washer 1
: 35 H13-23-0A-3 Filter Bracket for Pull Register 1
| | L 36 H13-57-1B-3 Oil Reservoir Assy 1
u \ ! / 37 H13-23-1A-3 Inlet Filter Bracket for Push Register for Push Resister 1
; 1 38 H13-23-1B-3 Inlet Filter Bracket for Pull Register for Pull Resister 1
‘» i 39 101-570 Screw 4
i 40 H13-98-3 Qil Retainer 1
; 41 H13-23-1C-3 Inlet Bracket for Pull 1
; 42 H13-54-02-3 Hose Clip 1
43 H13-51-03-3 Vinil Hose 1
9 . 44 E01-01-3 Pump Drive Motor (110V) . ~ HR-10266 Single Phase 1
12 19 T \ ‘ 45 E01-67-3 Pump Drive Motor (200V) ~HR-10373 3 Phase 1
— ' 46 E01-69-3 Pump Drive Motor (220 ~380V) ~HR-10374 3 Phase 1
‘ | 47 B25-18-3 Shim 2
- 38 (121920 | 48 B08-06-12-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley 50Hz 1
38 112.19.20) N\ 41 119.203% 49 B08-06-11-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley 60Hz 1
Cal 19.2035) ‘ 50 B08-02-08-6 Motor Mounting Plaftorm 1
I ; 51 H13-75-2A-3 Pump with Pulley 1
57 w2 52| H13-7154G3 Pump Assy (for Chute Delivery) for Push Register 1
59— g i 53 H13-75-4H-3 Pump Assy (for Chute Delivery) for Pull Register 1
(12.19.20.56~-38) ] — 54 E91-08-3 Capacitor Included in 44 250 F 1
Inlet Filter Bracket Inlet Filter Bracket 55 E91-10-3 Governor Switch Included in 44 1
56 -04- i 1
g Outtet Fiter Bracket 57 | 15053 Jeint T
Outlet Filter Bracket Deriver 58 A07-09-3 Hose Fitting 1
For Chain Derivery For Chute Y 59 H19-04-1A-3 Outlet Filter Bracket for Push Register 1
60 184-108 Flat Washer 4
OLD TYPE (HR-5214~ HR-608I) | 61 H13-75-4B-3 Pump Assy (for Chain Delivery) for Pull Register |
62 H13-75-4A-3 Pump Assy (for Chain Delivery) for Pull Register 1
‘ 63 E01-85-3 Pump Drive Motor (100V/200V)  HR-10267~ Single phase 1
64 E01-83-3 Pump Drive Motor (200V) HR-10374 ~ 3 phase 1
65 E01-87-3 Pump Drive Motor (120V/240V)  HR-10267~ Single phase 1
66 E01-89-3 Pump Drive Motor (220V/380V) HR-10374~ 3 phase 1
67 B08-06-13-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley HR-10374 ~ 3 phase 60Hz (200V) 1
68 B08-06-14-3 Pump Drive Motor Pulley HR-10374~ 3 phase 50Hz (200V) 1
i 69 101-375 Screw HR-10374~ 4
u ' L 70 184-106 Flat Washer HR-10374 ~ 4
7 B08-03-31-3 Motor Mounting Block ___ _HR-10374 ~ 2
72 E91-11-3 Governor Switch Included in 63, 65 Single Phase 1
13 £91-133 Capacitor Included in 63, 65 3 Phase i




37 (02~05,08 .09}

35 (02~06,09)

36 (02~0507.09) Ol g
| \

06,07,08 05 \§

C1049
34
(19,20,33)
33—
(18,21~ 24)

oLD

32 (26,26,29~.31)

é/3|

TYPE (HR-5214 ~ HR-608!)

A(;

Valve and Spray Bottle C1049
'Nl\?g.x Parts No. Description Remarks ::JeI:itl’\ssy

01 A(07-38-1B-3 Vinyl Hose with Wire 1
02 A07-09-3 Hose Fitting 2
03 H19-05-3 Joint 2
04 H13-33-3 Nipple 4
05 H13-34-3 Joint 2
06 E09-22-3 Valve AC100V 50/60Hz 110V 50/60Hz 120V 60Hz 1
07 E09-22-01-3 Valve AC200V 50/60Hz 220V 50/60Hz 240V 60Hz 380V 50/60Hz 1
08 E09-22-02-3 Valve AC240V 50Hz 1
09 H19-06-01-3 Bracket 1
10 125-710 Screw 2
11 101-466 Screw 1
12 180-108 Lock Washer 1
13 170-108 Nut 1
14 A07-38-1C-3 Vinyl Hose with Wire 1
15 DS-04 Joint 1
16 H13-14-3 Adjusting Knob 1
1?7 145-510 Screw 1
18 A07-16-1A-3 Bottle Top Assy 1
19 A07-20-3 Packing 1
20 AQ7-19-3 Spray Bottle 1
21 A07-26-3 Clamp Knob 1
22 125-658 Screw 1
23 A07-24-01-3 Holding Plate 4
24 A07-25-3 Clamp for Bottle 1
25 )

26 A07-36-3 Flat Washer 2
27

28

29 A07-34-3 Lock Nut 1
30 A07-30-3 Tube 1
31 A07-37-3 Jet 2
32 A07-30-1B-3 Spray Tube Assy 1
33 A07-16-1B-3 Spray Bottle Assy 1
34 A07-16-1C-3 Spray Bottle Assy 1
35 H19-06-1A-3 Valve Assy AC100V 50/60Hz 110V 50/60Hz 120V 60Hz 1
36 H19-06-1B-3 Valve Assy AC200V 50/60Hz 220V 50/60Hz 240V 60Hz 1
37 H19-06-1C-3 Valve Assy AC240V 50Hz 1
38 A07-40-3 Pawder 1
39 DS-05 Nut 1
40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70




C1050

66, 67

Automatic Master Clamp (For 500CDA)

Cylinder Type 15A, 15B-1) €1050
"::,%Fx Parts No. Description Remarks ;J;'“Assy

01 142-01-0A-6 Plate Cylinder 1
02 M02-02-3 Bearing 2
03 104-03-6 Plate Cylidner Shaft 1
04 142-39-6 Cylinder Gear Lock Shaft 1
05 104-27-3 Shaft Key 1
06 184-108 Flat Washer 1
07 104-26-3 Adjustment Cup Nut 1
08 142-27-1A-3 Lever 1
09 182-146 Taper Pin 1
10 145-406 Set Screw 2
11 MC14-19 Collar 2
12 142-22-3 Pin 2
13 183-189 Roll Pin 2
14 105-01-1A-3 Cylinder Gear 1
15 105-59-01-3 Scale Included in 14 1
16 122-006 Screw Included in 14 2
17 M02-05-3 Screw 3
18 105-03-3 Flanged Washer 3
19 142-31-1B-3 Operating Lever 1
20 181-403 E-Ring 3
21 142-26-1B-3 Operating Lever Bracket 1
22 142-35-3 Pin 1
23 142-38-3 Spring 1
24 142-36-3 Guide Pin 1
25 181-406 E-Ring 1
26 142-09-3 Spring 2
27 142-07-0A-3 Bracket 2
28 140-358 Set Screw 2
29 142-25-6 Shaft 1
30 125-762 Screw 2
31 180-106 Lock Washer 2
32 142-02-1A-6 Clamp Bracket 1
33 142-11-3 Stopper Pin 1
34 142-12-3 Spring 1
35 181-404 E-Ring 3
36 142-08-3 Adjusting Pin 1
37 142-10-3 Knob 1
38 183-154 Roll Pin 1
39 142-40-3 Pin 1
40 184-106 Flat Washer 1
41 181-405 E-Ring 5
42 142-05-6 Head Clamp Bracket For Pin Bar 1
43 142-06-6 Head Clamp Bracket For Slotted 1
44 104-06-03-6 Plate Clamp (Off Center) For Pin Bar 1
45 142-13-3 Screw 4
46 142-40-6 Guide Plate 1
47 125-660 Screw 4
48 180-104 Lock Washer 8
49 142-03-6 Plate 1
50 104-06-01-6 Plate Clamp For Slotted 1
51 122-105 Screw 4
52 142-15-1B-6 Hook Plate For Pin Bar 1
53 142-16-1B-6 Hook Plate For Slotted 1
54 MC14-31 Spring 2
55 142-17-1A-6 Support Plate For Pin Bar 1
56 142-18-1A-6 Support Plate For Slotted 1
57 125-658 Screw 4
58 MC14-24 Adjusting Screw 2
59 MC14-43 Spring 2
60 H31-12-3 Spring OPs 1
61 142-21-3 Pin 2
62 142-24-3 Support Plate Bracket OPS 1
63 142-23-3 Support Plate Bracket NOPS 1
64 H31-13-3 Spring NOPS 1
65 MO02-16-3 Collar 1
66 142-01-1A-6 Plate Cylidner Assy (Cylinder Type 15A) For Slotted 1
67 142-01-1B-6 Plate Cylinder Assy (Cylinder Type 15B-1) For Pin BAr 1
68 142-31-2A-3 Operating Lever Assy 1
69

70




C1051

Automatic Master Clamp (For 600CD)

(Cylinder Type 16B-1, 16B-3) C1051
":‘%'Ex Parts No. Description Remarks :’J;it;ssy
01 143-01-6 Plate Cylinder Assy 1
02 M02-0203 Bearin 2
03 104-03-6 Plate Cylinder Shaft 1
04 142-39-6 Cylinder Gear Lock Shaft 1
05 104-27-3 Shaft Key 1
06 184-108 Flat Washer 1
07 104-26-3 Adjustment Cup Nut 1
08 | 14227-1A3 Lever 1
09 182-146 Taper Pin 1
10 145-406 Set Screw 2
1 105-01-1A-3 Cylinder Gear 1
12 105-59-01-3 Scale Included in 11 1
13 122-006 Screw Included in 11 2
14 M02-05-3 Screw 3
15 105-03-3 Flanged Washer 3
16 142-31-1C-3 Operating Lever 1
17 181-403 E-Ring 1
18 143-24-1A-3 Connecting Link 1
19 181-404 E-Ring 5
20 143-20-1B-3 On-Off Lever 1
21 143-22-1A-3 Operating Lever Bracket 1
22 142-36-3 Guide Pin 1
23 | 142-383 Spring 1
24 142-35-3 Pin 1
25 | 181-406 F-Ring 1
26 M02-16-3 Collar 1
27 143-02-6 Shaft 1
28 143-15-3 Spring 2
29 143-03-3 Spring 2
30 143-14-1A-3 Bracket OPS 1
31 140-358 Set Screw 2
32 | 181-405 E-Ring 1
33 184-106 Flat Washer 1
34 43-12-6 Clamp Bracket 1
35 117-362 Screw 2
36 143-07-6 Head Clamp Bracket Off Center 1
37 143-25-6 Head Clamp Bracket On Center 1
38 142-12-3 Spring 1
39 142-11-3 Stopper Pin 1
40 143-16-3 Pin 1
41 142-08-3 Adjusting Pin 1
42 143-17-3 Knob 1
43 183-155 Roll Pin 1
44 104-06-03-6 Plate Clamp (For Pin Bar) Off Center 1
45 142-13-3 Screw 4
46 143-13-6 Cross Bar 1
47 117-415 Screw 2
48 143-05-6 Plate 1
49 125-658 Screw 4
50 143-28-6 Plate Clamp (For Pin Bar) On Center 1
51 143-18-3 Sliding Bracket 1
52 143-08-1A-6 Hook Plate Off Center 1
53 143-01-3 Pin 2
54 | 143-11-3 Collar 2
55 143-19-3 Spring 2
56 184-104 Flat Washer 2
57 170-104 Nut 4
58 143-26-1A-6 Hook Plate On Center 1
59 143-06-6 Support Plate Off Center 1
60 143-27-6 Support Plate On Center 1
61 122-058 Screw 3
62 143-09-6 Cross Bar 1
63 117-410 Screw 2
64 143-14-1B-3 Bracket NOPS 1
65 145-406 Set Screw 3
66 143-01-1A-6 Plate Cylinder Assy (Cylinder Type 16B-1) Off Center 1
67 143-01-1B-6 Plate Cylinder Assy (Cylinder Type 16B-3) On Center 1
68 142-31-2B-3 Operating Lever Assy 1
69 143-01-1C-6 Plate Cylinder Assy (Cylinder Type 16A-3) On Center 1
70 143-31-6 Support Plate (Cylinder Type 16A-3) On Center 1




C1051

Automatic Master Clamp (For 600CD)

(Cylinder Type 16B—1, 168—3) C1051
‘%?fx Parts No. Description Remarks ;,c"ritsAssy
71 143-30-1A-6 Hook Plate {Cylinder Type 16A-3) On Center 1
72 104-06-01-6 Plate Clamp (Cylinder Type 16A-3) On Center 1
73 122-105 . Screw (Cylinder Type 16A-3) On Center 4
74 143-33-6 Clamp Bracket 1
75 143-38-3 Spiral Roll Pin 2
76 143-34-6 Support Plate Off Center 1
77 | 143-35-6 Support Plate l HR-9093 ~ On Center 1
78 143-36-6 Support Plate ’ (Cylinder Type 16A-3) On Center 1
79 143-37-6 Cross Bar 2




C1052

NOP —Side

s

For plum/ beige color

Covers

C1052

INDEX
NO.

Parts No.

Description

Remarks

Units
per Assy

01

A15-32-31-3

Chain Delivery Cover Panel

(New Color)

02

A15-90-30-3

Chain Delivery Cover Panel

(New Color)

03

R11-64-30-3

Dampening System Cover

(New Color)

OPS

04

R11-98-30-3

Dampening System Cover

(New Color)

NOPS

05

B02-63-32-3

Inking System Cover Panel

(New Color)

NOPS

06

B02-63-33-3

Inking System Cover Panel for Secand Color (New Color)

NOPS

07

B02-67-0C-6

Ink Roll Guard

(New Color)

B02-01-30-3

Frame Moulding

(New Color)

(02:1)

09

B02-03-01-3

Frame Moulding

(New Color)

NOPS

10

B02-05-30-3

Printing Head Cover

" (New Color)

NOPS

11

B02-11-01-3

Feeder Top Cover Panel

(New Color)

NOPS

12

B02-13-01-3

Conveyer Cover Panel

(New Color)

13

B02-14-30-3

Printing Head Cover Panel

(New Color)

OPS

14

B02-16-01-3

Feeder Top Cover Panel

(New Color)

[0) ]

15

B02-20-01-3

Feeder Base Cover Panel

(New Color)

NOSP

16

B02-22-01-3

Center Base Frame Cover Panel

(New Color)

NOPS

17

B02-24-01-3

Frame Cover Panel

(New Color)

NOPS

18

B02-27-1E-3

Hand Base Access Door

(New Color)

Left

19

B02-29-1D-3

Hand Base Access Door

(New Color)

Right

20

B02-57-30-3

Delivery Moulding

{NEw Color)

21

B02-61-2B-3

Feeder Base Cover Panel for Over Seas

(New Color)

For Pull Register

22

B02-61-1B-3

Feeder BAse Cover Panel for Domestic Use

{New Color)

For Pull Regsiter

23

B02-62-1B-3

Feeder BAse Cover Panel for Over SEas

(New Color)

For Push Register

24

B02-62-1C-3

Feeder Base Cover Panel for Domestic Use:

(New Color)

For Push Regsiter

25

B02-65-1C-3

Inking System Cover

(New Color).

26

B02-65-1D-3

Inking System Cover for Second Color

(New Color)

JRY [V I [P YV (U U Sy e e e e e S s B Ml et e S Ml Mt Bl

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

&8|R|8|&|R &

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

57

67

59

60

61

62

63

64

66

67

68

69

10

[




500CDA / 600CD

Cylinder safety Delivery Safety
Limit Switch  micro Switch

- ]
CvV G C
it ‘:\’
: 1
O— R
Q. !
I 1 \|/
) ! I § [AC200/220V 3 (]
Main Motor 0.4KW —0 Y
| \.P
1 T
{ O R
] Main NFB Lo
- ! K33-2.6AT l oY
] |
- NFB-Box ‘Terminal Bo
G O—
O O-
: \l'/
Pump Motor 0.4KW f \
i 1 || !
1 S~ )
W Feed NFB
- K33-2.6AT
Detector gate Solenoid
soL o ﬁ
Joint Box
L—.—On Detector _ Switch Panel
micro -
———Ou Switch |
|
! |
l Tirping micro
Delivery Feeder Switch
Static eliminator bar  Static eliminator bar
Qo

Static

¥

=
=

Eliminator
Trans former




1 1oyoordg aau(y Jofjoy Suipremiod | ¢-1¢-g1-70H $5-9001D
1 10j001dg 3al(] 1970y Sutpremiog €-81-20H 1£-9001D
1 wyjaudg 2au( Joq0y mofnd €-1€-0Z-20H $$-9001D
i BY0udS 3au(] J97[0Y N0y €-02-Z0H 6290010
1 o0y Surpremiod | 9-q1-¢0-20H £5-9001D
1 laqjoy Suipremiog 9-V1-€0-20H 9290010
1 oY momd PMOT | o-g1-10-20H 7590010 :
1 1310y O[N] Jamo] 9-V1-S1-20H $T9001D
\%
2
1 ul] SurjaAaT 21E[d UOTIRNJA(] UL €2-7030 9¢-5001D €-12-€0H 9€-6001D S0010
@)
1 ¥o01§ AAEQY] 10§ 100, UOTIONG JaqqMY LL-T0MD 9E-v001D | €-€0-6b-SOH 9€-v001D
1 SWwel{ 9IS 19pa3] | HIHO10-LOZY $-2001D | €-D1-v0-10H 520010
~08Z11-¥H 1 swrer] apI§ J3paad | HOVO10-LOT 1€-2001D | €-QI-10-10H 1€-2001D
1 (65~¢S) Assy a[zzoN Jamolg ordl | ¢-VI-18-11H 09-
1 as0H $1-913D 65-
I a%0H £-50-T5-€1H 86
I o[ 950H € 109v-€TH LS
1 a[zzoN Jomolq Jorg VLI-S0MD 96
I qomy €-€8-11H s
1 yosig €-78-TIH bs- (65~ £5)09
uondQ I 1yoRIg € 18- 11H £5-2001D 20010
'ON sued ‘ON NI 'ON sled ‘'ON X3ONI
sylewey >mmM=h_wM uonduose( x3d pioD einbi4
| MaN aio
) G G 2
——/ B <
s ﬁ ) T yﬂn. - .L 2]
w J j il 3 £2 g
F =
B B
——/ m wd 5
16 (o) i . ug 5
o B e = .
L g s 3
V] 9 S .
~ @ N o ..W
i Wfff 535~ 3¢ |
T ® H 3 2
X W.T. ° _ | -
E i3 6 m m -
T mu \\./ ” = : i _ {
S . ] M._ um .m b2 _ -
o e R 358 | -
i Wit sc35 258 c
L Shou =8 -
. =t 7 —
: A NVERa BE3
0 SR 828
— 2 Y K- @
J ) —__ RN Z S m..m
| aeow 5 =
L L AR m .m M. .m
PAN P TR S 2 s °
- 1N =28
- RS S &
M ; — 1] NRT Z > 8
LK)
(M) Sl cBISE -EEs
0 - 0|l] E¥xk2c 53¢
) HOBW L4+ O2 0o 8
. \Uj OB RSEm ZE3x
= 1)




1 urof 9s0H H80-€THY 09-2101D
1 o[ 950K €-10-9v-€TH 21010
1 Assy 2afep [onuoD) Iy a10-81Hd 65-T101D
1 Assy oATep fonuo) Iy €-41-9¢-81H 6r-TW01D
1 350l L1-€1HA 85-Z101D
1 350l €-20-CS-€1H 1-2101D
1 asoy 81-€1HA LSTI01D
r4 asoy #1-€1HH 96-Z101D
~Z00d1-4H 4 asoy €-10-2S-€1H ob-zZ101D
1 o 9s0Y V80-£1HA $S-Z101D
I o[ 950} €-10-9v-€1H 101D
1 asoy €1-€THA vS-Z101D
1 350l €-10-25-€1H ob-Z101D
JNSISY ysn 10,
rIdtEnd 10} 1 2ATeA Sutumuonong VY10-SOHH £5-T101D
1 JATEA [ONUOD) JTY €-€1-29-SOH 05-2101D
1 9ATEA [ONIUOD) ITY 410-81HA T6-27101D
1 9ATEA [ONUOD) ITY €-€d1-9¢-8TH 6¥-2101D
I Assy dumg q10-¢1Hd 18-1101D
I Assy dumg €-€49-SL-€TH 09-1101D
115180y Ysng 10§ 103orIg 1L 1[N0 450-¢1HA 08-1101D
sorst8ay st 105 1 15180y Ysud 10§ 10oRIg INTL] 19RO €-VZ-v0-61H 85-1101D
1 TIng 103 1@ydRIg U] VSO-€1HA 6L-1101D
1 T 10§ 1axderg 1[U] €-D1-€Z-€TH 1711010
1 Kaqng i dung Y10-¢THA 8.-1101D
1 Karmg yim dung £-VZ-SL-£1H 1$-1101D
1 I £-1€-8T-€IH LL-1101D €-8Z-€TH #1-1101D
1 o) IO €-d1-LT-€1H 9L-1101D
I el Butureisy Ik €-1€-LT-¢IH SL-1101D
1 el Suureray 1ML €-LT-€IH LI-TI01D
1 wag Sumeiny 1] €-1€-92-¢TH $L-1101D W~
~Z80H1-4H I wag Sumure1ny 111y £9T-¢1H 91-1101D v g
"ON Sued "ON X3aNI ‘ON sued "ON X3ONI
s)lewey >mmM=_MM uonduose pio0) einbi4 |
! M3IN aio |
—_— N —
~TvTT1-9H L adey, J0A2Au0) ¢€-8.-0TH $8-0101D
122 1-9H~ L ade] J0AeAuc) €-S¢-01H $Z-0101D
4 Ioysep Yoo S01-081 16-
[4 Mg TSzl 06-
1 Jeg] sso1) apmp) ade], 9-1€-62-01H 68-6001D
1 Ieq ssor) apinn) ode], 9-6Z-01H ¥-6001D
z Ma10g 3[p] Yoo 9pTD) €-v6-0lH 0$-6001D | €10-46-0IH 05-6001D
~Z¥TT1-9H L ade], 10£0Au0) €-8.-0TH 76-6001D
IvTe1-9H~ L ade], J0haruo) €-SE-0TH £-6001D
¥ Suudg 195j0r1g [99YMPDIS €€I-1TH 780010
~Z1901-4H 9 Mol qumy], TI-0THA 75-8001D
12 19oRlg UNY apmD €-€0-1€H £9-8001D
¥ 19)oRIg ULY 9pmO) €0T-11H 1$-8001D
1 Suudg €-1€-60H TL-LOOID
"ON sied ‘ON X3aNI ‘ON sied "ON X3aNI
syjeway >mmM~_th uonduosaQ pree e Eoo a1nbiy




T durer) a1e[d panors 9-1€-90-4#01 €-6101D 9-10-90-+01 ¥E-6101D 6L01D
1 Mg 107 d €-1£-20-€0N 81-8101D £-70-£0N 81-81010 81010
[ A
ixd
ugn
&
1 Assy 1opum A 10ue[g 9-HI-10-STIN LV-LI01D | 9-VI-10-STIN LY-L101D
1 Assy 1opurA) uorssasdury 9-O1-10-TIN 9-L101D | 9-VI-I0-TIN 9-L101D
0 yuely 9-20-60-STIW TT-L10ID
(4 Ipmy regq 0£-€0DON €0-L101D €0I-STIN €0-L101D
‘ON sled ‘'ON X3ANI ‘ON sled 'ON X3JONI
syiewsy >mmM LM d uonduoseq pi0D ainbi4
win M3N alo
[ v pa—
19~AELEM
unisAg doig
I 199yMpue] J0J aures pesy Sunuug £-10-10N £L-STO1D €-ST- 1IN £L-STO1D
I qouy juaunsnipy L£0S0-TO1S 86-S101D €-61-vON 8S-6101D
I mang £ eb-TON £€-S101D 99101 €E-S101D
(1oded JYDN 10)
uondp I 1e30) M JI[T0Y PR Jamo] 9-41-16-vON 1L+101D
~6LS11-¥H 1 (v wpapnioup) Sury-Q YPEPIE | OLPI0ID
~6LSTI-4H 1 [o34M pueH H8S-SOND yS-4101D | £-H1-80-SON yS-¥1010
1 uld Iofoy ured SE-£0dD vLY101D
1 uid J3[j0y we) €-0L811 601010
I 1310y we) 200-8SC €L-P101D
1 ooy we) T€T-8ST 90-¥101D
1 uny joIIoD) JoRPANA( €-q1-29-P0N ZLP101D
1 uuy onuoy) 101033 £ VI-I9-+ON yo-+101D
‘ON sled 'ON X3aNI ‘ON sued ‘ON X3ONI
sylewey >mmM~___wM uonduose( preve pi0D einbi4
! aio




1 prag €-1€-55- 114 LT
1 Joddoig €-1€-86-114 9T
~EP60T-dH 1 1oAY [o1IB0D) JO-UO €-HI1-85- 114 SZT-4T01D
1 PmIg 19427 [0NU0D YO-UO €-1€-66-11d S0-¥201D €-6S-11Y4 S0+T01D
1 UO[IOIN Y4 J3[[0Y uuo, Suruadurecy 9-H0-10-€1d 65-€201D
1 19400 i 1370y uuoy Suruadureq 9-90-10-€14 9r-€201D
1 Jo7j0y uno,] Suruadureq o-q1-10-€1¥ LS-€201D
o-d1-10-€1d 91-€201D
1 19A0D) Ja[j0Y uuoy Suruadureq 9-£0-20-€1d 86-€Z01D
1 19A0D) 197j0Y w0 Suruadureq 9-10-20-€1d ST-€201D
1 Suudg pren) 1ofj0y €-6L-519 €0-€2010 | €-10-9¢-10d £0-€201D £2010
(W8l 18'08'52 42 )
I Iefo) 92-€0dD ¥L-2201D
I ud SE-€0dD £L-7201D
1 (PL €L ‘1€ ‘0€ ‘ST *¥T) Assy 1aqquug V9Z-€0dD §L-TT01D
1 €-V0-0L-811 T€-T201D
1 quy [onuo)) J2AY] I[3ulg 100€0-€059 TL-TTO1D
1 Quy [onuoy) 1oaa 3f8urg £-10-811 90-2201D
1 (0L ‘69) aTpuel] [onuo) 19477 93w €VI9L-LT 1L-22010
I a[puey] [onuo)) 1943 I[BuIg €-9L-LT1 0L-2201D
I Qqou){ S[pury [onucy) 1AYT ISUIg £-08-L21 69-7201D
I a[puey [onuo)) JaAv 98wy €-VI-S0-811 0
1 qowy| S[puey [onuoy) IA¥] Bulg €-609TH 10-2201D
syeWweY Assy Jod vonduoseq ON sued ON X30NI ON sued ON X3aNt pIOQ 6nBig
syun MIN agio
— c —_—
1 (pL ‘cL) Assy oxyorag Sunrersy | vZI10¥0-LOTH 78"
1 (€L ‘TL) Assy vouug Buturesy | VITOVO-LOT 18-
1 100, 3sea[ay LEOTI-LOTY 08-
(4 ATy asedy | V100V0-LOTY 6L-
1 yoorg Suweds 810v0-L0ZY 8L
[4 Iaysep Yoo] S01-081 LL
(4 Mang 80L-SZ1 9L-
¥ Mg 860-221 SL-
1 1oj0RIg T10%0-L0TF vL-
(4 Suudg L10V0-LOTY €L
1 1ojoRIg 110¥0-L0T¥ T
z MaIog qumyy, £10v0-L0TY 1L £-€€-801 48
4 Sundg $10¥0-L0T¥ oL- €-5€-801 -
I a1v]d Sunenpy dwre[) pesy | VE0091-L01¥ 69 9-41-11-801 8¢-
12 Suudg S10¥0-L0TY 89~ €-6b-801 0
1 1yperg durer) pesyy Z0091-L01¥ L9 9-V1-80-801 €0
I durer) [re], AUy pajenag S0091-L01¥ 99- 9-50-801 ¥z
I dure) pesy 10§ [laUY poteuag $0091-L01% $9-12010 9-60-801 10-1201D
z 1oAY ased]oy €-d1-21-801 91-1201D | € VI-ZI-80I 91-1201D
r4 yury aseajey €-0€-02-801 €1-1201D £-0Z-801 £1-1201D 12010
——— N 5 5
syewey >mmmg_wm uonduoseq ON slied L ON X3QaNI ON sked Iy ON X3aN! pI05 eInBiy




14 299§ malog uoddng 9L010-L0TY 11-S£01D €-LZ-109 11-6€01D
12 IeqioD) Jrey seuoddng peay ssaig 8¥010-L0T §€-6€01D
v uorssny) Je[jo) JieH uoddng peayy ssaid £vT-1049 01-6¢010
v 10D JieY souoddng peoy ssaig £-sz-109 60-SE01D S€010
Lo
I Assy aqny, Kexdg £-A1-0¢- L0V €T-YE01D | €-€1-0€-LOV €THE01D
1 xqnJ, € 10-0€-L0V 17-v£01D €-0€-LOV 12-4€01D 411 Ke]
I Ia[[0y sAu(] SuneqwsQ 1-059-86C 8Z-1€01D | €-VI-T§-201 8T-1€01D 1£010
1 Buudg 151, €10-€1-101 12-6201D € 0-€1-101 12-6201D
I Suudg 151, £-20-€1-101 02-6201D £-10-€1-101 02-62010
I—— . o ;
syewey %mM.h.wM uondisoseq ON sled . ON X3aNI N sued L ON X3aNI pIog 6INBIy ,
— w ——

1 Assy 1oy onog £VI-68-154 £
(4 marg 900-2Z1 o¢-
(4 marog 915-101 6Z-
1 dnp pueg 6€-AM 8T
1 pueg V1-0v-dM LT
1 Ry dmog £-68-154 9z
1 Assy dep utelunoy VI-sh-dM ST
1 Sury-0 80€-vT¢ vT
1 nnog wdm €T
1 de) umumoy Sp-IM T
1 1addoig ob-dm 12-9201D
1 Iaysepm Yoo SOT-081 0z
1 Assy 1a3jor1g Sununoly smog £-V1-80-#04 61-
1 Assy de) urelunog €-VO-v1-+0d 81- :
I Assy deD amog urelunog £-V0-61-£04 LI ud 5
[4 mang 01L-szl 9I- %
z mN SO1-0LL St -
(4 Joysep 18] SO1-481 vi-
[4 malog S1L-621 €l
1 wjorrg Suresumoly aptog £-80-0d -
1 P)yorIg 1oUl] Aoy €10-€1-v0d -
I 1oRIg 13O Moy €100y or1- 4
1 asof] dn) ureluno €910y 60
I dn) ureuno, £v1-v0d 80-9201D 9201D
z Mang TIL-STI TL-ST01D
1 e, ureyunoy Suruadure(y 9-VI-50-¥1Yd 1L-§201D
0 10%0rig do1g Jatem £-50-50d 9Z-S701D
1 yeys doig Jarem 9001 1-L0T¥ 0L-S201D
1 yeyg doig Ia1eM 9-20-STd $T-S201D
0 1950e3g doig Iarepy €-90-504 £2-S701D

~1ZyOT-dH 1 Kei], urerunoy Suyuadureq 9-50-v1Yd 69-5701D
1 Ku1], urejuno,] Sutuadureq 90-v 1y 81-S01D

— : o ;
syewey >mmm y_hwm uonduoseq ON sied L ON X3aNI N sued B ON X3ONI pI09 81n6i




~SSLIT-¥H 1 quey £-V1-7¢-S€d 8T-LY01D
[00], aseayay dure]?) JapumdD) A1B[] 1€010-L08Y 01-9%01D £-9€-0T1 01-9%01D % 0L
m @
1 ol
\..\_ |
1 ug)-1e8uniq £-€1-8Z-€04 £r-SHO1D @ Q
1 Joz1ueSI0 YoM €-40-10-€0€ WSHOID SYOLD
1 [puE ] asegq KIsAT[a( UTeY) €-0€-62-SIV 174010
s-do 1 awrel] A19ATd( €-d1-L0-SIV Ob-£401D ® eroLD
S-dON 1 owey] K19ATja(q £-di-10-S1v 65-THOID | VZ0090-0114 65-THOID
i ‘ON Sifed ‘ON X3aNt ‘ON sued ‘ON X3aNI
sylewey >mmM W d uolidusse( pioD einbi4
wn M3aN aio
I Suudg €-1€-60H 96-0¥01D
1 s-do (30[oD) maN) surer] ApATa( € dI1-L0-STY SSOK0ID
1 aeld £-6E-SOV L96£01D
1 uig Suudg 10-2€90-€TT 10-6€01D £80-v1V 10-6£01D
£ JoAa7 Suneradg saddun €-d1-8¥-€0V ZS-LEOID | € VI-8b-€0V TS-LEOID
I ure) Suratsoay saddun Liaanaqq ¥1020-40S9 8T-LEOID | €10°61-L1V 8Z-LE01D
4 Ie[j0D o] €-1€-7€-€0V 61-LEOLD €-TE-E0V 61-LEO1D L8010
1 aurex apig asegq $Y010-L0TY 60-9€01D €-v0-109 60-9€01D
1 aurer apig aseq SPO10-LOTY 80-9€01D €-10-109 809€01D
"ON sued ‘ON X3aNI "ON suied "ON X3aNI
syiewey Assy ied uonduoseq pioD einbi4
syun MIN a




ok ohres
(&=
9 e
(4 Teq sso1) 9-€I-evl 6L-1S01D 9-LE-Eb] 6L-1501D [8-11] ko]
I durep) areyd 9-1€-90-¥01 05-0S01D 9-10-90-%01 0§-0601D 05010
KidApag ayny) Jod
=
I IS8y Tnd 103 190y JOI[L] PRI €OI-€TETH 8E-8¥01D £ dI-¢T-¢IH 8£-8¥010
I 1915189y ysng Joj 13xorlg I PR VIO-€ll-1d LE-SVOID €-VI-€T-tTH LE-8Y01D 89010
‘ON sued 'ON X3aNI ‘ON slied ‘ON X3aNI
SHiewey >mw< Jed coaazommn_ pioD o:._m_n_
siun o M3N aio




.

C1052

NOP —Side

/

35,11
oo |

L
39,|5/

17,41

For plum/ beige color

OP-Side
14,38

08

Cover's C1052
[poex Parts No. Description Remarks  |°"*

No. Per Assy
01 | A-15-32-31-3 Chain Delivery Cover Panel 1
02 A15-90-30-3 Chain Delivery Cover Panel 1
03 | R11-64-30-3 Dampening System Cover OPS 1
04 | R11-98-30-3 Dampening System Cove, NOPS 1
05 | B02-63-32-3 Inking System Cover Panel NOPS 1
06 ' | B02-63-33-3 Inking System Cover Panel For Second Color NOPS 1
07 | B02-67-0C-6 Ink Roll Guard 1
08 | B02-01-30-3 Frame Moulding OPS 1
09 B02-03-01-3 Frame Moulding NOPS 1
10 | B02-05-30-3 Printing Head Cover NOPS 1
11 B02-11-01-3 Feeder Top Cover Panel NOPS 1
12 | B02-13-01-3 Conveyor Cover Panel 2
13 | B02-14-30-3 Printing Head Cover Panel oPs 1
14 | B02-16-01-3 Feeder Top Cover Panel OPS 1
15 | B02-20-01-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel NOSP 1
16 | B02-22-01-3 Center Base Frame Cover Panel NOPS 1
17 | B02-24-01-3 Frame Cover Panel NOPS 1
18 | B02-27-1E-3 Hand Base Access Door Left 1
19 | B02-29-1D-3 Hand Base Access Door Right 1
20 | B02-57-30-3 Delivery Moulding 1
21 | B02-61-2B-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Over Seas For Pull Register 1
22 | B02-61-1B-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Domestic Use For Pull Register 1
23 | B02-62-1B-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Over Seas For Push Register 1
24 | B02-62-1C-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel For Domestic Use For Push Register 1
25 | B02-65-1C-3 Inking System Cover 1
26 | B02-65-1D-3 Inking System Cover For Second Color 1
27 | 4105-02161 Chain Delivery Cover Panel (New Color) OPS 1
28 | 410502141 Chain Delivery Cover Panel (New Color) OPS 1
29 | 4105-02181 Dampening System Cover (New Color) OPS 1
30 [ 4105-02182 Dampening System Cover (New Color) NOPS 1
31 4105-02177 Inking System Cover Panel (New Color) NOPS 1
32 | 4105-02178 Inking System Cover Panel For Second Color (New Color) NOPS 1
33 | 4105-02201 Ink Roll Guard (New Color) 1
34 | 4105-02133 Printing Head Cover (New Color) NOPS 1
35 | 4105-02132 Feeder Top Cover Panel (New Color) NOPS 1
36 | 4105-02123 Conveyor Cover Panel (New Color) 2
37 | 4105-02128 Printing Head Cover Panel (New Color) OPS 1
38 4105-02121 Feeder Top Cover Panel (New Color) OPS 1
39 4105-02109 Feeder Base Cover Panel (New Color) NOPS 1
40 | 4105-02110 Center Base Frame Cover Panel (New Color) NOPS 1
41 4105-02111 Frame Cover Panel (New Color) NOPS 1
42 | 410502106 Hand Base Access Door (New Color) Left 1
43 | 4105-02103 Hand Base Access Door (New Color) Right 1
44 | 4105-02112 Delivery Moulding (New Color) 1
45 | 4105-02101 Feeder Base Cover Panel (New Color) OPS 1
46 | 4105-02171 Inking System Cover (New Color) OPS 1
47 | 4105-02174 Inking System Cover For Second Color (New Color) OPS 1
48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

~14-




SMALL OFFSET PRESS

HAMADA

RS [ﬁJ ( U DA = B0 (ﬂJ (=5 [w)

PARTS CATALOG

SUPPI_EMEI\IT SHEET




C1054

-

Handwheel Stop System C1054
I':‘%FX Parts No. Description Remarks ;‘L’:“;”v
01 M11-28-3 Stud Pin 1
02 M11-27-3 Bracket 1
03 180-106 Lock Washer 1
04 117-360 Screw 1
05 Mi11-12-3 Limit Switch 1
06 M11-19-3 Stud Pin i
07 180-104 Lock Washer 3
08 170-104 Nut 3
09 M11-16-3 Snubber Bracket 1
10 M11-18-3 Stud Pin 1
11 170-103 Nut 1
12 184-103 Flat Washer 1
13 M11-13-3 Snubber 1
14 M11-17-3 Pin 1
15 117406 Screw 2
16 184-104 Flat Washer 2
17 M11-09-3 Inner Race Included in 26 2
18 M11-07-3 Spacer Included in 26 1
19 M11-08-3 Bearing Included in 23 2
20 M11-06-3 Spacer Included in 23 1
21 M11-10-3 Spacer 1
22 M11-29-3 Screw 2
23 M11-31-1A-3 Clutch 1
24 M11-23-1A-3 Hand wheel 1
25 MO05-10-3 Pilot Screw 1
26 M11-20-1A-6 Main Drive Shaft 1
27 170-105 Nut 2
28 H03-35-3 Spring 2
29 M11-14-3 Washer 2
30 M11-01-3 Clutch 1
3 H10-75-3 _Spacer 2
32 M11-02-1A-3 Stopper 2
33 M11-04-3 Screw 2
34 M11-01-1B-3 Handwheel Stop System Assy (01 ~ 33,35~ 38) 1
35 M11-39-3 Bracket 1
36 M11-38-3 Limit Switch Cover 1
37 125-675 Screw 2
38 182-168 Tapper Pin 1
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
61
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
66
66
67
68
69

70




C1055

NOP-Side

Dampening Section

(Dampening Fountain_Roller) C1055
II:‘%FX Parts No. Description Remarks ;Jt:"itsAssv

01 R11-04-3 Dampening Side Frame NOPS 1
02 125-715 Screw 1
03 180-105 Lock Washer 13
04 125-710 Screw 6
05 R02-05-3 Fountain Roller Bushing NOPS 1
06 R13-18-0A-6 Dampening Fountain Roller 1
07 111-314 Coupling Screw 1
08 R02-07-3 Fountain Roller Coupling 1
09 R1201-3 Dampening Fountain Roller Shaft 1
10 R01-16-3 Cap Nut 2
11 RO1-15-3 Thumb Nut 2
12 RO1-14-3 Spring 2
13 RO1-13-3 Hold Down 2
14 RO1-12-3 Hold Down Stud 1
15 ER11-01B Dampening Side Frame OPS 1
16 | 125-718 Screw 2
17 117-525 Screw 1
18 R14-04-6 Dampening Fountain Tray 1
19 R14-01-6 Fountain Tray Bracket 1
20 125-712 Screw 2
21 184-105 Flat Washer 2
22 125-725 Screw 4
23 4210-06024 Hinge Bracket NOPS 1
24 R15-02-6 Water Stop Shaft 1
25 R05-01-3 Water Stop 10
26 R05-05-3 Water Stop Bracket OPS 1
27 170-108 Nut 1
28 180-108 Lock Washer 1
29 122-112 Screw 1
30 R02-02-3 Fountain Roller Bushing OPS 1
31 124-41-01-3 Ratchet Control Handle Included in 32 1
32 R02-09-1B-3 Ratchet Control Hub 1
33 R02-11-3 Compression Spring 1
34 243-619 Bushing Included in 15 1
35 R02-12-3 Ratchet Wheel 1
36 R12-19-1A-3 Ratchet Plate 1
37 R02-22-3 Shoulder Screw 1
38 R02-20-1A-3 Ratchet Drive Pawl 1
39 R02-25-01-3 Pawl Spring 1
40 R02-23-3 Flat Washer 2
41 170-105 Nut 1
42 181-406 E-Ring 1
43 R02-14-3 Dampening Fountain Roller Knob 1
44 R1247-3 Ratchet Drive Offset Link 1
45 R11-16-3 Snubber Stud 1
46 102-30-3 Snubber Spring 1
47 102-29-3 Snubber 1
48 R11-76-3 Detent Pawl 1
49 R11-67-3 Stud 2
50 R02-30-02-3 Ratchet Drive Lever 1
51 103-14-3 Night Latch Cam 2
52 182-146 Taper Pin 1
53 R02-27-3 Shoulder Screw 1
54 180-106 Lock Washer 2
656 170-106 Nut 2
56 122-56-3 Shoulder Screw 1
57 R02-32-01-3 Ratchet Drive Link 1
58 181410 E-Ring 1
59 145-515 Set Screw 1
60 181406 E-Ring 1
61 102-26-3 Collar 1
62 M04-37-3 Pilot Screw 2
63 151-29-3 Ratchet Control Handle for Pyramid Roller 1
64 4210-06023 Hinge Bracket OPS 1
65 129-32-3 Knob 1
66 4110-06004 Dampening Roller Guard 1
67

68

69

70




C1056

NOP-Side

61 (38,40~51, 53,54,59,60)
58 (37,38,40~51,83~ 55)
|

Ink Section

Night Latch and Clean-Up Attachment C1056
'%?fx Parts No. Description Remarks :;i';“y

01 101-02-1A-3 Ink System Frame NOPS 1
02 181412 E-Ring 1
03 105-10-3 Adjustment Sector 1
04 105-09-3 Tai Bar NOPS 1
05 101-366 Screw 1
06 184-106 Flat Washer 1
07 105-13-3 Collar 1
08 145-506 Set Screw 2
09 10547-3 Spacing Collar 1
10 105-07-3 Plate Cylinder Shaft Bushing NOPS 1
11 103-25-3 Shoulder Screw )
12 103-22-3 Adjustable Pilot Bushing 2
13 103-18-3 Upper Ink Form Roller Bracket NOPS 1
14 125-725 Lock Screw 1
15 103-20-3 Lower Ink Form Roller Bracket NOPS 1
16 103-30-3 Form Roller Spring 1
17 103-16-3 Night Latch Handle 1
18 103-14-3 Night Latch Cam 2
19 182-146 Taper Pin 1
20 145-508 Set Screw 1
21 421006058 Bracket 1
22 180-105 Lock Washer 2
23 125-708 Screw 2
24 101-39-3 Ink Oscillating Distributor Roller Drive Collar 1
25 183-205 Roll Pin 1
26 101-03-3 Roller Bushing 2
27 10248-3 Ogscillating Drive Mechanism Bracket 1
28 102-52-1A-3 Oscillating Drive Roller 1
29 180-106 Lock Washer 1
30 170-106 Nut 1
31 102-49-01-3 Oscillating Drive Mechanism Shaft 1
32 102-51-3 Oscillator Drive Block 1
33 101-06-3 Spreader Screw 1
34 101-05-6 Spreader 1
35 125-656 Screw 2
36 HO01-21-3 Retaining Washer 2
37 106-11-6 Clean-up Attachment Blade (for Old Type) 1
38 106-08-6 Blade Retainer 1
39 125-720 Screw 1
40 170-105 Nut 2
a 106-05-6 Blade Bracket 1
42 101-466 Screw 2
43 180-108 Lock Washer 2
44 106-03-6 Clean-up Attachment Frame Spreader 1
45 122-172 Screw 2
46 106-02-3 Frame Bracket NOPS 1
47 106-01-3 Frame Bracket OPS 1
48 106-15-1A-3 Mounting Link 2
49 106-13-3 Pilot Thumb Screw 2
50 106-23-3 Compression Spring 2
51 106-22-3 Knob 2
52 170-105 Lock Nut 2
53 106-12-6 Drip Tray 1
54 183-139 Roll Pin Included in 48 2
55 125-712 Screw (for Old Type) 8
56

57

58 106-01-1B-6 Clean-up Attachment Assy (fo Old Type) 1
59 106-11-31-6 Clean-up Attachment Blade (HR-7259~) 1
60 125-715 Screw (HR-7259~) 8
61 106-01-1D-6 Clean-up Attachment Assy (HR-7259~) 1
62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70




C1057

-
03

| —04,0506,07

|08

%o
b
DETAIL A

28

DETAIL B

DETAIL H DETAIL | DETAIL J

Cover's

(OPS) C1057
II:‘I(JfX Parts No. Description Remarks ;L)’:ri'i\ssy

01 B02-71-6 Double Sheet Receiving Cover 1
02 B02-16-01-3 Feeder Top Cover Panel 1
03 B02-01-30-3 Frame Moulding 1
04 B02-61-2B-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel for Over Seas For Pull Register 1
05 B02-61-1B-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel for Domestic Use For Pull Register 1
06 B02-62-1B-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel for Over Seas For Push Register 1
07 B02-62-1C-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel for Domestic Use For Push Register 1
08 4410-06009B Hand Base Access Door Right 1
09 111-533 Screw 1
10 B02-13-01-3 Conveyor Cover Panel 1
1" 111-534 Screw 1
12 R11-64-30-3 Dampening System Cover 1
13 B02-15-3 Screw 1
14 4110-06005 Ink Roll Guard 1
15 M11-26-3 Inking System Cover 1
16 111-525 Screw 1
17 M11-24-3 Printing Head Cover Panel 1
18 A15-90-30-3 Chain Delivery Cover Panel 1
19 117-391 Screw 1
20 Al15-32-31-3 Chain Delivery Cover Panel 1
21 B02-57-30-3 Delivery Moulding 1
22 4210-06011B Hand Base Access Door Left 1
23 122-115 Screw 6
24 A15-35-01-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Bracket 1
25 170-105 Nut 1
26 HO01-31-3 Stud Pin 1
27 HO01-30-3 Conveyor Cover OPS 1
28 180-105 Lock Wagher 3
29 101-510 Screw 1
30 184-105 Flat Washer 1
31 125-712 Screw 1
32 181-404 E-Ring 4
33 184-106 Flat Wagher 4
34 421006018 Link 2
35 4210-06019 Pin 2
36 4210-06012A Bracket Left 1
37 125-656 Screw 6
38 180-104 Lock Washer 6
39 421006017 Safety Switch Operating Cam 2
40 4210-06013 Safety Switch Cover Left 1
41 125-620 Screw 4
42 180-103 Lock Washer 6
43 E10-07-14-3 Safety Switch 2
44 4210-06014 Safety Switch Cover Right 1
45 4210-06015A Bracket Right 1
46 R11-96-3 Dampening System Cover Plate 1
47 125-708 Screw 4
48 B0248-3 Bracket 2
49 122-132 Screw 4
50 125-658 Screw 6
51 A08-15-3 Switch Base 1
52 ‘E10-01-3 Switch for Dry Spray 1
53 125672 Screw 2
54 B02-87-3 Door Cushion 4
55 125-608 Screw 2
56 H12-32-3 Roller Catch Door 2
57 170-106 Nut 4
58 180-106 Lock Washer 3
59 170-105 Nut 20
60 B02-44-3 Spacer 1
61 B02-41-3 Pin 1
62 B02-35-3 Left Door Base 1
63 122-168 Screw 2
64

65

66

67

68

69

70




C1058

NOP-Side

14"
15—

16

DETAIL A

DETAIL B

Cover's
(NOPs) C1058
":,%E Parts No. Description Remarks :)Je’:i?ﬁssy
01 HO01-33-01-3 Conveyor Tape Cover 1
02 180-105 Lock Washer 4
03 125-710 Screw 6
04 4110-06004 Dampening Roller Guard 1
05 4110-06005 Ink Roll Guard 1
06 4110-06005A Roll Guard Assy (04, 05, 22 ~ 24, 28, 35~ 40) 1
07 106-14-1A-6 Ink Roll Bottom Guard 1
08 B02-13-01-3 Conveyor Cover Panel 1
09 125-765 Screw 1
10 4210-06021 Dampening System Cover 1
11 4110-06006 Inking System Cover Panel 1
12 111-525 Screw 1
13 111-532 Screw 2
14 B02-11-01-3 Feeder Top Cover Panel 1
15 B02-0301-3 Frame Moulding 1
16 B02-20-01-3 Feeder Base Cover Panel 1
17 B02-22-01-3 Center Base Frame Cover Panel 1
18 B02-24-01-3 Frame Cover Panel 1
19 B02-05-30-3 Printing Head Cover 1
20 B02-72-6 Delivery End Panel 1
21 125-658 Screw 4
22 4210-06027 Safety Switch Operating Cam 1
23 145408 Set Screw 2
24 4210-06028 Safety Switch Operating Cam 1
25 421006024 Hinge Bracket NOPS 1
26 180-103 Lock Washer 3
27 170-103 Nut 2
28 CK13-25B Hinge NOPS 1
29 125-615 Screw 1
30 125-625 Screw 1
31 E10-07-14-3 Safety Switch 1
32 CK13-15 Safety Switch Base 1
33 122-112 Screw 1
34 184-103 Flat Washer 1
35 CK13-06 Nut 3
36 G09-09-3 Hinge Pin 1
37 G09-07-3 Hinge 1
38 125-708 Screw 8
39 184-105 Flat Washer 8
40 G09-08-3 Hinge 1
dl 4110-06015 Ink Roll Guard for Pyramid Roller 1
42 4110-06015A Roll Guard Assy (04,22 ~24,28,35~41) for Pyramid Roller 1
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
83
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

70




C1059

NOP-Side

OP-Side

(01~12,21~29

29(26~28)

DETAIL K

Roller Guard and Cylinder Guard

C1059
lhhl‘?fx Parts No. Description Remarks ::Je’:'n:ssv
01 145-408 Set Screw 1
02 CK13-26 Safety Switch Operating Cam 1
03 4210-06059 Cylinder Guard Main Bracket 2
04 4210-06063 Cylinder Guard Shaft NOPS 1
05 NV47 Spacer NOPS 1
06 183-229 Roll Pin Included in 07 2
07 4210-06060A Cylinder Guard Bracket. 2
08 180-106 Lock Washer 2
09 170-106 Nut 2
10 M07-06-3 Spacer OPS 1
11 B02-90-04-3 Cylinder Guard Shaft OPS 1
12 115455 Screw 2
13 125655 Screw 1
14 4210-06062 Safety Switch Cover 1
15 125-620 Screw 2
16 180-103 Lock Washer 2
17 E10-07-14-3 Safety Switch 1
18 4210-06061 Safety Switch Base 1
19 125-660 Screw 2
20 184-104 Flat Washer 2
21 129-32-3 Cylinder Guard Knob 1
22 4110-06003 Cylinder Guard 1
23 180-105 Lock Washer 9
24 125-710 Screw 5
25 125-715 Screw 4
26 4210-06031 Cylinder Guard Plate NOPS 1
27 4210-06032 Cylinder Guard Plate OPS 1
28 4110-06009 Cylinder Guard 1
29 4110-06009A Cylinder Guard Assy (26~ 28) 1
30 4110-06003A Cylinder Guard Assy (01 ~12,21~29) 1
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

70




C1060

27

NOP-Side

O
. 23
Q) < 22
24

ol

Base Side Frame C1060
":llc)fx Parts No. Description Remarks :’J;itsA“y
01 B01-01-3 Base Side Frame NOPS 1
02 4210-06001 Base Side Frame OoPS 1
03 | BOL-166 Base Front Top Spreader 2
04 B01-29-01-6 Base Front Panel 1
05 101610 Bolt 4
06 180-112 Lock Washer 4
07 170-112 Nut 4
08 B01-18-3 Shoulder Screw 10
09 B01-25-3 Press Head Supporter Half-Collar 4
10 B01-24-3 Press Head Support Half-Collar Cushion 4
1 B01-27-3 Support Screw Sleeve 4
12 B01-28-3 Spring 4
13 101487 Hex Screw 4
14 B01-15-6 Press Head Support Shaft 2
15 KC01-07 Short Levelling Screw 2
16 B01-11-6 Base Cross Frame Member 1
17 B01-05-6 Base Cross Frame Member 1
18 122-775 Bolt 4
19 180-108 Lock Washer 4
20 170-108 Nut 8
21 B01-43-3 Long Levelling Screw 2
22 170-110 Nut 8
23 180-110 Lock Washer 4
24 B01-45-3 Foot Pad 4
25 B01-33-3 Base Support Channel NOPS 1
26 B01-37-3 Base Support Channel OPS 1
27 B01-46-6 Base Support Spreader Plate 1
28 122-770 Screw 4
29 101-570 Bolt 4
30 E30-27-3 Bushing 4
31 184-108 Flat Washer 4
32 B01-17-6 Base Bottom Spreader 1
33 B02-26-3 Screw 6
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a1
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
62
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

70




C1061

13(01 ~ 08)

48(14~21,3645)

NOP-Side

Delivery Section
(Safety Cover).

C1061
II;I“%FX Parts No. Description Remarks ;Tr“sAssv
01 411006008 Delivery Shield, Hinged Panel 1
02 4110-06007 Delivery Shield, Fixed Panel 1
03 180-104 Lock Wagher 5
04 125-660 Screw 14
05 4210-06037 Safety Switch Operating Cam NOPS 1
06 4206-12018 Nut 1
07 170-104 Nut 10
08 A01-85-3 Hinge 2
09 A15-32-3 Chain Delivery Base Panel NOPS 1
10 125-760 Screw 3
n 184-106 Flat Washer 3
12 4110-06002A Delivery Frame NOPS 1
13 4110-06008A Delivery Shield, Hinged Panel and Fixed Panel (01~ 08) 1
14 4210-06038 Switch Bracket 1
15 CK13-15 Safety Switch Base 1
16 E10-07-14-3 Safety Switch 1
17 180-103 Lock Washer 2
18 125-620 Screw 2
19 4210-06039 Safety Switch Cover 1
| 20 125-706 - Screw 2
21 180-105 Lock Washer 4
22 125-756 Screw 3
23 A15-39-01-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Bracket NOPS 1
24 101-466 Screw 2
25 180-108 Lock Washer 2
26 181-408 E-Ring 1
27 A0143-3 Lower Pile Sprocket 2
28 A01-45-01-3 Lower Pile Sprocket Stud NOPS 1
29 A0146-3 Flat Washer 2
30 170-108 Nut i
31 A15-19-6 Delivery Frame Outer Spreader 1
32 A16-56-6 Upper Pile Sprocket Shaft 1
33 A02-53-3 Upper Pile Sprocket 2
34 183-209 Roll Pin 1
35 A16-73-1C-3 Pile Support Chain NOPS 1
36 125-712 Screw 2
37 Al15-25-6 Delivery Frame Inner Shaft 1
38 A02-87-1A-3 Connecting Block Assy Included in 35 1
39 101475 Screw NOPS 1
40 184-108 Flat Washer 2
41 A01-05-3 Lower <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>